

Index

This index does not include all possible statutory and regulatory references but refers only to those that are reprinted in this compilation and only as updated through 2023 Wis. Act 33.

ACTIONS BY AND AGAINST CERTAIN ENTITIES

Cities, *see Cities—2. Actions and Claims Against*
Counties, *see Counties*
Towns, *see Towns—2. Actions and Claims Against*
Villages, *see Villages—2. Actions and Claims Against*

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE

Municipal:

Generally, Ch. 68
Administrative appeal, 68.10
Hearings on, subpoena powers, 68.11
Refund of fees, decision overturned, 68.125
Determinations:
Final, 68.12
Not subject to review, 68.03
Reduced to writing upon request, 68.07
Request for review of, 68.08
Review, 68.09
Reviewable, 68.02
Dispute resolution alternatives, 68.15
Election not to be governed by chapter, 68.16
Judicial review, 68.13
Legislative purpose, 68.001
Legislative review, 68.14
Municipal authority defined, 68.05
Municipalities included, 68.04
Persons aggrieved, 68.06
Review of administrative determinations, 68.01

AIRPORTS AND SPACEPORTS

Affected area:

Agreement to establish, 66.1009
City zoning, 62.23 (6), (7) (d)
Town zoning, 60.61 (2), (4)

Alcoholic beverages, licenses and permits, 125.51 (5) (b)
Municipal, city authority to acquire land, 62.22

ALCOHOL BEVERAGES

Generally, Ch. 125

- 1. General Provisions**
- 2. Fermented Malt Beverages**
- 3. Intoxicating Liquor**

1. General Provisions

Actions to recover price denied, 125.16
Aircraft, license exception, 125.06 (5)
Arrest without warrant, seizure, 125.14 (1)
Books kept for signatures by retail licensees and permittees, 125.07 (7)
Brewers, free beer, license exception, 125.06 (1)
Cider, license requirement exception, 125.06
Closed retail premises, regulation of, 125.10 (4)

Complaint, form, illegal sales, 125.14 (6)

Confiscation:

Disposal, 125.14 (2)
Recovery, 125.14 (3)

Crimes, responsibility for commission, 125.115

Crimes and offenses, 125.11

Definitions, 125.02

Deliveries, place-to-place prohibited, 125.09 (3)

Enforcement provisions, 125.14

Felony, conviction under chapter, 125.11 (2)

Homemade wine or fermented malt beverages, license exception, 125.06 (3), (3m)

Identification cards:

Scanners, municipalities not to provide to licensees, 125.09 (7)

Use and penalties for falsification, 125.085

Injury or death by providing to underage person, 125.075

Intoxicated persons, restrictions on sales, penalties, 125.07 (2)

Legislative intent, 125.01

Licenses and permittees, booklet for explaining laws, 125.045

Licenses:

Applications, 125.04 (3)

Civil liability exemption for municipalities, 125.037

Corporations:

Appointment of agents required, 125.04 (6)

Qualifications, 125.04 (5) (c)

Department notification, 125.04 (4)

Exceptions to requirement, 125.06

Expiration dates, 125.04 (11)

Framed and posted requirement, 125.04 (10)

General requirements, 125.04

Intoxicating liquor, 125.51

Managers', 125.04 (5) (d), 125.18

Not valid until fees paid, 125.04 (8)

Operators', 125.04 (5) (d), 125.17

Penalty, 125.04 (13)

Provisional licenses, 125.185

Qualifications for, 125.04 (5)

Raffles, exception, 125.06

Report suspension, revocation or imposition of penalty, 125.13

Reviewability of municipal administrative procedure, 68.02, 68.03

Revocations, suspensions, refusal to issue, 125.12

Separate for each location, 125.04 (9)

Suspension for sale to underage, 125.07 (1)

Transfer of, 125.04 (12)

Municipal regulation, 125.10

Municipal stores prohibited, 125.09 (6)

Municipalities, civil liability exemption, 125.037

Operators' licenses, issuance, fee, expiration, 125.17

Training, 125.17

Penalties:
 General, 125.11
 Report imposition to department, 125.13

Permits:
 See also Licenses, under this subhead
 General requirements, 125.04

Proof of age, 125.085

Public nuisances, when, 125.14 (5)

Public parks, license exception, 125.06 (6)

Public place, restrictions on consumption, 125.09 (1)

Railroads, license exception, 125.06 (5)

Restaurants, wine sales by the bottle, 125.51 (3r)

Restrictions on sales to underage and intoxicated persons, 125.07

Rules by secretary of revenue, 125.03

Sale of, license and permit exceptions, 125.06

School grounds, possession of alcohol beverages on prohibited, 125.09 (2)

Severability of chapter 125 provisions, 125.015

Standards for containers, 125.03 (2)

Trade show samples, 125.70

Underage persons:
 Defense of sellers on sales to, 125.07 (6)
 Furnishing, civil liability exemption, 125.035

Identification cards:
 Retention by license holder, civil immunity, 125.039
 Use and penalties for falsification, 125.085

Injury or death caused by providing to, 125.075

Municipal or county regulation, 125.10 (2)

Possession, consumption, penalties, 125.07 (4)

Presence in place of sale, exceptions, 125.07 (3)

Request for emergency assistance, crime victim not to be issued citation, 125.07 (5)

Sales to, penalties, 125.07

Vessels, department may issue permits, 125.27 (2), 125.272, 125.51 (5)

Violations of chapter:
 Private enforcement actions, 125.15
 Prosecutions by attorney general, 125.145

Warehouse permit, issuance, eligibility, fee, 125.19

Wine and beer tasting, supply stores, for educational purposes; license exceptions, 125.06 (3g), (3r)

Zoning regulations by municipalities, 125.10 (3)

2. Fermented Malt Beverages

Brewers:
 Distribution restrictions, 125.34
 Permits and activities, 125.29
 Restrictions on activities and exceptions, 125.33
 Wholesalers and retailers, restrictions on furnishing things of value between, 125.32 (1)

Brewpub permits, 125.295

Restrictions:
 Dealings with other license or permit holders, 125.33
 Distribution restrictions, 125.34

Campuses:
 Furnishing things of value by brewer or wholesaler, 125.33
 Purchase credit restrictions, 125.33
 Volume discounts to, 125.33

Churches, beer licenses, 125.26 (6), 125.272

Class A licenses:
 Face-to-face sales only, 125.272

Issuance, fee, 125.25

Restrictions and requirements, 125.32 (2)

Class B licenses:
 Face-to-face sales only, 125.272
 Issuance, fee, 125.26
 Restrictions and requirements, 125.32 (2)
 Signs near taps, 125.32 (5)

Closing hours, 125.32 (3)

Club, class B beer license, 125.26 (2), 125.272

Curling clubs, beer permit, 125.27, 125.272

Fairs, beer licenses, 125.26 (6), 125.272

Free distribution to evade laws prohibited, 125.315

Hotels, class B beer license, 125.26 (2), 125.272
 Furnishing in rooms, 125.26 (2m), 125.272

Labels, 125.32 (7)

Managers' licenses, general restrictions and requirements, 125.32 (1)

Out-of-state shippers:
 Distribution restrictions, 125.34
 Permits; delivery to wholesalers, 125.30

Permits:
 Class B, 125.27
 Face-to-face sales only, 125.272
 Industrial, 125.275

Quadricycle, commercial, operation, 125.10 (5)

Racetrack grounds, 125.26 (2v)

Restaurants, class B beer license, 125.26 (2), 125.272

Retail licenses, 125.25, 125.26
 Face-to-face sales only, 125.272

Retail premises, limitations on beverages on, 125.32 (6)

Retailers:
 Purchase credit restrictions, 125.33
 Restrictions on brewers, wholesalers and retailers furnishing things of value between, 125.33
 Volume discounts to, 125.33

Sampling or tasting:
 Authorized for class "A" licensees, 125.25 (1)
 Provision of samples by brewer, 125.33 (12)

Signs, 125.33

Signs near tap, class B licenses, 125.32 (5)

Ski jumping clubs, beer permit, 125.27, 125.272

Sports clubs, class B beer permits, issuance by department, 125.27, 125.272

State fair park, 125.27 (6)
 Sponsorship payments to vendors, 125.33 (14)

Vessels, department may issue permits, 125.27 (2), 125.51 (5)

Wholesalers:
 Advertising, 125.33 (2)
 Beer licenses, 125.28, 125.32 (6)
 Distribution:
 Restrictions, 125.34
 Rights, termination: compensation, 125.33 (10)
 Exclusive sales, 125.33 (8)
 Interests in retail premises, 125.33
 Restrictions on brewers, wholesalers and retailers furnishing things of value between, 125.33

Yacht clubs, beer permit, 125.27

3. Intoxicating Liquor

Airports, permits, 125.51 (5)

American source of supply, wholesalers, 125.69 (5)

Campuses:
 Purchase credit restrictions, 125.69 (4)
 Purchase from permittees only, 125.69 (6)
 Volume discounts to, 125.69 (3)

Churches, license restrictions, 125.68 (3)

Class A premises, operators' licenses, restrictions and requirements, 125.68 (2)

Class A retail licenses, 125.51
 Closing hours, 125.68 (4)

Class B permits, 125.51 (5)

Class B premises:
 Managers' licenses, restrictions and requirements, 125.68 (1)
 Operators' licenses, restrictions and requirements, 125.68 (2)

Class B retail licenses, 125.51
 Closing hours, 125.68 (4)
 Quotas, 125.51 (4)
 Restaurants with museums, 125.51 (4)

Closing hours, 125.68 (4)

Clubs, permits, 125.51 (5)

Combination permits, 125.55

Common carriers must import to permittees, 125.68 (10)

Connecting premises, retail licenses, 125.51 (8)

Contents, regulated, 125.68 (9)

Credit restrictions, retailers and campuses, 125.69 (4)

Denatured alcohol, 125.68 (12)

Diluting liquor for sale in original container, 125.68 (8)

Evasion of law by giving away liquor, penalties, 125.67

Exemptions from law, 125.68 (11)

Failure to obtain permit, penalties, 125.66

Hospitals, license restrictions, 125.68 (3)

Hotels, furnishing in rooms, 125.51 (3)

Interest restrictions between manufacturers, rectifiers, wholesalers and retailers, 125.69 (1)

Labels, 125.68 (9)

Licenses, 125.51
 Revocation, 125.69 (7)
 Sale without, penalties, 125.66

Location, license restrictions, 125.68 (3)

Managers licenses, class B premises, restrictions and requirements, 125.68 (1)

Medicinal alcohol permit, 125.61

Multiple permits:
 Manufacturers and rectifiers, 125.52 (7)
 Wholesalers, 125.54 (6)

Nonbeverage use, penalty, 125.68 (11)

Operators' licenses, class A or class B premises, restrictions and requirements, 125.68 (2)

Out-of-state shippers' permit, 125.58

Packaging, regulated, 125.68 (9)

Permits:
 Combination, 125.55
 Failure to obtain, penalties, 125.66
 Industrial alcohol, 125.62
 Industrial wine, 125.63
 Manufacturers' and rectifiers', 125.52
 Medicinal alcohol, 125.61
 Out-of-state shippers', 125.58
 Retail, 125.51
 Revocation, 125.69 (7)
 Sacramental wine, 125.56
 Soliciting for future sales, 125.65
 Wholesale alcohol, 125.60
 Wholesalers', 125.54
 Winery, 125.53

Public facilities, permits, 125.51 (5)

Purchase credit restrictions, retailers and campuses, 125.69 (4)

Restaurants, location relating to issuance, 125.68 (3)
 Sanitation rules, 125.68 (5)

Restrictions on dealings between manufacturers, rectifiers, wholesalers and retailers, 125.69

Retailers:
 Licenses, 125.51
 Purchase credit restrictions, 125.69 (4)
 Purchase from permittees only, 125.69 (6)
 Volume discounts to, 125.69 (3)

Sales:
 From original container, evidence, 125.68 (8)
 In name of licensee or permittee only, 125.51 (7)
 Permit for soliciting for future delivery, 125.65
 Without license, penalties, 125.66

Schools, license restrictions, 125.68 (3)

Seals, required, 125.68 (9)

Shipments into state, 125.58, 125.68 (10)

Soliciting for future sales, permit, 125.65

Sport clubs, permits, 125.51 (5)

State fair park, 125.51 (5)
 Sponsorship payments to vendors, 125.69 (8)

Taste samples offered by wineries permitted, 125.53

Vessels, department may issue permits, 125.51 (5)

Volume discounts to retailers, 125.69 (3)

Wholesale alcohol permit, 125.60

Wholesalers:
 Closing hours, 125.68 (4)
 Permits, 125.54
 Purchase from American source of supply, 125.69 (5)
 Small winery cooperative wholesalers, 125.545

Wine:
 Direct shippers' permit, 125.535
 Industrial permit, 125.63
 Nonbeverage use, penalty, 125.68 (11)
 Sacramental wine, 125.56
 Tax exemption, 139.04 (6)
 Sampling or tasting authorized:
 Class "A" licensees, 125.06 (13)
 Wineries, 125.53 (1)
 Small winery cooperative wholesalers, 125.545
 Tax, 139.03 (2n), 139.06 (2)
 Shipped directly to individuals, 139.035

Wineries, license, 125.51

Winery permit, issuance, fee, 125.53

ANIMALS

1. General Provisions

2. Animal Health

3. Municipal Authority

1. General Provisions

Animal fighting, veterinarian to report, 173.12 (1)

Cruelty to, investigation of complaints, 173.10

Dogs, generally, Ch. 174
For detailed analysis, see Dogs

Killing:

Disposition of animals in custody, 173.23

Immunity for euthanizing animals, 173.25

Shelters and pounds, licensing, 173.41

2. Animal Health

Carcasses, town board may dispose, 60.23 (20)

3. Municipal Authority

Abatement of violations, 173.11

Animal control commission, Milwaukee county municipalities, Ch. 174

Cruelty complaints:

Investigation, 173.10

Reimbursement of expenses, 173.24

Custody of animals:

Appeal of seizure or withholding, 173.22

Care, treatment and disposal, 173.15

Disposition of animals, 173.23

Immunity for euthanizing, 173.25

Fighting animals, 173.12

Holding animal for cause, 173.21

Records, 173.17

Taking, 173.13

Treating as unclaimed, 173.19

Dogs, *see Dogs*

Humane officers:

Appointment, 173.03

Certification required, 173.05

Investigations, 173.09

Powers and duties, generally, 173.07

Rules, training, certification, registry, 173.27

Towns, specific authority:

Dead animals, disposition, 60.23 (20)

Horse riding, dogs running at large, regulation, 60.23 (30)

ANNEXATION

Adjustment of assets and liabilities between municipalities, 66.0235

City, village or town, 66.0217, 66.0219, 66.0221

Litigation, filing notice, 66.0231

Milwaukee county school districts, attachment to city, 62.071

Municipal-owned lands by municipality, 66.0223

Municipalities, boundaries fixed by stipulation and judgment, 66.0225

Procedure, referendum, court order, 66.0219

Town islands by city or village, 66.0221

Towns:

Action to test alteration, town a party in interest, 66.0233

Farm lands detached from city, 62.075

Village, 66.0217, 66.0219, 66.0221

Zoning, temporary ordinance in court-order annexations, 66.0219 (6)

APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Court of appeals, residential development, local decisions, 809.108

ATTORNEY GENERAL

See also District Attorney

Alcohol beverage law violations, prosecutions by, 125.145

Condemnation, prosecutions, 32.26

Law enforcement, body cameras, 165.98

Municipal interstate contracts, approve, 66.0303

Municipal obligations, examine and certify, 67.025

Open meetings law:

Enforcement, 19.97

Interpretation, 19.98

Public records:

Forfeitures, enforcement, 19.37 (4)

Interpretation of access law, 19.39

Mandamus action to order release, 19.37 (1)

Search for public records, copies, 19.25

State witness fees, certify, 885.07

BICYCLES

Local regulatory power, 349.105, 349.18, 349.23

Operating rules, expressways and freeways, prohibition, 349.105

Property tax exemption, 70.112 (5)

Quadricycle, commercial, operation, 125.10 (5), 349.18 (1) (d)

Registration and regulation by local governments, 349.18

BIDS AND BIDDERS

Blight elimination and slum clearance, 66.1333 (5) (a) 2.

City, public works, 62.15

Confiscated alcohol beverages for law violations, 125.14

Harbor commission contracts, 30.32, 30.38 (3)

Housing authority contracts, 66.1201 (24)

Housing projects, disposal, 66.1201 (25)

Municipal bonds, sale, 67.08

Municipal contracts:

Public works; award requirements, qualifications, 66.0901

Purchasing, 66.0131

Sidewalk construction, 66.0907

Town contracts, 60.47

Village contracts, 61.54, 62.15

BONDS

Actions:

Against city, bond to be filed, 62.25

Notice of action, 19.03 (2)

Suit on official bonds, 19.03 (1)

Attorney general, 19.11

Additional, 19.11 (3)

Blanket for public officers and employees, 19.07

City, *see Cities—7. Finances*

City officers:

City may pay for, 62.09 (4) (d)

Who to file, 62.09 (4) (b)

Clerk of court, 19.01

Community development authorities, tax exemption, 66.1335 (5m)

Condemnation:

Alternate procedures, cities of first class, 32.61 (2)

Special improvement bonds, cities of first class, 32.66, 32.67

Condemnation appeals, 32.06 (11)

County-city hospital board treasurer and assistant, 66.0927 (7)

County-city safety building treasurer and assistant, 66.0925 (6)

Debt amortization fund, cities of first class, investments, 67.101

Municipal, *see Cities—7. Finance; Municipal Borrowing—2. Bonds; Towns—6. Finance*

Municipal court clerks, 755.10

Municipal judge, 755.03
Official:
 Generally, 19.01
 Action on:
 By individuals, 19.02
 By state, municipality or district, 19.015
 Effect of previous action, 19.04
 Sureties, how relieved, 19.06
 Cancellation, method, 19.07
 Persons injured may sue on, 19.02
Public officers:
 Premium, who to pay, 19.01 (8)
 Premiums payable from public funds, 19.12
Recreation board, town or school district, 66.0123 (4)
Redevelopment authority, bonds to finance mortgage loans on owner-occupied dwellings, 66.1333 (5m)
State officers, to file, 19.11
State treasurer, 19.11
Town:
 See also Towns—6. Finance
 Officers, 60.31
 Sanitary district, petitioners for, 60.71 (3)
Village:
 Clerk, 61.25
 Constable, 61.29
 Marshal, 61.28
 Officers, 61.22
 Treasurer, 61.26

BOUNDARIES

City, certification of, 62.02
Municipal:
 Change by cooperative agreement, 66.0307
 Fixed by stipulation and judgment, 66.0225
Town, action to test attachment or detachment, town a party in interest, 66.0233
Village:
 Annexation of territory, 66.0217, 66.0219, 66.0221
 Detachment of territory, 66.0227

BRADLEY CENTER

Board, code of ethics, 19.42 (10)
Open meeting law, not applicable, 19.82 (1)
Tax exemption, 70.11 (31)

BRIDGES

Connecting buildings, in cities and villages, 66.0915
Dams:
 County aid for, 82.09
 Use as roadway, 82.03 (8)
Fishing from, posting against, 349.20
Interstate, joint construction and maintenance, 82.28
Local, project requirements, 86.51
Maintenance charges when on boundary, 82.23
Municipal bridge construction standards, natural resources department permit exemption, 30.285
Private bridges, construction and maintenance, permit, 30.123
Speed limits, local regulation, 349.11 (4)
Swimming from, posting against, 349.20
Town:
 Boundaries, bridge on or over, 82.23
 Construction and repair, 82.08

Rules for standards, 82.51
Spending limit for repairs, 82.03 (2)
Village, construction and repair, 61.48
Weight limits, 349.16 (1) (b)

BUILDINGS

1. General Provisions

2. Building Codes

1. General Provisions

Electrical construction regulation, municipal authority, 62.17
Historic buildings:
 Municipal, rights and obligations, 66.1111
 Razing, 66.0413 (3)
Lines, 62.23 (11)
Moving on city streets, permit, 62.14
Public nuisances, 66.0413, 823.21
Smoking prohibited, 101.123
Zoning, *see Cities; Counties; Towns; Villages*

2. Building Codes

Modular home code, municipal authority, 62.17, 66.1019 (2)
Multifamily dwelling code, municipal authority, 62.17, 66.1019 (3)
Municipal, enforcement, 62.17
One- and 2-family dwelling code, municipal authority and duties, 62.17, 66.1019 (1)

CERTIORARI

Board of review assessments, 70.47 (13)
Residential development, local decisions, 781.10

CITIES

Generally, Ch. 62

1. General Provisions

2. Actions and Claims Against

3. Buildings, Municipal

4. Clerk

5. Commission Form

6. Common Council

7. Finance

8. First Class, Special Provisions

9. Land Use, Building and Construction

10. Manager Plan

11. Officers and Employees

12. Parks, Recreation and Culture

13. Police

14. Sewers

15. Streets

16. Taxes

17. Treasurer

1. General Provisions

Abandoned property, disposal, 66.0139
Abuse victim address confidentiality program, 66.0504
Administrative procedure, *see Administrative Procedure*
Airports and aeronautics, agreement to establish airport, 66.1009
Alcohol beverages:
 Licenses, *see Alcohol Beverages*
 Ordinances, regulation other than licensing, 125.10
Aldermanic district alteration, 62.08

Ambulance and emergency medical services, 62.133
 Police powers of officers, 213.095

Animals, *see Animals—3. Municipal Authority; Dogs*

Annexation, 66.0217, 66.0219, 66.0221
 Adjustment of assets and liabilities between municipalities, 66.0235
 City owned lands outside city, 66.0223
 Litigation, filing notice, 66.0231
 Sanitary districts, incorporation or annexation, 60.79

Athletic and entertainment ticket selling regulation, restrictions, 66.0410

Blight elimination and slum clearance law, 66.1333

Blighted areas, redevelopment, 66.1331

Bond or cash deposit for ordinance violation, 66.0111

Boundaries:
See also Annexation or Detachment of territory, under this subhead
 Agreement with adjacent municipality, 66.0301 (6)
 Certification, 62.02
 Changed by cooperative agreement, 66.0307
 Fixed by stipulation and judgment, 66.0225
 Newly incorporated, certificate, filing, 66.0211 (5)

Building and construction, *see Cities—9. Land Use, Building and Construction*

Buses, *see Public transportation, under this subhead*

Business improvement districts, 66.1109

Cable and other video service:
 Construction, ownership, operation, 66.0422
 Regulation, 66.0420

Charter ordinances, 66.0101
 General, liberal construction, 62.04
 Special, change to general, 62.01
 Repeal, exception, 62.02, 62.03

Classes, how determined, how changed, 62.05

Community development authority, 66.1335

Community relations-social development commissions, establishment, functions, composition, 66.0125

Concerts, 66.0919 (5)

Condemnation, generally, Ch. 32
For detailed analysis, see Condemnation
 Benefited properties, special assessments against, 66.0725
 Determination of necessity, XI, 2
 Harbor improvements, 30.30 (5), 30.31 (4)
 Public purposes, 62.22
 Excess, XI, 3a

Consolidation of municipalities, 66.0229
 City and town, 66.0230
 Notice of litigation, 66.0231

Corporate authority, vested in mayor and council, 62.09 (7)

Criminals, reward for capture of, 62.26 (4)

Cultural arts districts, *see Cities—12. Parks, Recreation and Culture*

Detachment of territory:
 Detachment of farm lands, 62.075
 Detachment procedure, 66.0227
 Notice of litigation, 66.0231
 Transfer, adjustment of assets and liabilities, 66.0235

Development projects, drainage district to be notified if affected, 66.1102

Dogs, *see Dogs*

Drug disposal programs, 66.0437

Electric companies, authority to create, 66.0825
See also Public Utilities

Emergency:
 Government:
See also Emergency Management
 Declaration of emergency, 323.11
 Head of emergency management, 323.15
 Liability for workers, volunteers, 323.41, 323.42
 Officers, succession to offices, 323.54
 Powers and duties, 323.14
 Temporary location during emergency, 323.52
 Workers compensation responsibility for employees, volunteers, 323.40, 323.42
 Hazardous substances discharge, emergency response and reimbursement, 323.71
 Medical services program, 62.133
 Police powers of officers, 213.095

Entertainment and athletic ticket selling regulation, restrictions, 66.0410

Environmental, occupational health and safety professional credentials, regulation prohibited, 66.0439

Extraterritorial powers, jurisdiction limitation, 66.0105

Farm lands, detachment, 62.075

Fees:
 Reasonableness required, 66.0628
 Unpaid; state income tax setoff, 71.935

Fire department:
 Chief of department:
 Appointment, subordinates, 62.13 (3), (4)
 Required, 62.09 (1)
 Combined fire and police services, 62.13 (2e)
 Mutual assistance, 66.03125
 State of emergency, 66.0314
 Organization and management, 62.13
 First class cities, 62.50

Fire protection, contracting for services, 62.13 (8) (b)

Firearms, local regulation, 66.0409

Fireworks, regulation of, 167.10

Food sale regulation, restrictions, 66.0418

Forestry, activities generally, 27.09

Forfeitures, *see Ordinances, under this subhead*

Forms, use of all statutory forms authorized, 62.26 (3)

Gambling, devices, prohibition, 66.0107

Garbage and rubbish removal, 66.0405
See also Waste Management

General laws in force in, 62.26 (1)

Gifts
 Acceptance, XI, 3a
 Acquire property by, 62.22
 For parks, boulevards, 27.08
 Conditional acceptance, 27.12

Harbors, *see Harbors*

Health insurance for unemployed, 66.0137 (3)

Heat mains, extensions, expense, 62.19

Historic preservation:
See also Historic Preservation Program
 Historic buildings, rights and obligations, 66.1111

Home rule, XI, 3; 62.04, 62.11 (5), 66.0101
 Charter ordinances, 66.0101

Hospitals:
 Board, powers and duties, 66.0127
 County-city, 66.0927

Lease agreements with nonprofit corporations to finance facilities, 66.0129

Hotels:
 Inspection and enforcement authority, 66.0417
 Room tax imposed, forfeiture, 66.0615

Housing:
See also Housing
 Antidiscrimination ordinance, 66.1011
 Housing authorities, elderly, resolution creating, 66.1213 (5)
 Intergovernmental cooperation in housing projects, 66.0311
 Landlord restrictions, limitations, 66.0104
 Eviction moratoria prohibited, 66.1010

Identification cards, issuance limited, 66.0438

Impact fees, 66.0617

Incorporation:
 Definitions, 66.0201 (2)
 From town, 66.0215, 66.02162, 66.02165
 From village, 61.189
 Litigation, notice required, 66.0231
 Powers of new city, effect of incorporation, elections, 66.0213
 Procedure:
 Circuit court action, 66.0203
 Incorporation review board, 66.0203 (9), 66.0207
 Review of action of circuit court and review board, 66.0209
 Standards to be applied by circuit court, 66.0205
 Purpose, 66.0201 (1)
 Referendum procedure, 66.0211

Industrial development, 66.1101
 Drainage district, notification, if affected, 66.1102
 Revenue bonding, job impact estimates, 66.1103

Industrial sites, acquisition, 62.22 (1), (1e)

Inspection warrants, 66.0119

Insurance, 66.0137

Intergovernmental cooperation and contracts, 66.0301
 Cooperation regions, 66.0317

Israel boycott participation prohibited, 20.931

Jail, duties of police chief, 62.09 (13)

Junk car storage, permits, 175.25

Labor and employment, prohibited local regulation:
 Employment benefits, 103.12
 Hours and overtime, 103.007
 Salary information solicitation from prospective employees, 103.007

Lands:
 Acquisition for public purposes, 62.22, 62.23 (17)
 Assessment of benefited property, 62.23 (14) to (16)
 Adverse possession against, 893.29
 Condemnation, generally, Ch. 32
For detailed analysis, see Condemnation
 Equity in land, prior obligations, 62.26 (2)
 Parks board, acquisition, 27.08 (2)
 Public lands commissioners, acquisition, 27.11
 Relief from conditions of gifts or dedication, 66.1025
 Special assessment, city property subject to, 66.0705

Legal notices:
 Posting, procedure, 985.02
 Publication in official newspaper, 985.05 (1), 985.06

Libraries:
 Boards, 43.54
 Joint libraries, 43.53

Municipal libraries, 43.52

Licenses and permits; appeal rights generally, *see Administrative Procedure*

Liquor license law, generally, Ch. 125
For detailed analysis, see Alcohol Beverages

Manufactured and mobile home community regulation, 66.0435

Marijuana and synthetic cannabis possession, ordinances, 66.0107

Mass transportation, *see Public transportation, under this subhead*

Meetings, open, 19.81 to 19.98
For detailed analysis, see Open Meetings

Metropolitan sewerage districts, *see Metropolitan Sewerage Districts*

Motor vehicles
 Local regulation, *see Motor Vehicles—3. Powers of Local Authorities*
 Registration fee, 341.35
 Requirement for releasing impounded vehicle, 349.132

Municipal court, ordinance creating, 755.01

Museums, may establish, 66.0917

Name change in 4th class city, 62.26 (7)

Navigable waters, generally, Ch. 30
 Projects, cooperation with federal government, 66.0315
 Safety patrols, state aid, 30.79

Newspaper, official, 985.06

Nuisances:
See also Nuisances
 Action to abate, 823.01, 823.02
 Offensive industry, extraterritorial regulation, 66.0415

Ordinances:
 As evidence, 889.04
 Bags, containers, regulation prohibited, 66.0419
 Code of, adoption and publication, 66.0103
 Common council action, 62.11
 Criminal conduct:
 Penalty to conform to statute counterpart, 66.0109
 Power to prohibit, 66.0107
 General charter change, not to effect, 62.01
 Judicial notice, 902.03
 Labor peace agreements requirements prohibited, 66.0314
 Landlord restrictions, limitations, 66.0104
 Eviction moratoria prohibited, 66.1010
 Penalty restrictions, 66.0109
 Prevailing wage ordinance; prohibition, 66.0903
 Recording by clerk, 62.09 (11)
 Traffic regulation, 349.03
 Veto by mayor, 62.09 (8)

Violations:
 Bond or cash deposit for ordinance violation, 66.0111
 Citations for violations, 66.0113
 Forfeitures:
See also Forfeitures, Collection Procedure
 Actions to collect, 66.0114
 Collection, 778.10
 Collection by collection agencies, 755.21
 Revenues from, 778.105
 Repeated violation a nuisance, 823.065, 823.07
 Unpaid forfeitures, refusal to issue licenses or permits, 66.0115
 Performance review program, 66.0316

- Property:
 - Abandoned, disposal, 66.0139
 - Acquisition, donation, sale or lease, 62.22
 - Public transportation:
 - Bonding, 66.0625
 - Bus system, acquisition, operation, 66.0803
 - Franchises and service contracts, 66.0815
 - Systems:
 - Acquisition, method of payment, 66.0621
 - Joint operation, 66.0807
 - Transit commission:
 - Establishment, 66.1021
 - Joint with county, 59.58 (2), (3)
 - Wis. retirement system for employees, 66.1023
 - Public utilities:
 - Franchises and service contracts, 66.0815
 - Municipal utilities, *see Public Utilities—3. Municipal Utilities*
 - Public works contracts, *see Cities—7. Finance*
 - Publication of legal notices:
 - Posting, procedure, 985.02
 - Publication in official newspaper, 985.05 (1), 985.06
 - Real estate broker regulation, 66.0412
 - Records and property, generally, 19.21 to 19.39
 - For detailed analysis, see Public Records*
 - Land information records requests, 66.1102 (4)
 - Optical disc storage, standards, 16.612
 - Personal information protection, 19.62 to 19.80
 - Recycling, *see Waste Management*
 - Recycling or resource recovery:
 - Acquisition of facilities without bids, 62.155
 - Facilities, 62.225, 287.13
 - Redistricting, 62.08
 - Reinvestment neighborhoods, 66.1107
 - Rent control, prohibited, 66.1015
 - Reorganization of city as village, 66.0213 (6)
 - Restaurants, inspection authority, 66.0417
 - Certificates of food protection practices ordinances prohibited, 66.0436
 - Retail food establishments, licensing and inspections, 66.0417
 - Riparian rights, Lake Michigan, 62.22 (3)
 - River projects, cooperation with federal government, 66.0315
 - See also Waterways—4. Rivers and Streams*
 - Sidewalks, 66.0907
 - Curb ramping, 66.0909
 - Obstruction, by contractor, liability, 62.15 (11)
 - Repair after excavation, 62.14 (6)
 - Smoking regulation, 101.123 (4m)
 - Soft drinks, 66.0418, 66.0433
 - Solar and wind energy systems:
 - Regulation, 66.0401
 - Solar access permits, 66.0403
 - Special assessments, *see Cities—16. Taxes*
 - Stands operated by minors, 66.0416
 - State:
 - Mandates, appeal for exemptions, 66.0143
 - Payments for municipal services, 70.119
 - Tax incremental financing:
 - Environmental remediation, 66.1106
 - Public improvement projects, 66.1105
 - Television, cable and other video service:
 - Construction, ownership, operation, 66.0422
 - Regulation, 66.0420
 - Transient merchants, regulation authorized, 66.0423
 - Transportation, *see Public transportation, under this subhead*
 - Urban homestead programs, 66.1013
 - Urban redevelopment law, 66.1301 to 66.1329
 - Urban renewal, 66.1107, 66.1331 to 66.1337
 - Utilities:
 - Franchises and service contracts, 66.0815
 - Municipal utilities, *see Public Utilities—3. Municipal Utilities*
 - Waste, garbage and rubbish:
 - See also Waste Management*
 - Dumping areas, local and extraterritorial regulation, 66.0415 (2)
 - Removal, 66.0405
 - Water, clean drinking, *see Public Utilities—3. Municipal Utilities*
 - Water supplies and wastewater systems, private; on-site municipal or county remediation or loans for failed or contaminated; special assessments or charges, 66.0626
 - Waters, navigable; generally, Ch. 30
 - See also Waterways*
 - Projects, cooperation with federal government, 66.0315
 - Weapons, local regulation, 66.0409
 - Weeds declared noxious, 66.0407
 - Weights and measures monitoring, 98.04
 - Wharves and piers, orders to remove, 30.13 (5m)
 - Wind energy systems, *see Solar and wind energy systems, under this subhead*
- 2. Actions and Claims Against**
- Highway ice and snow accumulations, liability, 893.83
 - Judgment against city, how collected, 66.0117
 - Motor vehicle accidents, city liability, 345.05
 - Officers and employees, actions against:
 - City attorney, representation by, 62.115
 - Damages, costs, liability for, 62.25 (2), 895.46
 - Expenses, payment by city, 62.09 (7) (e), 895.35
 - Notice of claim, limitation of damage, 62.25 (1), 893.80
 - Orders, action on:
 - Demand, required, 66.0121
 - Filing of order in court required, 67.26
 - Procedure, 62.25, 893.80
 - Alternative for non-893.80 claims, 66.0609
 - Comptroller to examine claims, 62.09 (10)
 - Presentation, 62.12 (8)
 - Recreational activities; city liability, immunity, 895.52
 - Statutes of limitation, *generally, 893.80*
- 3. Buildings, Municipal**
- Art museums, 66.0917
 - Civic centers and recreation buildings, amusements, 66.0919
 - City-county auditoriums, 66.0923
 - Energy and operating cost savings, performance contracts, 66.0133
 - Federal aid projects, 66.0913
 - Historic buildings, rights and obligations, 66.1111
 - Historic preservation, 62.23 (7) (em)
 - Hospital, lease agreements with nonprofit corporations to finance facilities, 66.0129
 - Joint ownership, operation:
 - City-county auditoriums, 66.0923

- City-county project financing, 66.0913
- City-county safety building, 66.0925
- Nonprofit corporation and city, 66.0921
- Restrooms and comfort stations, public, 66.0919
- Revenue bonds, 66.0913
- Special assessment, city property subject to, 66.0705
- University centers, bonds to construct, 66.0913

4. Clerk

Generally, 62.09 (11)

- Abuse victim address confidentiality program, 66.0504
- City officers, certificate of appointment, 62.09 (4) (c)
- Deputy; appointment, pay, 62.09 (11) (i)
- Dogs, list of, 174.06
- Municipal, court records; delivery, demand, duty, 755.12 to 755.14
- Park funds, 27.10
- Taxation; duties:
 - Property tax:
 - Collection, *see Taxation—6. Property Tax, Collection and Settlement*
 - Tax roll, *see Taxation—5. Property Tax, Assessment of Property*
 - Tax reports:
 - Assessments and exemptions, delivery to revenue dept., 70.53
 - Failure to return reports, 69.67
 - Taxes levied, delivery to county, 69.60
 - Taxes levied, delivery to revenue dept., 69.61

5. Commission Form

Generally, 64.25 to 64.40

- Abandonment of commission form, 64.37
- Adoption of commission form, 64.25
 - Appropriations, effect on, 64.35
 - Boards and commissions, effect on, 64.36
 - Officers' terms, effect on, 64.26
 - Ordinances and vested rights, effect on, 64.27
- Amendments of governing statutes, applicability, 64.38
- Cities applicable to, 64.25
- Comptroller; financial statement, publication, annual examination, 64.34

Council:

- Departments, creation, 64.30
- Election, terms, eligibility, 64.28
- Meetings of council, 64.33
- Number of members, 64.28
 - Increase of membership, 64.39, 64.40
- Officers; appoint, fix terms and salary, 64.30
- Powers and duties, president, votes, 64.29
- Salaries, 64.31, 64.40
- Second class city, 64.39
- Vacancies in office, 17.23 (2)

Departments authorized, 64.30

Mayor:

- Council president, not to have veto power, 64.29
- Election, terms, eligibility, 64.28
- Salary, 64.31, 64.40
- Vacancies in office, 17.23 (2)

Officers:

- Authorized, 64.30
- Council may create or abolish, 64.32

- Removal, 17.12 (2)
- Vacancies in office, 17.23 (2)

6. Common Council

Generally, 62.11

- Accounts of officers, to examine, 62.12 (3)
- Audits and reports, finances and operations, 66.0605
- Corporate authority, vested in mayor and council, 62.09 (7)
- County supervisor and alderperson, combined office, 66.0503
- Emergency government, 323.14
 - Declaration of emergency, 323.11
 - Head of emergency management, 323.15
 - Liability for workers, volunteers, 323.41, 323.42
 - Officers, succession to office, 323.54
 - Temporary location during emergency, 323.52
 - Workers compensation responsibility for employees, volunteers, 323.40, 323.42
- How constituted, 62.11 (1)
- Licenses and permits, appeal rights generally, *see Administrative Procedure—4. Municipal*
- Mayor:
 - Veto, override, 62.09 (8)
 - Vote, 62.11 (1), (3)
- Meetings:
 - Open meetings law, 19.81 to 19.98
 - Time, 62.11 (2)
- Members, 62.09 (1)
 - Compatibility with office of county supervisor, 59.10 (4), 66.0503
 - Compensation, 62.09 (6)
 - Election, 62.09 (3)
 - Eligibility for other offices, 66.0501
- Municipal court, ordinance creating, 755.01
- Ordinances:
 - Code; adoption, publication, 66.0103
 - Criminal conduct, power to prohibit, 66.0107
 - Mayoral veto, override, 62.09 (8)
 - Penalty restrictions, 66.0109
 - Style, publication, 62.11 (3), (4)
 - Traffic regulation, 349.03
- Powers, 62.11 (5)
- President, 62.09 (8) (e)
- Proceedings, publication, 62.11 (4)
- Quorum, two-thirds to constitute, 62.11 (3)
- Redistricting, 62.08
- Rules for board of public works, 62.14 (4)
- Voting procedure, 62.11 (3)

7. Finance

- Accounting, 62.12 (3)
- Audits and reports, 66.0605
- Borrowing:
 - Administrative regulations, 67.10
 - Authorization, XI, 3; 67.03
 - Vote required, 62.12 (6)
- Bonds:
 - Conduit revenue bonds, 66.0304
 - Form and contents, 67.06
 - Issues, procedure, 67.045, 67.05
 - Payment and maturity, 67.07
 - Protest; issuance stayed, 67.22
- Certification of obligations, 67.025

- Debt limit, XI, 3; 67.03
- Debt service fund, 67.11
- Definitions, 67.01
- Diversion of funds, liability, 67.17
- Execution and sale of obligations, 67.08
- Joint city-county projects, 66.0913
- Public improvements:
 - Bonds, 66.0619, 66.0713, 67.16
 - Cash payments, discount, 66.0711
 - Public utilities, transportation; financing acquisition, improvement, operation, 66.0621
 - Purposes for borrowing, 67.04
 - Registration of obligations, 67.09
 - Regulations generally, 67.10
 - Sale of obligations, 67.08
 - Sewer district bonds, 62.185
 - Temporary borrowing, 67.045, 67.12
 - Validation of debt, 67.02, 67.24, 67.25
 - Pre-1922 debts, 67.02 (1)
 - Variable rate obligations, 67.15
- Budget system, 65.90
 - Appropriation restrictions, 62.12 (6), 66.0601
 - Biennial budget procedures, 65.025
 - First class city system, *see Cities—8. First Class, Special Provisions*
 - Officers and departments; requests and accounts to be filed, 62.12 (2)
 - Optional system, board of estimates, 65.01
- Comptroller's duties, 62.09 (10)
- Contracts, labor peace agreement requirements prohibited, 66.0134
- Cooperative contracts with other municipalities, 66.0301
- Environmental projects, tax incremental financing, 66.1106
- Fiscal year, 62.12 (1)
- Funds:
 - Deposits and depositories, 62.12 (7)
 - Tax payments, depository authority to receive, 74.125
 - Disbursements; procedure:
 - Generally*, 66.0607
 - Execution of payment orders by clerk, 62.09 (11)
 - Fire and emergency medical practitioner, and first responder volunteer funds, separate accounts for, 66.0608
 - License moneys, 62.12 (5)
 - Protective services, 66.0608
 - Public land rental fund, transfer, 27.11 (8)
 - Sale of lands to land commissioners, 27.11 (8)
- Housing authority, 66.1211 (2)
- Industrial development, 66.1101
 - Drainage district, notification, if affected, 66.1102
 - Revenue bonding, job impact estimates, 66.1103
- Investments, 66.0603
- Loans by city:
 - Mortgage housing assistance, authorized, 62.237
 - To school districts, 62.12 (9)
- Money of account; dollar, cent, mill, 138.01
- Payroll, 62.12 (8)
- Prevailing wage ordinance, prohibition, 66.0903
- Public improvement projects:
 - Financing, 66.0619, 66.0621
 - Tax incremental financing, 66.1105
- Public utilities:
 - Municipal, revenue obligations, 66.0621
 - Service contracts and franchises, 66.0815
- Public works contracts, 62.15, 66.0901
 - Energy savings performance contracting, 66.0133
 - Labor peace agreement requirements prohibited, 66.0134
 - Liability of contractor, bond, 779.14
 - Payment by municipality, 66.0709, 66.0711, 66.0713
 - Recycling or resource recovery facilities, acquisition without bids, 62.155
- Purchasing, general requirements, 66.0131
- Revenue sharing between municipalities, 66.0305
- Tax incremental financing:
 - Creation, powers and duties, 66.1105
 - Environmental remediation projects, 66.1106
 - Public improvement projects, 66.1105
- Urban redevelopment, 66.1323, 67.25

8. First Class, Special Provisions

- Alcohol beverage licenses, applications, 125.51 (1) (c) 2.
- Alderspersons police authority, repealed, 62.59
- Board of assessors:
 - Functions, 70.07
 - Members, 70.06 (2)
- Board of public land commissioners, 27.11 (12)
 - Powers, 27.11 (13)
- Board of review, 70.46, 70.47
 - Delivery of tax roll, 70.51
- Borrowing:
 - Appropriation bonds for retirement system liability, 62.62
 - Bonds, anticipatory contracts, 67.10 (6)
 - Debt amortization fund, 67.101
- Budget system, 65.01
 - Adoption of budget by council, 65.05
 - Biennial budget procedures, 65.025
 - Board of estimates, 65.02, 65.04
 - Changes in budget, how made, 65.05
 - Complete financial plan, 65.02
 - Definitions, 65.02
 - Departmental estimates, 65.02, 65.03
 - Executive budget procedures authorized, 65.20
 - Fund, rules for expenditures, 65.06
 - Officers to report and pay in moneys, 65.10
 - Publication required, 65.04
 - Special sales tax authority, 62.90
 - Tax levy, 65.05 (8), 65.07
- Buildings, razing ordinances, 66.0413 (4)
- Civil service, 63.18 to 63.53
 - Aiding or obstructing person examined, 63.38
 - Annual report, 63.21
 - Applications, 63.35
 - Appointments to conform to rules, 63.26
 - Blind applicants, 63.32, 63.33
 - City attorney's office, 63.28, 63.29
 - City to cooperate, 63.22
 - Classification of offices, 63.23
 - Collective bargaining, 63.43 (3)
 - Commission:
 - Appointments, terms, 63.18
 - Delegation to board of school directors, 63.235
 - Duties and powers, 63.19
 - Examinations, 63.32 to 63.35
 - Examiners; appointment, compensation, 63.36
 - Exempt positions, 63.27, 63.28

- Funds for board, 63.31
- Impersonation in applications, registrations, examinations forbidden, 63.38
- Notice of appointments and offices abandoned, 63.42
- Pay for appointments or promotions prohibited, 63.50
- Payments, payrolls, 63.45
- Political contributions, 63.49
- Political influence, 63.51
- Registry of eligibles, 63.37
- Removals, 63.43, 63.44
- Rules, 63.24, 63.25
- School board employees, 63.53
- Secretary, 63.30
- Special expert class, 63.40
- Suspensions, 63.43 (2)
- Vacancies, 63.39
 - Special cases, 63.41
- Veterans' preference, 63.37
- Violations of law, 63.52
- Witnesses, compulsory attendance, fees, 63.20
- Common council:
 - Office vacancy of member, filling, 17.23 (1) (b)
 - Tax levy, purpose, 65.07
- Condemnation:
 - Alternate procedures, 32.50 to 32.72
 - Housing and urban renewal, 32.05
- Constable's office abolished, 62.09 (1) (e)
- Dog licenses, 174.10
- Fire department, 62.50
 - Platoons, hours of labor, 62.13 (11a)
- Funds, disbursement, 66.0607 (5)
- General charter law not to apply, 62.03
- Invested fund proceeds, use, 66.0603 (4)
- Library, public, board, 43.54 (1) (am)
- Mayor:
 - Appointments, 62.51
 - Office vacancy, filling, 17.23 (1) (b)
- Motor vehicles, weight limitations, 349.15 (3)
- Municipal court
 - Generally, see Municipal Courts*
 - Circuit court concurrent jurisdiction when not in session, 755.045 (1)
- Municipal elections, legal holiday, 995.20
- Officers and employees:
 - Annuity and benefit fund, 62.63
 - Bonds, 62.55
 - Health insurance, 62.61
 - Moneys received, report, pay over, 65.10
 - Salaries, uniform, classification, changes, 62.57
 - Uninsured motorist coverage, 62.67
- Parks:
 - Commission, 27.08
 - Driving exhibition, horse racing, 27.08 (6)
 - Fund, 27.10
 - Control, disbursement, 27.15
 - Optional provision, 27.07
- Pedestrian malls, 62.71
- Plan commission, 27.11 (13), 62.23 (9a)
- Police, 62.50
 - Chief, powers, not to override labor contracts, 111.70 (9)
 - Compulsory arbitration of labor disputes, 111.70 (4) (jm)
 - Supervisors, collective bargaining rights, 111.70 (8)

- Property tax assessments:
 - Districts, assessors, 70.06
 - Objections, how made, 70.47 (16)
 - Review, 70.51
- Property tax levy, purposes, 65.07
- Public grounds, discontinuance, 62.73
- Retirement system:
 - Benefit funds, 62.63
 - Board, 62.63 (2)
 - Contribution payments, 62.623
 - Death benefits to foreign beneficiaries, 62.65
 - Duty disability benefits for mental injury, 62.624
 - Employer contribution amortization, 62.625
 - System liability:
 - Agreements and ancillary arrangements for certain notes and appropriation bonds, 62.621
 - Appropriation bonds for payment, 62.62
 - Financing agreements, 62.622
- Sewage collection and treatment, debt limit and retirement period for, XI, 3
- Sewage from other municipalities, 62.175
- Sewer extensions, 62.175
- Streets and other public grounds, discontinuance, 62.73
- Utilities, municipal, 62.69
- Water extensions, 62.175

9. Land Use, Building and Construction

- Airport affected area, agreement to establish, 66.1009
- Blight elimination and slum clearance law, 66.1333
- Blighted areas, redevelopment, 66.1331
- Building codes:
 - Conformance with state law, 66.1019
 - Enforcement, 62.17
 - Inspection warrants, 66.0119
- Building inspection, 62.23 (9)
- Building lines, 62.23 (11)
- Building permits, 62.23 (9)
 - Enforcement, penalties, 62.23 (7) to (8)
 - Report on for new housing, 66.10014
 - Shoreland structures, copy to county clerk, 66.1036
 - Wetlands notice requirement, 62.232
- Business improvement districts, 66.1109
- Community development authority, 66.1335
- Condominiums, local review of instruments, 703.115
- Conservation subdivision ordinances, 66.1027
- Construction site:
 - Fences, 66.1102 (5)
 - Saturday work regulation, prohibition, 66.1108
- Development moratoria, 66.1002
- Environmental remediation projects, tax incremental financing, 66.1106
- Fire limits, 62.23 (9)
- Historic preservation, 62.23 (7) (em)
 - Architectural conservancy districts, 66.1007
 - Historic buildings, rights and obligations, 66.1111
- Housing authority projects, 66.1211 (3)
- Impact fees, 66.0617
 - Report on for new housing, 66.10014
- Lakes and rivers:
 - Building at street ends on navigable waters, 30.30 (8)
 - Improvement, 62.23 (18)
- Map, adoption, changes, appeals, 62.23 (6)

Master plan, 62.23 (2), (3)
 Public land acquisition for, 62.23 (13) to (17)
 Mobile communicating service tower siting regulation, 66.0404
 Moving building, permit, 62.14 (6)
 Neighborhood improvement district, 66.1110
 Permits and inspections, 62.23 (9)
 Wetlands notice requirement, 62.232
 Plan commission:
 Membership, terms, 62.23 (1)
 Powers, 62.23 (2) to (5)
 Planning:
 Comprehensive planning, 66.1001
 Report on housing element, 66.10013
 Platting lands, assessment plats, 70.27
 Public improvement projects, tax incremental financing, 66.1105
 Radio broadcast service facility regulations, 66.0406
 Razing buildings, 66.0413
 Redevelopment project, modification, 66.1333 (11)
 Regional planning commission, 66.0309
 Regulation authority limitations, 66.10015
 Residential rental limits prohibited, 66.1014
 Sewer and water:
 Laterals or service pipes, 66.0911
 Street grades, service pipes, 62.16 (2) (d)
 Streets, widening, effect on building, 62.23 (10)
 Traditional neighborhood development ordinances, 66.1027
 Urban redevelopment law, 66.1301 to 66.1329
 Wetlands notice requirement at permit issuance, 62.232
 Wireless facilities, small, 66.0414
 Zoning, 62.23 (7)
 Airport areas, 62.23 (6), (7) (d)
 Board of appeals, 62.23 (6), (7) (e)
 Boundary changes under cooperative plan, zoning in town, 66.0307 (7m)
 Community living arrangements, location, 62.23 (7) (i)
 Construction site erosion control and storm water management, 62.234
 Extraterritorial, 62.23 (7a)
 Family child care homes, 66.1017
 Payday lender location, 62.23 (7) (hi)
 Violations, penalties and remedies, 62.23 (8)
 Wetlands in shorelands, 62.231

10. Manager Plan

Abandonment, reorganization, 64.14
 Adoption of plan, 64.01
 Effect on existing ordinances, obligations and rights, 64.02
 Procedure, 64.01, 64.03
 Council:
 Duties, salary, 64.08
 Election, who eligible, 64.04
 First council, revision of prior appropriations, 64.13
 Powers; meetings, quorum, president, 64.07
 Optional powers, 64.105
 Recall, 64.06
 Terms, vacancy, 64.05
 Departments, boards, commissions, 64.10
 Manager:
 Appointment and removal, 64.09
 Powers and duties, 64.11
 Optional powers, 64.105

Reports and accounts, 64.12
 State commission work continued, 64.13
 Villages, 64.01 (3), 64.15

11. Officers and Employees

Accounts, examination by council, 62.12 (3)
 Actions against:
 City attorney, representation by, 62.115
 Damages, costs, liability for, 62.25 (2), 895.46
 Expenses, payment by city, 62.09 (7) (e), 895.35
 Notice of claim, limitation of damages, 62.25 (1), 893.80
 Appointed officials:
 Eligibility, how appointed, 62.09 (2) to (4), 66.0501
 Powers and duties, generally, 62.09 (7)
 Assessor, 62.09 (1)
 Duties, *see Taxation—5. Property Tax, Assessment of Property*
 Attorney, 62.09 (1)
 City employees and officers, representation, 62.115
 Duties, 62.09 (12), 62.115
 Park ordinance violations, prosecution, 27.14
 Background investigation, 66.05015
 Benefit plans, 66.0510
 Boards:
 Appeals, zoning, 62.23 (7) (e)
 Assessors, functions in second class cities, 70.075
 Health, 62.09 (1)
 Library, 43.54
 Park commissioners, 27.08
 Police and fire commissioners, 62.09 (1), 62.13
 Public land commissioners, 27.11
 Public works, 62.09 (1), 62.14
 Review, 70.46, 70.47
 Bonds:
 Generally, 19.01
 Actions on:
 By city, 19.015
 By individuals, 19.02
 Effect of previous action, 19.04
 Sureties, how relieved, 19.06
 Blanket bonds, 19.07
 City may pay for, 19.01 (8), 19.12, 62.09 (4)
 Bribery, 62.09 (7) (d)
 Building inspector, appointment, 62.23 (9)
 Certificate of appointment, 62.09 (4) (c)
 Civil service system, city may establish, 66.0509
 Collective bargaining, 66.0508, 111.70
 Fire fighters and police, dispute settlement, 111.77
 Labor peace agreement requirements prohibited, 66.0134
 Notice of negotiations, 19.86
 Wage increase, when referendum required, 66.0506
 Commissions:
 Landmarks, 62.23 (7) (em)
 Plan, 62.23 (1)
 Police and fire, 62.09 (1), 62.13
 Public lands, 27.11
 Public utilities, 66.0805
 Comptroller, 62.09 (1)
 Duties and powers, 62.09 (10)
 Consolidation of offices, 62.09 (3)
 Constable, 62.09 (1), (15)
 Corruption, 62.09 (7) (d)

County supervisor and alderperson, combined office, 66.0503
 Deferred compensation plan, 66.0603 (1m) (b)
 Discipline, *see Removal or suspension, under this subhead*
 Diversion of funds, liability, 67.17
 Election or appointment, 62.09 (3)
 Eligibility for office, 62.09 (2), 66.0501
 Employee benefit plans, 66.0510
 Employment preferences and discrimination, 66.0145
 Engineer, 62.09 (1)
 Plans and records, to keep, 62.14 (7)
 Ethics code, 19.59
 Definitions, 19.41
 Stadium discounts for officials prohibited, 19.451
 Fees, receipts to be given for fees, 66.0515
 Fire fighters:
 Chief of department:
 Appointment, subordinates, 62.13 (3), (4)
 Required, 62.09 (1)
 Collective bargaining and dispute settlement, 111.70, 111.77
 Disciplinary actions, 62.13 (5)
 Rest day, 62.13 (11), 213.13
 Rules governing leaving city, 62.13 (10m)
 Forester, 27.09
 Health commissioner, 62.09 (1)
 Highway safety coordinator, 62.135
 Humane officers, *see Animals—3. Municipal Authority*
 Insurance benefits, 66.0137
 Interim officers upon incorporation, 66.0213 (3)
 Interim successors to local officers, 323.54, 323.55
 Labor negotiator, 111.70 (5)
 Mayor, 62.09 (1)
 Board of review membership, 70.46
 Common council; membership, voting, calling meetings, 62.11
 Emergency powers, 323.14 (4) (b)
 Notice to destroy weeds, 66.0407
 Plan commission membership, 62.23 (1)
 Powers and duties, 62.09 (7), (8)
 Municipal judge:
 Oath and bond, 755.03
 Salary, 755.04
 Term, 755.02
 New elective office, filling, 17.245
 Oath of office, 62.09 (4)
 Powers and duties, 62.09 (7)
 Private interest in public contracts prohibited, 946.13
 Public land commissioners, 27.11
 Public utility commissioners, 66.0805
 Records and property belonging to:
 See also Public Records
 Delivery to successor, 19.21, 19.22, 19.24
 Legal custodians, 19.33
 Removal or suspension, 17.12
 Assessors, boards of review, 17.14
 Civil service employees, 17.12 (4)
 Police and fire fighters, 62.13 (5), (5m), (6m)
 Procedure, 17.16
 Residency restrictions prohibited, 66.0502
 Resignations, 17.01
 Retirement system, defined benefit plans, establishment, 66.0518

Salaries:
 See also Collective bargaining, under this subhead
 Elected officers, 62.09 (6)
 Increase during term of elective office, 66.0505 (2)
 Refusal of by elective officer, 66.0505 (3)
 Schedules, automatic, 66.0507
 Sales of government property to employees prohibited, 175.10
 School crossing guards, appointment, 349.215
 Special counsel, compensation, 62.09 (12)
 Stadium discounts for officials prohibited, 19.451
 Street commissioners, 62.09 (1)
 Terms, 62.09 (5)
 Traffic control attendants, authority to appoint, 349.217
 Unemployment insurance, benefits, 108.15
 Unions authorized, 111.70
 Dues, deduction from wages prohibited, 111.70 (3g)
 Vacancies:
 Due to armed service, 17.035
 Filling, 17.23
 How caused, 17.03
 New elective office, filling, 17.245
 Notice, 17.17
 Substitutes, temporary, 62.09 (5) (d)
 Wage increases, 66.0506
 Weed commissioners, 66.0517

12. Parks, Recreation and Culture

Acquisition of property for, 27.08 (2), 62.22
 Board of park commissioners, 27.08
 Police, legislative power, 27.14
 Board of public land commissioners, 27.11
 Common council powers, 27.08
 County exercise of municipal park powers, 27.075
 Forester, duties, 27.09
 Moneys received for, how dispersed, 27.15
 Nonliability:
 Construction and maintenance costs, 27.12 (1)
 Damages from deficient construction, maintenance, 27.12 (2)
 Recreational immunity, 895.52
 Police protection, 27.14
 Special assessments, 27.10
 Taxation and finance, 27.10

13. Police

Generally, 62.09 (13)
 Abolition of department, assumption by county, 62.13 (2s)
 Chief:
 Appointment, subordinates, 62.13 (3), (4)
 Compensation, 62.13 (7)
 Powers and duties, 62.09 (13)
 Required, 62.09 (1)
 Tax collection, bond, 70.68
 Citizen complaint procedures, 66.0511
 Combined fire and police services, 62.13 (2e)
 Contracting for protective services, 62.13 (2g)
 Departments, joint department with village, 62.13 (2) (b)
 Emergencies, powers, 323.16
 Force, policy for use required, 66.0511
 Jurisdiction in city in more than one county, 62.26 (6)
 Mutual aid agreements, adjacent state agencies, 175.46
 Officers:
 Authority, *generally, see Police Officers*

Citizenship requirements, 66.0501
Collective bargaining and dispute settlement, 111.70, 111.77
Compensation, 62.13 (7)
 Acting outside municipality, 66.0513
Discipline, 62.13 (5), (5m), (6m)
Hiring, 62.13 (4)
 Civil service, city may establish, 66.0509
Hours of labor, 62.13 (7m), (7n)
 Identification cards, 175.48
Police and fire commission, 62.13 (1), (2)
Service of process, fees, 814.70 (1), 814.705

14. Sewers

See also Metropolitan Sewerage Districts; Public Utilities Generally, 62.18, 66.0821

Bonds, 62.185
Joint systems, connection to 1st and certain 2nd class city systems, 62.175
Service charges, 66.0821
Special assessments for improvements, *see Cities—16. Taxes*
Systems:
 Combined with waterworks, 66.0819
 Refunding bonds, 66.0623
 Financing, 66.0821

15. Streets

Abutting owners' rights, 66.1035
Alleys, opening or changing, 62.22 (4)
Beautifying and protecting, 66.1037
Bicycles, power to regulate, 349.18, 349.23
Blocking, for play, 66.0429 (1)
 Security reasons, city of Arcadia, 66.0429 (3)
Boulevards, parkways and pleasure drives, *see Cities—12. Parks, Recreation and Culture*
Bridges:
 See also Bridges
 Construction and maintenance permits, exemption, 30.1235
Condemnation, *see Condemnation*
Conveyance for, reservation of interest or exception, 66.1024
Curb ramps for handicapped persons, 66.0909
Defective highways; actions, limitation on damages, 893.83
Discontinuance, 66.1003, 66.1005
 Access to waters, 66.1006
 Reversion of title, 66.1005
Electric vehicles and devices,
 Electric bicycles on bikeways, 349.18 (4)
 Electric scooters, authority to regulate, 349.237
 Low-speed vehicles, 349.26
Golf cart crossings on highways, cities and villages may establish, 349.18 (1)
Grade change, damages, 32.18
Grade establishment, 62.16
Heavy traffic, regulation, 349.17
Highway safety coordinator, 62.135
In-line skates on roadway, authority to restrict, 349.235
Low-speed vehicles, 349.26
Mass transit way, establishment, 349.22
Neighborhood watch signs, 66.0429 (2)
Obstruction:
 See also Blocking, under this subhead
 By contractor, liability, 62.15 (11)
 Excavation, privileges, 66.0425

Opening or change, procedure, 62.22 (4)
Parking:
 Meters, 349.14
 System, 66.0829
Pedestrian malls, designation, 66.0905
Pedestrian traffic ordinances, 349.185 (2)
Project requirements, 86.51
Public works board, duties, 62.14
Quadricycle, commercial; operation, 125.10 (5), 349.18 (1) (d)
Railroads:

 Chargeable for improvements, 66.0727, 66.0729 (4)
 Obligation to make improvements, 66.0729
 School bus warning lights, regulate use, 349.21
 School crossing guards, appointment, 349.215
Sewerage commission, *see Metropolitan Sewerage Districts*
Sewers, 62.18
Sidewalks, 66.0907
 Curb ramping, 66.0909
 Obstruction, by contractor, liability, 62.15 (11)
 Repair after excavation, 62.14 (6)
Snow or ice accumulations on highways, city liability, 893.83
Space above or below, sale or lease, 66.0915
Special assessments for improvements, 61.54
 See also Cities-16. Taxes
State park lands abutted by, discontinuance or relocation, 82.29
Stop signs and traffic signals, installation, 349.07 (8)
Taxicabs and drivers, licenses, 349.24
Title defects, curative provisions, 66.1033
Traffic accident record system, maintain, record, 66.0141
Traffic regulation authority, generally, 349.03, 349.06
 For detailed analysis, *see Motor Vehicles—3. Powers of Local Authorities*

Utilities:
 Service pipes or laterals, 62.16, 66.0911
 Structures, interference with, 66.0831
Vacation of, 66.1003, 66.1005
 Reversion of title, 66.1005
Viaducts, 66.0915
Weight limitations, 349.16
Widening, alternative to condemnation, 62.23 (10)

16. Taxes

Adjustment upon incorporation, 66.0213 (5)
Charges for current services and energy and water efficiency improvement or brownfield revitalization loans, 66.0627
 Fees, reasonable requirement, 66.0628
Clerk's duties, 62.09 (11)
Impact fees, 66.0617
Income tax levy prohibited, 66.0611
Levy authority:
 Generally, 62.11 (5)
 Art museums, 66.0917
 Harbor commissioners, 30.38 (14)
 Levy limit, 66.0602
 Libraries, levy for, 43.52
 Parks, 27.10
 Parkways and boulevards, 27.11
 Sewer district tax, 62.18
 Utilities and transportation provided by contractor, 66.0815 (2)
Motor vehicle registration:
 Fees, 341.35

- Requirement for releasing impounded vehicle, 349.132
- Premier resort area sales tax, establishment; ordinance, 66.1113
- Property taxes, *generally, see Taxation*
- Racing, prohibited taxes and assessments, 66.0613
- Room tax; hotel, motel, 66.0615
- Special assessments, 66.0703
 - Bond financing of projects, anticipating revenues, 66.0713, 67.16
 - Charges for current services and energy and water efficiency improvement or brownfield revitalization loans, 66.0627
 - City-performed work, 62.15 (5)
 - Condemnation, assessment of benefited properties, 66.0725
 - Installment payments, deferrals; delinquencies, 66.0715, 67.16 (2)
 - Invalid, reassessment, 66.0731
 - Lien of special assessment, 66.0701 (1), 66.0703 (13), 66.0717
 - Ordinance to establish, 66.0701
 - Preliminary payment, as condition of beginning project, 66.0709
 - Property in adjacent municipality benefited by improvements, 66.0707
 - Railroad property, 66.0727
 - Sidewalks, 66.0907 (3) (f)
 - Street repair, service pipes and mains, 62.16
 - Utility facilities for municipality, 66.0723
 - Void contract, refund, 66.0733
- State aid in lieu of property taxes on certain state lands, 70.113, 70.119
- Tax increment powers in public improvement financing, 66.1105

17. Treasurer

- Accounts of separate funds, 62.12 (3)
- Bond for tax money, 70.67
- Collect forfeitures from municipal judge, 778.14
- Compensation, 62.09 (9)
- Funds, deposits and disbursements, *see Cities—7. Finance*
- Deputy, appointment, 62.09 (9) (f)
- Fees, 62.09 (9)
- Park funds, 27.10
- Powers and duties, 62.09 (9)
- Property tax collection, *see Taxation—6. Property Tax, Collection and Settlement*

CONDEMNATION

- Abandonment of proceedings, 32.06 (9)
- Administration department, authority, 32.26
- Agricultural impact statement, 32.035
- Amendments allowed, 32.14
- Appeals:
 - Compensation amount, 32.05 (2a), 32.06 (2a)
 - From awards, 32.05 (9)
 - To circuit court, 32.05 (10), (11), 32.06 (10)
- Appraisal, 32.05 (2), 32.06 (2)
- Assessments
 - Freeze for condemned property owners, 70.105
 - Invalid, reassessment, 66.0731
- Authorized condemners enumerated, 32.02
- Awards:
 - By condemnation commissioners, 32.08 (6)
 - Contents, service, 32.05 (7)

- Payment of, 32.06 (9)
- Review by commissioners, 32.05 (9)
- Blighted areas, 66.1331 (4), 66.1333 (5)
- Blighted residential property, immediate condemnation, 32.22
- Bonds on appeal, 32.06 (11)
- Business replacement payment, 32.19 (4m)
- Cities of first class (alternate procedures), 32.50 to 32.72
 - Appeals to circuit court, 32.61
 - Assessments, levying, 32.51 (2)
 - Benefit assessment payments, 32.58
 - Benefits and damages, 32.57
 - Board of assessment, 32.52
 - Electorate, approval by, 32.72
 - Financing, 32.69
 - Improvements, completion, 32.63
 - Liberal construction of law, 32.71
 - Plan of improvement, 32.54 to 32.56
 - Purposes for exercise of, 32.51 (1)
 - Resolution of necessity, 32.53
 - Special improvement bonds, 32.66, 32.67
 - Statute of limitation, 32.61 (2), 32.70
 - Tax delinquent fund, 32.68
 - Taxes, payment of, 32.62 (3)
 - Title, transfer of, 32.62
 - Writ of assistance, 32.62 (4)
- Cities:
 - Parks, 27.08 (2)
 - Public purposes, 62.22, 62.23 (10) to (17)
- Commissioners:
 - Appeals from, 32.05 (10)
 - Appeals to, 32.05 (9), 32.06 (7)
 - Appointment, compensation, duties, 32.08
 - Assignments to by circuit judges, 32.05 (9)
 - Hearing, 32.06 (8), 32.08
 - Just compensation determination, 32.09
- Compensable items, 32.19, 32.195
 - Procedure for collection, 32.20
- Condemnor defined, 32.185
- Costs and fees, 32.17, 32.28
- Court actions contesting right, 32.05 (5)
- Damages, procedure for collection, 32.20
- Date of evaluation, 32.05 (7), 32.06 (7)
- Date of taking, 32.05 (7), 32.12 (1)
- Definitions, 32.01
- Easements for public use, abandonment, 32.16
- Emergency, immediate possession, 32.21
- Exceptions to general power, 32.03
- Expenses, transfer of property, 32.195
- False statements, 32.29
- Farm operation, replacement payment, 32.19 (4m)
- Farms, agricultural impact statement required, 32.035
- Gravel pits and quarries, highway construction, towns, 82.03 (2)
- Harbor improvements by municipalities, 30.30 (5), 30.31 (4)
- Hearings, before commissioners, 32.06 (8), 32.08 (6)
- Highways
 - Abutting lands, 66.1035
 - Grade change, damages, 32.18
- Housing authorities, 66.1201 (10)
- Immediate, blighted residential property, 32.22
- Inverse, 32.10

Jurisdictional offers to purchase, 32.05 (3), (4), (6), 32.06 (3), (6)
 Just compensation, I, 13
 Just compensation determinations, 32.09
 Kline law, 32.50 to 32.72
 Land owner may bring, 32.10
 Liens on land, proceedings, 32.13
 Limitations on power, 32.03
 Lis pendens, 840.10
 Mass transit facilities, 32.05
 Mortgaged land, proceedings, 32.13
 Municipalities:
 Abandoned residential property, 32.22
 Necessity requirement, XI, 2
 Necessity of taking
 Determination, 32.06 (7), 32.07
 Requirement, XI, 2
 Negotiations, 32.05 (2a), 32.06 (2a)
 Occupancy, vacating property, 32.05 (8), 32.06 (9) (c)
 Parties, addition, 32.14
 Perfecting title, action, 32.12
 Petition to determine necessity of taking, 32.06 (7)
 Procedure:
 Other than for sewer or transportation facilities, 32.06
 Sewer or transportation facilities, 32.05
 Property taken for public use, XI, 3a
 Public utilities, procedure, 32.075
 Purposes enumerated, 32.02
 Relocation assistance, Ch. Adm 92
 Relocation assistance, waiver of, 32.197
 Relocation order, 32.05 (1)
 Relocation payment plan and assistance services, 32.25
 Cost-sharing formula, 32.27 (2)
 Records, 32.27
 Relocation payments, 32.19 (3)
 Relocation payments not taxable, 32.196
 Replacement housing, 32.19 (4)
 Right to possession, 32.05 (8), 32.06 (9)
 Riparian rights, by cities, 62.22 (3)
 Sewers, 32.05
 Special assessments against benefited properties, 66.0725
 Streets, *see Highways, under this head*
 Title:
 Action to perfect or acquire, 32.12
 Defects, 32.11
 Passes, 32.05 (7), 32.06 (9)
 Power to convey, 32.15
 Town boards, public works, 60.50 (1)
 Trustees, power to convey title, 32.15
 Uneconomic remnants, 32.05 (3m), 32.06 (3m)
 Urban redevelopment projects, 66.1311 to 66.1315
 Village board, general power, 61.34 (3)
 Waste, liability for, 32.05 (8)
 Who may condemn, 32.02
 Writ of assistance to condemnor, 32.05 (8), 32.06 (9)

CONSTITUTION, WISCONSIN

Cities:
 Acquisition of lands, XI, 3a
 Debt limit, tax levy, XI, 3
 Taxation, realty, VIII, 1

Condemnation:
 Compensation, I, 13
 Municipal corporations, XI, 2
 Conveyances, subdivisions or state, XI, 3a
 Debt, municipal, limit, tax levy, XI, 3
 Eminent domain, XI, 3a
 Compensation, I, 13
 Property taken for public use, XI, 2
 Home rule, XI, 3
 Legislature, town government, uniform, IV, 23
 Municipal court, establishment, jurisdiction, VII, 14
 Municipal judge, compensation, VII, 14
 Taxes:
 Income, privilege and occupational, VIII, 1
 Municipal levy, XI, 3
 Realty, optional methods, VIII, 1
 Uniformity, exception, VIII, 1
 Towns:
 Acquisition of lands, XI, 3a
 Debt limit, tax levy, XI, 3
 Taxation, realty, VIII, 1
 Uniform government, IV, 23
 Villages:
 Acquisition of lands, XI, 3a
 Debt limit, tax levy, XI, 3
 Taxation, realty, VIII, 1

CONTRACTORS

Certificates, payment for public improvements, 66.0713 (2)

COUNTIES

Abandoned property, disposal of, 66.0139
 Airports and aeronautics, agreement to establish airport, 66.1009
 Alcohol beverages, ordinances, regulation other than licensing, 125.10
 Ambulance and emergency medical services, police powers of officers, 213.095
 Appropriations, restrictions, 66.0601
 Assessor's plats, recorded, 70.27
 Athletic and entertainment ticket selling regulation, restrictions, 66.0410
 Board, audits and reports, requiring, 66.0605
 Boundaries:
 Changed by cooperative agreement, 66.0307
 Fixed by stipulation and judgment, 66.0225
 Building at street ends on navigable waters, 30.30 (8)
 Building codes:
 Conformance with state law, 66.1019
 Enforcement, 62.17
 Inspection warrants, 66.0119
 City or village planning map, approval of inclusion of county facilities, 62.23 (6) (h)
 Collective bargaining, 66.0508, 111.70
 Comprehensive planning, 66.1001
 Condemnation instruments recorded:
 Basic award, 32.05 (7)
 Compensation certificate, 32.06 (2a)
 Negotiated conveyance, 32.05 (2a)
 Contracts:
 Anticipatory on sale of bonds, 67.10 (5)
 Public works contracts:

- How let, 66.0901
- Wage scale for public contracts, 66.0903
- Cooperation with other municipalities, 66.0301
- Cooperative contracts with other municipalities, 66.0301
- Death records, 69.18
- Development projects, drainage district to be notified if affected, 66.1102
- Dogs:
 - Damage done by; claims for, 174.11, 174.12
 - License law, 174.05 to 174.12
- Emergency:
 - Declaration of, 323.11
 - Government:
 - See also Emergency Management*
 - Head of emergency management, 323.15
 - Powers and duties, 323.14
 - Hazardous substances discharge, emergency response and reimbursement, 323.71
 - Liability for workers, volunteers, 323.41, 323.42
 - Planning committees, 323.60, 323.61
 - Workers compensation responsibility for employees, volunteers, 323.40, 323.42
- Environmental remediation, tax incremental financing, 66.1106
- Fees, reasonableness requirement, 66.0628
- Firearms, local regulation, 66.0409
- Hazardous substances discharge, emergency response and reimbursement, 323.71
- Highways:
 - Aid to municipalities:
 - State line bridges, 82.28
 - Towns:
 - Bridges and culverts, 82.28
 - Roadway over dam, 82.09
 - Discontinuance:
 - Highway to waters, 66.1006
 - Reversion of title, 66.1005
 - State park, highway abutting, 82.29
 - Extending width, 66.1031
 - Pedestrian traffic ordinances, 349.185 (2)
 - School bus warning lights, regulate use, 349.21
 - School crossing guards, appointment, 349.215
 - Weight limitations, 349.16
- Holiday celebrations, appropriations for, 66.0601 (2)
- Hotel, inspection authority, 66.0417
- Housing:
 - Antidiscrimination ordinance, 66.1011
 - Intergovernmental cooperation in housing projects, 66.0311
- Inspection warrants, 66.0119
- Insurance, 66.0137
- Intergovernmental cooperation and contracts, 66.0301
- Judgment against county, how collected, 66.0117
- Labor disputes, settlement, 111.70 (4)
- Labor negotiator, 111.70 (5)
- Lake protection and rehabilitation, 33.14, 33.16
- Lands, relief from conditions of gifts or dedications, 66.1025
- Manufactured and mobile home community regulation, 66.0435
- Mining:
 - Tax distribution and apportionment, 70.395
 - Use of metalliferous mining tax, 70.396
- Motor bicycles, registration, 349.18 (3)
- Municipal treasurer's bond, treasurer to receive, 70.67

- Navigable waters:
 - Generally, Ch. 30*
 - Bulkhead lines, establishment, 30.11
 - Enclosure by county, 30.196
- Newspaper, official, 985.06
- Nuisance, action to abate, 823.01, 823.02
- Orders, action on:
 - Demand, required, 66.0121
 - Judgment on, 67.26
- Officers and employees:
 - Deferred compensation plan, 66.0603 (1m) (b)
 - Eligibility, appointive offices, 66.0501
 - Fees, receipts to be given for fees, 66.0515
 - Insurance, 66.0137
 - Labor disputes, settlement, 111.70 (4)
 - Labor negotiator, 11.70 (5)
- Law enforcement agencies:
 - Collective bargaining and dispute settlement, 111.77
 - Cooperation with other law enforcement agencies, 66.0313
 - Personnel acting outside county, pay, 66.0513
- Residency restrictions prohibited, 66.0502
- Retirement system, defined benefit plan, establishment, 66.0518
- Unions authorized, 111.70
 - Dues, deduction from wages prohibited, 111.70 (3g)
- Wage increases, 66.0506
- Weed commissioner, 66.0517
- Ordinances:
 - As evidence, 889.04
 - Citations for violations, 66.0113
 - Code of, adoption and publication, 66.0103
 - Criminal conduct, penalty to conform to statute counterpart, 66.0109
- Forfeitures:
 - See also Forfeitures, Collection Procedure*
 - Collection, 778.10
- Penalties, 66.0109
- Unpaid forfeitures:
 - Refusal to issue licenses or permits, 66.0115
 - Performance review program, 66.0316
- Park commission:
 - Appropriation, 27.06
 - Members; appointments, term, 27.02
 - Organization, offices, 27.03
 - Park plan; survey, reports, 27.04
 - Pollution and weed control in waters, 27.05 (7)
 - Powers, land acquisition and management authority, 27.05, 27.065
- Parks:
 - Acquisition, improvement and financing, 27.05, 27.065
 - Damage to, penalty, 27.067
 - Manager, 27.03 (2), 27.04 (1m)
 - Powers, 27.05, 27.065
 - Municipal park powers, county board may exercise, 27.075
 - Park commission plans, adoption, 27.04
 - Special assessments, 27.065
- Petition to zoning board, by town board, 60.61 (3)
- Property, abandoned, disposal of, 66.0139
- Public officer or employee, refusal to deliver money, books to successor, 19.24
- Public transportation, bonding, 66.0625

Radio broadcast service facility regulations, 66.0406
 Real property lister, duties, 70.09
 Records:
 Generally, 19.21 to 19.39
 Delivery to successor custodian, 19.21, 19.22, 19.24
 Destruction, 19.21 (5)
 Personal information protection, 19.62 to 19.80
 Recreational activities liability, immunity, 895.52
 Regional planning commission, 66.0309
 Register of deeds, removal by governor, 17.09
 Reports to county board, report on official bonds, 19.01 (4)
 Restaurants, inspection authority, 66.0417 1.
 Retail food stores, inspection authority, 66.0417 1.
 Shared revenue account, distributive shares of, 79.02 to 79.09
 Smoking regulation, 101.123 (4m)
 Solar and wind energy systems:
 Regulation, 66.0401
 Solar access permits, 66.0403
 Solid waste management:
 Dumping areas, local and extraterritorial regulation,
 66.0415 (2)
 Garbage and rubbish removal, 66.0405
 Special assessment, county property subject to, 66.0705
 Stadium discounts for officials prohibited, 19.451
 State mandates, appeal for exemptions, 66.0143
 State payments for municipal services, 70.119
 Supervisors, combined office with municipal offices, 66.0503
 Taxes:
 Apportionment of county and state taxes to municipalities,
 duties, 70.63 (1)
 Forms to assessors, clerks and treasurers, 70.09 (3), 70.53
 List of public lands, lands mortgaged to state, transmit to
 assessor and municipal clerks, 70.24
 Property tax collection, *see Taxation—6. Property Tax,
 Collection and Settlement*
 Returns to revenue department, 69.62
 Tax roll:
 *See also Taxation—13. Property Tax, Assessment of
 Property*
 Duty where municipal clerk fails to furnish, 70.71
 Examination and correction, 70.52
 Town survey, contract for, bond, 60.84
 Unions authorized, 111.70
 Dues, deduction from wages prohibited, 111.70 (3g)
 Urban homestead programs, 66.1013
 Wage increases, 66.0506
 Warrants, special inspection, for real or personal property,
 66.0119
 Weapons, local regulation, 66.0409
 Weed commissioner, 66.0517
 Weeds declared noxious, control, 66.0407

COURTS

See Municipal Courts

CROSSINGS

Railroad and road:
 Municipal assessments, 66.0727, 66.0729 (4)
 Stop signs, 349.085
 School, crossing guards, appointment, 349.215

DISCRIMINATION

Blight elimination and slum clearance law, 66.1333 (3) (e) 2.
 Blighted area law, 66.1331 (2m)
 Community relations-social development commissions, duties,
 66.0125 (3)
 Housing, municipal, 66.1201 (2m)
 Antidiscrimination ordinances authorized, 66.1011
 Housing authorities, prohibited, 66.1213
 Urban redevelopment projects, 66.1301 (2m)

DISTRICT ATTORNEY

See also Attorney General

Alcohol beverages law violations, prosecutions by, 125.145
 Bond and oath, 19.01
 Dog license law, duties, 174.12 (4)
 Law practice, not to engage in, exception, 19.45 (9)
 Oath of office, 19.10
 Where filed, 19.01 (4) (bn)
 Open meetings law, enforcement, 19.97
 Personal property tax, prosecute evasion, 70.36
 Public records
 Forfeitures, enforcement, 19.37 (4)
 Mandamus action to order release, 19.37 (1)
 Reassessment of property, duty, 70.79
 Records, are state records, 19.21 (5) (f)
 Suspension from office, 17.11
 Vacancy, how filled, 17.19 (3s)

DOGS

Generally, Ch. 174

See also Animals

Breeders and dealers, licensing, 173.41
 Cruelty to, investigation of complaints, 173.10
 Damage to livestock, mink, claim procedure, 174.11, 174.12
 Fights, veterinarian to report, 173.12
 Guide dogs, license tax exemption, 174.055
 Killing:
 Court order to kill, 174.02 (3)
 Intentionally, when allowed, inapplicability, 174.01
 Liability of owner for damage, 174.02, 174.09 to 174.12
 Licensing:
 Breeders and dealers, 173.41
 Exemptions, 174.054, 174.055
 Fund, how disposed of and accounted for, 174.09
 License tax, 174.05
 Collection by municipality, 174.065
 List, municipality to prepare, 174.06
 Payment of collected taxes to county treasurer, 174.08
 Licenses and tags, 174.07
 Milwaukee county municipalities, 174.10
 Multiple dog licenses, 174.053
 Requirement, publication of notice, 174.052
 Penalties for violations, 174.15
 Rabies control program, publication of vaccination
 requirement, 174.052
 Running at large, town regulation, 60.23 (30)
 Seeing eye, *see Guide dogs, under this head*
 Strays or untagged, subject to impoundment, 174.042
 Use for scientific or educational purposes, 174.13
 License exemption, 174.054

DOMESTIC ABUSE

Address confidentiality program, local government identity protection, 66.0504

ELECTIONS

1. General Provisions

2. Ballots

3. Campaign Financing

4. Nominations

5. Notice

6. Referendum

7. Special

1. General Provisions

Candidates, ethics code, 19.41 to 19.59

Local government officials, employees and candidates, ethics code, 19.59

Municipal judge:

By town board, 60.36

Term, 755.02

2. Ballots

Form:

Charter convention referendum, 66.0101 (9)

Municipal bond issue referendum, 67.05 (2)

Referendum:

Incorporation as city, 66.0211, 66.0215, 66.0216

Town, division or dissolution, 60.03 (4)

3. Campaign Financing

Contributions, prohibition of contributions exchanged for votes, 19.45 (13)

Civil penalty, 19.579

4. Nominations

County supervisors, combined office with municipal offices, 66.0503 (2)

Municipal office, combined office with county supervisor, 66.0503 (2)

5. Notice

Town officers, 60.30 (3)

6. Referendum

Annexation, 66.0217 (7), 66.0219

Annexation to Milwaukee school districts, 62.071

Consolidation, of municipalities, 66.0229

Franchise of city or village for public utility, 66.0815

Incorporation:

Procedure for referendum, 66.0211

Stay of referendum, 66.0209 (4)

Towns, 66.0215 (2), 66.0216

Municipal:

Advisory referenda, 66.0144

Bonds, procedure, 67.05

Borrowing, when required and prohibited, 67.05 (7)

Boundaries, fixed by agreement, 66.0307, 66.0225

Bus system, 66.0803

Charter convention, ballot, 66.0101 (9)

Public improvement bond issue, 66.0619 (2m)

School district, bond issue, 67.05 (6a)

Technical college districts, indebtedness, 67.12 (12) (e) 5., 6.

Town:

Division or dissolution, 60.03

Incorporating as village or city, 66.0215, 66.0216

Zoning ordinances, 60.62

Village:

Discontinuance of officers, 61.195

Dissolution, 61.187 (1)

7. Special

Villages, 17.24

ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY MANUFACTURING ZONES AND TAX CREDITS

County bonding, 66.0621 (3m)

Navigable streams:

Activities affecting related to facilities, 30.19 (1m) (h)

Bridges and culverts, 30.123 (6) (f)

Structures and deposits in, 30.12 (1g) (m)

Tax incremental districts, 66.1105 (20)

Towns adjacent, incorporation, 66.0203 (10)

Water, sewer, wastewater treatment facilities, municipal acquisition without bids, 61.57, 62.155

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

Generally, Ch. 323

Communication system, statewide interoperable, 323.29

Communications, electronic, 323.26

Counties, powers and duties, 323.14

Head of emergency management, 323.15

Liability for workers, volunteers, 323.41, 323.42

Officers, succession to office, 323.54

Temporary location during emergency, 323.52

Workers compensation responsibility for employees, volunteers, 323.40, 323.42

Definitions, 323.02

Disaster assistance, distribution:

Federal, 323.30

State, 323.31

Equipment, government-owned, responsibility for damage, 323.43

Firearms not to be restricted, 323.24

Grants to law enforcement agencies for crowd-control training, 323.62

Hazardous substances discharge:

Emergency response teams, 323.70

Information and emergency planning, 323.60

Reimbursement procedures, 323.71

Interstate assistance compact, 323.80

State and province assistance compact, 323.81

Liability exemption, providers of equipment, labor or services, 323.45

Municipalities, powers and duties, 323.14

Head of emergency management, 323.15

Liability for workers, volunteers, 323.41, 323.42

Officers, succession to office, 323.54

Temporary location during emergency, 323.52

Workers compensation responsibility for employees, volunteers, 323.40, 323.42

Mutual assistance, state of emergency, 66.0314

Payment, electronic, 323.27

Peace officers, powers, 323.16

Penalties, failure to comply with orders, 323.28

Personnel:
Restrictions, 323.25
Workers compensation responsibility, employee and volunteer, 323.40
Policy declaration, 323.01
Public employees:
Annual leave during probationary period, use of by state employee, 323.2913
Health insurance coverage, 323.2911
Limited term appointment hours, suspension of, 323.2912
State civil service grievance procedure, 323.2915
Public health emergency:
DHS powers and duties, 323.19 (3)
Suspension of certain deadlines and training requirements, 323.265
Public shelters, immunity from civil liability, 323.44
Red Cross responsibilities, not affected, 323.01 (3)
State government:
Adjutant general:
Disaster assistance, distribution, 323.30, 323.31
Powers and duties, 323.13
Agency volunteers
Registry, 323.18
Workers compensation responsibility, 323.40
Emergency planning grants, 323.61
Governor; powers and duties, 323.12
Declaration of emergency, 323.10
Game wardens and state patrol, calling out, 323.17
Interim successor to office, 323.53, 323.55
Interstate assistance compact, 323.80
Liability for workers, volunteers, 323.41
Local liability, reimbursement, 323.42
Out-of-state assistance, 323.12 (5)
Public records, preservation of essential, 16.61 (3)
Seat of government, designation, 323.51
Urban search and rescue emergency response, 323.72
Vehicles, emergency use, 323.20

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

Cities, may maintain or contract for services, 62.133
Mutual assistance, state of emergency, 66.0314
Police powers of officers, 213.095
Towns, contracting for services or maintaining services, 60.565
Villages, may maintain or contract for services, 61.64

EMINENT DOMAIN

Generally, Ch. 32
For detailed analysis, see Condemnation

EMPLOYEES, PUBLIC

See Cities—11. Officers and Employees; Villages—8. Officers and Employees

ETHICS CODE FOR PUBLIC OFFICIALS

Generally, 19.41 to 19.59
Definitions, 19.41
Local officials, 19.59
State officials, 19.41 to 19.58

ETHICS COMMISSION

Advisory opinions, 19.46 (2)

Campaign finance duties, 19.49
Enforcement petitions, 19.554
Commission operation, 19.47
Duties:
Generally, 19.48
Law administration and enforcement, 19.49
Lobbying regulation, duties generally, 19.49
Meetings, closed session, 19.85 (1) (h), 19.851
Records:
Inspection, 19.55
Unauthorized release, 19.50

EXECUTIONS

Action on official bond, 19.05
Against municipality, 66.0117
Municipalities, executions against, 66.0117
Nuisance:
Expense of abating, 823.06
Judgment to abate, 823.04
Stay of execution:
Nuisance, warrant to abate stayed, 823.05
Public nuisance, actions to abate, 823.02
Suit on official bond, 19.04

FEDERAL AID

Community relations—social development commissions, 66.0125 (7)

FENCES

Battery-powered, alarmed electric security fences, 66.0440
Construction on boundaries of town subdivisions, 60.23 (19)
Snow fences, on highways, 82.03 (5)

FIRE

1. General Provisions

2. Fire Companies

3. Fire Departments

1. General Provisions

Cities, reimbursement for fire calls on public highways, 62.13 (8)
Town, reimbursement for fire calls on public highways, 60.557

2. Fire Companies

Chief, powers and duties, 213.095
Cities and villages; trustees, powers, terms, vacancies, 213.02 to 213.04
Disbanding, 213.04
Exemption from military duty, 213.07
Failure to attend fire, penalty, 213.06

Fire fighters:

Towns may utilize, 60.55
Village may utilize, 61.65

Tax exemption, 70.11 (6)

Towns:

Combined companies constitute a department, 213.08
Organization, 213.05
Purpose, 213.06
Reports to town clerk, 213.07

3. Fire Departments

Chief, police powers, 213.095

City authority, 62.13
First class, 62.50
Fire fighters:
Collective bargaining and dispute settlement, 111.70, 111.77
Pay, cities, 62.13 (7)
Rest day, cities, 62.13 (11)
Milwaukee, 62.50
Mutual assistance, 66.03125
State of emergency, 66.0314
Regulations of statewide concern, 66.0101 (11)
Towns, authority, 60.55
Villages, authority, 61.65
Volunteer, claim against, procedure, limitation, 893.80

FIREARMS

Carrying, not disorderly conduct, 66.0409 (6)
Disposal by municipalities, 66.0139
Emergency government action may not restrict, 323.24
Municipal regulation, 66.0409

FIREWORKS

Regulation, penalty, 167.10

FIRST CLASS CITIES

See Cities—8. First Class, Special Provisions

FORFEITURES, COLLECTION PROCEDURE

Complaint, ordinance violations, 778.10
Corporations may sue for, 778.10
Costs, who liable, 778.20
Disposition of proceeds, municipal or county ordinance violations, 66.0114
Forfeiture action, witness fees, how paid, 885.07
Municipal ordinance violations, 66.0114
Collection by collection agencies, 755.21
Outstanding unpaid, refuse to issue license or permit, 66.0115

HARBORS

Generally, Ch. 30
Belt lines, 30.33
Bulkhead lines, establishment, 30.11
Commissioners, board of:
Creation, appointment, 30.37
Powers and duties, 30.38
Condemnation for improvements, 30.30 (5), 30.31 (4)
Financing improvements, 30.34 (3)
Government dredging, municipal liability, 30.31 (3)
Improvement by municipalities:
Authority, 30.30
Contracts, 30.32
Cooperation with federal government, 30.30 (6), 30.31 (2), 66.0315
Financing, 30.34, 30.35
Joint actions, 30.31 (5)
Procedure, 30.31
State assistance, 85.095
Interstate, responsibility of board, 30.38 (12)
Municipal cooperation with federal government, 66.0315
Piers:
Slips, discontinuance by city or village, 66.1003
Wharves and swimming rafts, regulation, 30.13

Railway belt lines, 30.33
Wharf privileges, leasing by municipality, 30.30 (8)

HIGHWAYS

Generally, Ch. 82
Abutting owners, rights in, 66.1035
Alteration, *see Laying, altering and discontinuing, under this head*
Beautifying and protecting, 66.1037
Bridges, *see Bridges*
Cattle passes, 82.37
Cities, streets, *see Cities—15. Streets*
Condemnation, *see Condemnation*
Contracts, municipal wage scale, 66.0903
Controlled-access highways:
Freeways or expressways in Milwaukee county, removal of disabled vehicles from highways, 349.13 (4)
Use and access restrictions, local regulation, 349.105
County board, widening highways and streets, 66.1031
Culverts:
Private construction, permits required, exemptions, 30.123
Town construction, county aid, 82.08
Electric vehicles and devices, neighborhood electric vehicles, 349.26
Entry on adjacent lands, road materials taken, 82.03 (5)
Excavation permit, 66.0425
Fences, removal, 82.20
Fire calls on public highways:
Payment to cities, 62.13 (8)
Payment to towns, 60.557
Payment to villages, 61.65 (8)
Grade change, damages, 32.18
Hayrack rides, license required, 349.25
In-line skates on roadway, authority to restrict, 349.235
Interstate highways, joint construction, 82.28
Laying, altering and discontinuing:
Defects, curative act, 66.1033
Discontinuance, 66.1003
DNR approval, town or county, 66.1006
Reversion of title, 66.1005
State park, highway abutting, 82.29
Extending width, 66.1031
Towns, *see Towns—7. Highways*
Low-speed vehicles, 349.26
Mass transit ways, 349.22
Municipal:
Authority over, *see Motor Vehicles—2. Powers of Local Authorities*
Liability, ice and snow accumulations, 893.83
Obstruction, permit, 66.0425
Paint, costs, 349.08
Quadricycle, commercial; operation, 125.10 (5), 349.18 (1) (d)
Reversion of title on discontinuance, 66.1005
Safety coordinator, 62.135
Signs and guideboards:
Cost, 349.08
Railroad grade crossings, 349.085
Snow fences, town highways, 82.03 (5)
Snow or ice accumulations, municipal liability, 893.83
State aids, local projects, requirements for, 86.51
State boundaries, joint construction, 82.28
State park lands abutted by, discontinuance or relocation, 82.29

Town highways, *see Towns—7. Highways*
Tunnel under town road, by owner of land, 82.37
Yield signs, installation, 349.07 (7)

HISTORIC PRESERVATION PROGRAM

Archaeological sites, taxation exemption, 70.11 (13m)
Cities, 62.23 (7) (em)
Historic properties, tax exemption, 70.11 (34)
Municipalities, historic properties; rights, obligations, 66.1111
Towns, 60.64

HISTORICAL SOCIETY

Historic buildings:
 Notify municipality of existence, 66.0413 (3)
 Razing, notification, 66.0413 (3)
Public records, depository, 16.61 (13)
Records, transfer to, 19.23
Tax exemption, 70.11 (4)

HOLIDAYS

Celebration, town, county or school appropriations, 66.0601
Legal holidays, 995.20

HOME RULE

See Cities; Towns; Villages

HOSPITALS

City, lease agreements with nonprofit corporations to finance facilities, 66.0129
County-city, 66.0927
County-village, 66.0927 (14)
Municipal, board, powers and duties, 66.0127
Taxation exemption for nonprofit, 70.11 (4m)
Village, lease agreements with nonprofit corporations to finance facilities, 66.0129

HOTELS, MOTELS AND LODGING

Alcohol beverages:
 For general provisions relating to Alcohol beverages and licenses, see Alcohol Beverages
 “Class B” licenses, 125.26 (2)
 Closing hours, 125.32 (3) (c), 125.68 (4)
 Serving in rooms, 125.26 (2m), 125.51 (3)
Bed and breakfast establishment, alcohol license exceptions, 125.06 (12)
Local health department, powers, 66.0417
Room tax, municipality may impose, forfeiture, 66.0615

HOUSING

1. General Provisions **2. Housing Authorities**

1. General Provisions

Blight elimination and slum clearance law, 66.1333
Blighted area law, 66.1331
 Liquidation of housing projects, 66.1331 (16)
Cities may provide facilities, 62.23 (17)
Construction projects, extension for challenged approvals, 893.38
Discrimination, municipal ordinances prohibiting, 66.1011
Inclusionary zoning prohibition, 66.1015
Intergovernmental cooperation in housing projects, 66.0311

Municipal housing assistance, 62.237, 67.04 (1)
Property tax exemptions:
 Benevolent low-income housing, 70.11 (4a)
 Benevolent retirement homes, 70.11 (4d)
 Housing authority property, 70.11 (18)
 Low-income housing, property held for rehabilitation and sale for, 70.11 (4g)
 Student housing facilities, Madison, 70.11 (3m)
 WHEDA financed projects, 70.11 (4b)
Rent control, prohibited, 66.1015
Urban homestead program, 66.1013
Urban redevelopment law, 66.1301 to 66.1329
Urban renewal, 66.1337
Village authorities, 61.73

2. Housing Authorities

Acquisition of land, 66.1201 (11)
Annuity and benefit funds, officers and employees, 66.1201 (9) (t)
Bids, exception, 66.1201 (24)
Bonds, 66.1201 (13) to (15)
 Cooperation between authorities in issuance, 66.1201 (9) (u)
Citation of act, 66.1201 (1)
Commissioners:
 Appointment, qualifications, tenure, 66.1201 (5)
 Payment of expenses, 66.1201 (5) (b)
Community development authorities, 66.1335
Condemnation, 32.02 (11), 66.1201 (10)
Construction of act, 66.1211 (6), (7)
Contracts:
 With city, 66.1211 (1)
 With federal government, 66.1201 (21)
Cooperation:
 Between authorities in financing, 66.1201 (9) (u)
 With outside municipality, 66.1211 (4)
 With state, 66.1209
Creation of housing authority, 66.1201 (4)
Declaration of necessity, 66.1201 (2)
Definitions, 66.1201 (3), (25)
Discrimination forbidden, 66.1201 (2m)
Displaced persons, projects for, 66.1201 (9) (s)
Dissolution, 66.1201 (26)
Duties of authority and commissioners, 66.1201 (6)
Elderly persons, 66.1213
Fraud against, penalties, 66.1207
Interested commissioners or employees, 66.1201 (7)
Intergovernmental cooperation in housing projects, 66.0311
Liquidation and disposal of housing projects, 66.1201 (25)
Mortgages, 66.1201 (16)
 Subordinate to agreement with government, 66.1201 (20)
Municipal appropriations, loans, gifts, to authority, 66.1211 (2)
Municipal borrowing law does not apply, 67.015
Operation not for profit, 66.1203
Planning commission advice, 66.1211 (3)
Powers of authority, 66.1201 (9)
Records, procedure for preservation, 66.1201 (9) (v)
Remedies of obligee, 66.1201 (17) to (19)
Removal of commissioners, 66.1201 (8)
Rentals and tenant selection, 66.1205
Reports, 66.1201 (23)
Sale of housing projects, 66.1201 (25)

Tax exemption, 70.11 (18)
Payment in lieu of tax, 66.1201 (22)
Urban renewal law, 66.1337
Veterans, special provision, 66.1201 (9) (r)
Zoning and building laws, 66.1201 (12)

HUMANE SOCIETIES

Dog license law, 174.05 to 174.12
Property, tax exemption, 70.11 (28)

IMMUNITY

See also Liability

Alcohol beverages:

Furnishing, 125.035

Municipalities, 125.037

Retention of proof of age, 125.039

COVID-19 exposure, 895.476

Emergencies:

Providers of equipment, labor or services, 323.45

Public shelters, 323.44

Health care providers, COVID-19 emergency, 895.4801

Municipalities generally, 893.80

Euthanizing animals, 173.25

INJUNCTIONS

Disorderly house, keeping, 823.10

Drug and gang houses, 823.113 to 823.115

Gambling place, abatement, 823.20

Public nuisances, 823.02

INVESTMENT AND LOCAL IMPACT FUND BOARD

Audits, 70.395 (2) (i)

Environmental repair, mining waste sites, certify,
70.395 (2) (k)

Federal mining revenue distribution, 70.395 (3)

Investment and local impact fund

Distributions, 70.395 (2), 70.396

Jurisdiction and management, 70.395 (2)

Metalliferous mining tax payments, use of, 70.396

Mining waste site care, certify to administration dept. for
payment from fund, 70.395 (2) (j)

Recipients audited, 70.395 (2) (i)

Rules, recoupment of payments, 70.395 (2)

JAILS

City jail, duties of police chief, 62.09 (13)

Village jails, 61.24

LANDLORD AND TENANT

Cable and other video service, multiunit dwellings, landlord
may not prevent connection, 66.0421

Condemnation, replacement housing, 32.19

Eviction moratoria prohibited, 66.1010

Gambling operation by tenant, terminates lease, 823.20

Landlord's rights, restrictions by ordinance, limitations,
66.0104

Prostitution operation by tenant, terminates lease, 823.16

Rent control, by municipality, prohibited, 66.1015

Taxes paid by tenant, recovery, 74.73

LEGAL NOTICES, PUBLICATION

1. General Provisions

2. Specific Cases

1. General Provisions

Generally, Ch. 985

Adjoining counties, 985.14

Affidavit of printing, 985.12

Classes and frequency, 985.07

Substance of 2nd and 3rd insertions, 985.075

Computation of time, 985.09

Definition section, 985.01

Discontinuance of paper, procedure, 985.13 (2)

For publishing, 985.08

Name of paper changed, proof of publication, 985.13 (1)

Newspapers, qualifications, 985.03

Notification method, 985.02

City, 985.06

Municipalities, 985.05

State, 985.04

Proof of publication, 985.12

Refusal to publish, 985.14

Forfeiture, 985.15

Same day each week, need not be on, 985.10

School board proceedings, 985.05 (3)

Sunday publication allowed, 985.10

Type size and line length, 985.08 (2)

2. Specific Cases

Annexation resolution, 66.0219 (1)

Assessor's plat, filing, 70.27 (8)

Budget hearing, municipal, 65.90

Business improvement districts, termination, 66.1109 (4m)

City:

Aldermanic districts, alteration, 62.08 (1)

Annexation of territory, 66.0217 (4)

Council proceedings and ordinances, 62.11 (4)

Public works:

Advertising for bids, 62.15 (3)

Contracts, 62.15 (1)

Condemnation:

Benefited properties, special assessment, 66.0725 (2)

Jurisdictional offers, 32.05 (4), 32.06 (3)

Confiscated alcohol beverages, sale, 125.14 (2) (f)

Detachment of municipal territory, 66.0227 (1)

Dog license requirement and rabies vaccination requirement,
174.052

Harbor improvements, financing, 30.35 (1)

Highway:

Town:

Laying out, altering or discontinuing, 82.10 (3), (4)

On or across lines, 82.21 (2)

Widths, 66.1031

Housing projects bids, 66.1201 (24)

Incorporation of cities and villages, 66.0203 (1), (4) (a), (9) (c)

Intoxicating liquor license applications, 125.04 (3) (g)

Milwaukee, assessment rolls open, 70.07 (2)

Municipal obligation, exception for, 60.80 (1m)

Municipal sale or lease of public utility plant, 66.0817 (1)

Property tax, *see Taxation*

Public improvement bonds, notice of referendum,

66.0619 (2m) (c)

Razing buildings, 66.0413
Special assessments, 66.0703 (7), (8)
 Special charges for current services and energy and water efficiency improvement or brownfield revitalization loans, 66.0627
Special improvement bonds, annual installment payment of assessments, 66.0715 (3)
Streets and alleys, discontinuance, 66.1003
Technical college districts, notice of adoption on borrowing resolution, 67.12 (12) (e) 5.
Town:
 Advertisement for bids, 60.47 (2)
 Incorporating as city, 66.0215, 66.0216
 Ordinances or resolutions, 60.80
 Sanitary districts, creation, 60.71 (6) (e), 60.72 (3)
Vacation of street, alleys or pier, 66.1003 (5)
Village board proceedings, 61.32
Village bylaws and ordinances, 61.50
Weeds, notice to destroy, 66.0407
Withdrawal of surplus waters, 30.18
Zoning, town, 60.61 (5)

LIABILITY

See also Immunity

Alcohol beverages:

- Furnishing, civil liability exemption, 125.035
- Municipalities, civil liability exemption, 125.037
- Retention of proof of age, 125.039

COVID-19 exposure, civil liability exemption, 895.476

Dog owner's liability for damage, 174.02

Dogs, killing, 174.01 (3)

Emergencies:

- Providers of equipment, labor or services, exemption from liability, 323.45
- Shelters, immunity, 323.44
- Volunteers, state and local liability for, 323.41, 323.42

Exemptions to liability, *generally, see Immunity*

Municipality:

- Euthanizing animals, immunity, 173.25
- Limitation, 893.80

Parked vehicle, immunity to persons removing and storing, 349.13 (5)

Volunteer fire company, maximum recovery level for tort actions, 893.80 (3)

LIBRARIES

Boards:

- First class city, 43.54
- Joint, 43.54 (1m)
- Municipal, composition, 43.54
- Organization, 43.54 (2)
- Powers and duties, 43.58
- Reimbursement, 43.54 (1)

Circulation records, disclosure, 43.30

Claims against, 43.58 (3)

County, consolidated libraries, 43.57

Donations, 43.58 (7)

Employees, 43.58 (4)

Joint libraries, 43.53, 43.57 (2)

- Boards, 43.54 (1m)

Lectures, boards may procure, 43.58 (5)

Librarian, city or village may exempt from civil service, 66.0509

Municipal, establishment, 43.52

Systems, cooperative enterprises, 66.0301

Treasurer's bond and report, 43.58 (7)

Tribal college-county joint libraries, 43.57 (2m), (4) (bm)

LICENSES AND PERMITS

1. General Provisions

2. Specific Licenses or Permits

1. General Provisions

Municipality may refuse to issue if applicant has unpaid forfeitures, 66.0115

Town, issuance by clerk, 60.33 (8)

2. Specific Licenses or Permits

Alcohol beverages:

See also Alcohol Beverages

General requirements, 125.04

Operators' licenses, 125.17

Provisional licenses, 125.185

Reviewability under municipal procedure act, 68.02, 68.03

Warehouse permit, 125.19

Wholesale permit, 125.60

Amusement places, 175.20

Town board, 60.23 (10)

Bartenders:

Issuance, fee, expiration, 125.17

Temporary, 125.17 (4)

Beer:

Managers', 125.18, 125.32 (1)

Provisional licenses, 125.185

Retail licenses, 125.25, 125.26

 Face-to-face sales only, 125.272

Shipping into state, 125.30

Wholesalers, 125.28, 125.32 (6)

Building permits, 62.23 (6) (d)

Dogs, 174.05 to 174.12

Family child care homes, 66.1017

Hayrack rides, 349.25

Industrial alcohol, 125.62

Industrial wine, 125.63

Intoxicating liquor:

See also Alcohol Beverages

General restrictions and requirements, 125.68

Managers' licenses, 125.68 (1)

Manufacturers' and rectifiers', 125.52

Retail licenses, 125.51

Shipping into state, 125.58

Wholesalers, 125.54

Junked automobiles storage, 175.25

Manufactured homes, communities, regulation, local, 66.0435

Medicinal alcohol, 125.61

Recorded by city clerk, 62.09 (11)

Residential housing developments, 66.10016

Sacramental wine permit, 125.56 (2)

Sleigh rides, 349.25

Soft drinks, local, 66.0433

Solar access permits, 66.0403

Taxicabs and drivers, 349.24

MANUFACTURED HOMES

Communities:

- Licensing, regulation, local, 66.0435
 - Operators, reimbursement for municipal permit fees, 66.0435 (3m)
 - Traffic enforcement on private roads, 349.03 (5)
 - Zoning; nonconforming use, exception to general repair or replacement rules, 62.23 (7) (ham)
- Condemnation of home site, replacement housing payments, 32.19 (4)
- Definitions, 66.0435 (1)
- Licensing and regulation, 66.0435
- Municipal permit fees:
- Amount, exception, liability, 66.0435 (3)
 - Assessment, 66.0435 (9)
- Property tax, exemption, 70.111 (19), 70.112 (7)

MAPS

- City planning, 62.23 (6)
- Shore, bulkhead lines indicated on, 30.11 (3)

METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE DISTRICTS

Bonds:

- Execution and sale, 67.08 (1)
 - Fiscal agent, 67.10 (2)
 - Maturity and place of payment, 67.07
- Condemnation for sewers, watercourses, 32.05
- Cooperation with other units of government, 66.0301
- Employee collective bargaining, 111.70
- Wage increase, when referendum required, 66.0506
- Records, obsolete, destruction, 19.21 (8)
- Service charges, 66.0821
- Sewage from other municipalities, 62.175
- Sewerage and storm water systems, authority, 66.0821
- Tax exemption, 70.11 (2)
- Temporary loan, 67.12 (1)

MOTOR VEHICLES

1. General Provisions

2. Civil and Criminal Liability Rules

3. Powers of Local Authorities

4. Recreational Vehicles

5. Registration

1. General Provisions

- Traffic accident record system, municipal and county, 66.0141
- Transportation network companies, exemptions from regulation, 440.465
- Uninsured motorist coverage, first class cities, 62.67

2. Civil and Criminal Liability Rules

- Claims against municipality, 345.05
- Municipality, negligent operation, liability, 345.05

3. Powers of Local Authorities

Generally, Ch. 349

- Accident record system, municipal and county, 66.0141
- Accident reports, ordinance requiring, 349.19
- Assemblages on highways, regulation, 349.185
- Bicycles, *see Bicycles*
- Bridges:

- Posting against fishing and swimming, 349.20

- Special weight limitations, 349.16 (1) (b)

- Speed limits, 349.11 (4)

City, *see Cities*

County, *see Counties*

Definitions, 349.01

Disabled parking enforcement, 349.145

Disabled persons, parking, 349.13 (1m)

Drunken driving ordinance, municipal court may suspend license, 349.03 (2m), 349.06 (1m)

Electric devices and vehicles:

Electric scooters:

- Applicability of chapter 349, 349.015

- Authority to regulate, 349.237

Personal assistive mobility devices:

- Applicability of chapter 349, 349.015

- Authority to regulate, 349.236

Emergency power to bar traffic, 323.14 (4)

Enforcement of traffic laws, 349.02

- Quotas for stops, citations; prohibited, 349.025

- Reasonable cause, required for vehicle stop, 349.02 (2)

Fishing from bridges, posting, 349.20

Freeways, authority to regulate use, 349.105

Golf cart crossings on highways, cities and villages may establish, 349.18 (1)

Hayrack rides, license, 349.25

Heavy traffic, local regulation, 349.17

Highways:

- Classification authority, 349.15

- Paint, department may furnish, 349.08

Immobilize, remove, impound, and dispose; for nonmoving traffic violations, 349.139

Impoundment, 349.115

Islands, erection, maintenance, 349.10

Keys in parked cars, ordinance prohibiting, 66.0431

Local authorities, regulation forbidden, exceptions, 349.03

Local traffic regulation, 349.06

Mass transit ways, 349.22

Milwaukee county, removal of disabled vehicles from

- highways, 349.13 (4)

Mopeds:

- Regulation and registration, 349.18

- Use on expressways, 349.105

Motor bicycle, regulation and registration, 349.18

No-passing zones, designation, 349.12

One-way highways, who may declare, 349.10

Parked vehicle:

- Immobilization devices, use and authority to regulate use, 349.137

- Immunity to persons removing and storing, 349.13 (5)

- Removal by police, 349.13 (3)

- Removal from private parking lots, 349.13 (3m)

- Return of personal property in towed or stored vehicle, 349.13 (5) (b)

Parking meters, 349.14

Pedestrians:

- Local ordinances, 349.185 (2)

- Use of expressways, 349.105

Personal delivery devices, 349.236

Police

- Enforce traffic law, 349.02

- Quotas for stops, citations; prohibited, 349.025

Probable cause, vehicle stop, reasonable cause required, 349.02 (2)
 Processions, regulation, 349.185
 Radio and sound amplification device regulation, 66.0411, 349.135
 Railroad crossings, stop signs, 349.085
 Safety zone, designation and marking, 349.10
 School bus warning lights, regulate use, 349.21
 School crossing guards, authority to appoint, 349.215
 School zone warning signs, 349.07 (6)
 Schools, speed limits, 349.11 (7)
 Seasonal weight limitations, 349.16
 Signs and signals:
 Department may furnish, 349.08
 No stopping, standing or parking, 349.13 (1e)
 Railroad crossings, 349.085
 Unauthorized, 349.09
 Sleigh rides, license, 349.25
 Slow-moving traffic, marked lanes, 349.10
 Snowmobiles:
 Local regulation not permitted, exception, 349.03 (1)
 Local traffic regulation, may adopt if in conformity with state law, 349.06
 Police and traffic officers to enforce law, 349.02
 Speed limits, 349.11
 Stop of vehicle
 Quotas for stops, citations; prohibited, 349.025
 Reasonable cause required, 349.02 (2)
 Stopping, standing or parking, regulation, 349.13
 Swimming from bridges, posting, 349.20
 Taxicabs and operators, municipal license, 349.24
 Through highways, who may declare, 349.07
 Traffic-control signals, 349.08
 Traffic regulation
 Local, adopting authority, 349.06
 Local forbidden, exception, 349.03
 Turning, at intersections, 349.10
 U-turns, prohibition, 349.10 (1) (f)
 Unauthorized signs and signals, removal, 349.09
 Uniform manual traffic control devices, 349.065
 Village, *see Villages*
 Weight limitations
 Modify, 349.15
 Special or seasonal, 349.16
 Yield signs, authority to install, 349.07 (7)

4. Recreational Vehicles

Municipal permit fee, parking in manufactured home community, 66.0435 (9)

5. Registration

Municipal or county:
 Vehicle registration fee, 341.35
 Vehicle registration requirement for releasing impounded vehicle, 349.132

MUNICIPAL BORROWING

Generally, Ch. 67

1. General Provisions

2. Bonds

1. General Provisions

Accounting for and cancellation of obligations, 67.10 (9)
 Accounting of receipts and disbursements, 67.10 (3)
 Auditorium board, county-city, 66.0923
 Borrowing in anticipation of revenues, 67.12 (1)
 Contracts anticipatory on sale of bonds, 67.10 (5)
 County debt issuance conditions, 67.045
 Debt limit, municipal public utility or public transportation system financing not included, 66.0621
 Fiscal agent, 67.10 (2)
 Funds, improper use of by officers, penalty, 67.17
 Housing authorities exempt from ch. 67, 67.015
 Industrial development revenue bonding, job impact estimates, 66.1103
 Industrial sites, financing, 66.1101
 Money:
 Investment, 67.10 (3)
 Separate fund, rules as to disbursements, 67.10 (3)
 U.S., taxes and debt payment, 67.10 (1)
 Municipal obligations:
 Book entry system for principal and interest payments, 67.09 (3)
 Debt service fund, 67.11
 Registration, 67.09
 Public improvements, 66.0711, 66.0713, 67.16
 Public utility, stock as collateral in lieu of bond issue, 66.0621 (5)
 Receipts and disbursements in separate accounts, 67.10 (3)
 Referendum, when required and prohibited, 67.05 (7)
 Temporary, 67.12
 Variable rate obligations, 67.15
 Villages, power must be expressly conferred, 61.61

2. Bonds

Accounting and cancellation, 67.10 (9)
 Anticipation notes, issuance, 66.0621 (4) (L)
 Attorney's opinion on bond issue, 67.10 (7)
 Bids and sale, limitations, 67.08
 Blight elimination and slum clearance, 66.1333 (5) (a), (5m)
 Blighted area redevelopment, 66.1331 (14)
 Cancellation on payment, register, 67.10 (9)
 Certification of, 67.025
 Combination of issues, 67.05 (13)
 Corporate purpose bonds, 67.05 (13)
 Curative act, 67.02
 Debt service fund, 67.11
 Definitions and scope of chapter, 67.01
 Destruction of canceled obligations and coupons, 67.10 (9) (b)
 Execution, who to sign, seal, 67.08
 Fiscal agent, 67.10 (2)
 Form and contents, 67.06
 Funds, improper use of by officers, penalty, 67.17
 Grant of power to issue, 67.03
 Harbor improvement, 30.34, 30.35
 Housing authority, 66.1201 (13) to (15)
 Issuance, procedure, 67.05
 Joint city-county projects, 66.0913
 Joint county-city safety buildings, 66.0925
 Limit on indebtedness, 67.03
 Maturity and place of payment, 67.07
 Milwaukee county, maturity, 67.07
 Sale without notice, 67.08 (2)

Money from sale, separate funds, disbursements, 67.10 (3)
 Municipal electric companies, 66.0825
 Notice of sale of bonds, contents, publication, 67.08
 Payable in money of the U.S., 67.10 (1)
 Protest against issuance, time for filing, 67.22
 Public improvement bonds, curative act, 67.24
 Public improvements, 66.0619, 66.0713, 67.16
 Public transportation
 Mass transit, 66.0625
 System for city or village, financing, 66.0621
 Public utility, municipal, financing, 66.0621
 Purposes of enumerated, 67.04
 Redevelopment, curative act, 67.25
 Refunding, 67.04 (3)
 Registration, 67.09
 Sale:
 Notice, bids, limitations, 67.08
 Time limitations, 67.10 (4)
 Sewer district, 62.185
 Special assessment, bonds anticipating revenues, 66.0713, 67.16
 Tax rate limitations not to apply, 67.035
 Taxes for payable in money of the U.S., 67.10 (1)
 Time limitation on maturity, 67.07
 Time within which must be sold, 67.10 (4)
 Town sanitary districts, 60.78
 University centers, 66.0913
 Validating act, 67.02

MUNICIPAL COURTS

Generally, Ch. 755, Ch. 800

1. General Provisions

2. Judges

3. Procedure

1. General Provisions

Abolishment of court by municipality, 755.01 (2)
 Records, delivery to municipal clerk, 755.12 to 755.14
 Branches, municipality may establish, 755.01 (3)
 Clerks:
 Appointment, salary, 755.10
 Training, 755.18
 Court commissioners, 755.19
 Courtroom, location, 755.09, 755.17
 Creation of court by municipality, 755.01
 Interpreters, 885.37
 Record, not a court of, 755.01 (1), 800.13 (2)
 Sessions of court, 755.06
 Time computations, 800.005

2. Judges

Absence or vacancy, *see Vacancy in office, under this subhead*
 Bond, 755.03
 Continuing judicial education, 755.18
 Court docket, 800.11
 Disqualification, 800.05
 Dress and decorum, 755.17
 Oath, 755.03
 Office, location, 755.09
 Records, 755.11
 Reserve municipal judges, 800.065
 Salary, 755.04

Substitution, 800.05
 Term, 755.02
 Training, 755.18
 Vacancy in office:
 Assignment of cases to other judges, 800.06
 Continuance of pending actions, 755.16, 800.06
 How filled, 17.23 (1)
 Transfer of books, cases, 755.15

3. Procedure

Appeals:
 Generally, 800.14
 Filing fees, 814.65 (5)
 Arrest, 800.02
 Attorney fees, 814.65 (3)
 Audiovisual proceedings, 800.085
 Blood test fee, 814.65 (4m)
 Citation:
 Amendment, 800.025
 Form, 800.02 (2)
 Civil action, 800.02 (1)
 Commencement of action, 800.01
 Complaints:
 Amendment, 800.025
 Form, 800.02 (2)
 Contempt procedure, 800.12
 Continuance, caused by judicial vacancy, 755.16
 Costs and fees, 800.10, 814.65, 814.81
 Default judgment, 800.035 (9), 800.09
 Depositions, when taken, 887.20
 Deposits, 800.01 (3), 800.035 (6)
 Amounts, schedule, 800.037
 Nonappearance, forfeiture, 800.035 (5) (c)
 Discovery, 800.07
 Docket and transcript entries, 800.11
 Forfeiture collection actions:
 For detailed analysis, *see Forfeitures, Collection Procedure*
 Guardian ad litem, appointment by courts, 800.035 (2m)
 Initial appearance, 800.035
 Interpreters, fees, 814.65 (2)
 Judgment, 800.09
 Default for failure to appear, 800.035 (9)
 Nonpayment, further proceedings, 800.095
 Relief from, 800.115
 Jurisdiction:
 Generally, 755.045
 Personal, 800.01 (2)
 Territorial, 755.05
 Pleas, 800.035
 Pretrial conference, 800.045
 Record, not a court of, 755.01 (1), 800.13 (2)
 Recording of testimony and proceedings, 800.13
 Records as evidence, 889.13
 Unrecorded proceedings, proof of, 889.14
 Relief from judgment, 800.115
 Sentencing, 755.045 (3), 800.09, 800.093
 Subpoena, jurisdictional extent, 885.04
 Summons form, 800.02 (4)
 Telephone proceedings, 800.085
 Traffic violations, drunk drivers, license suspensions, 349.03 (2m), 349.06 (1m)
 Trial procedure, 800.08

Warrants, form, 800.02 (5)
Witness fees, 814.65 (2)

MUNICIPALITIES

See Cities; Counties; Towns; Villages

NEGLIGENCE

See also Immunity; Liability

Municipalities, notice of claim, limitation of damages, 893.80
Vehicles operated by city, 345.05
Volunteer fire company, maximum recovery level for tort actions, 893.80 (3)

NEWSPAPERS

Fees, publishing legal notices, 985.08
Legal notices, generally, Ch. 985
Official newspapers:
 City, 985.06
 Municipality, 985.05

NUISANCES

Generally, Ch. 823

Agricultural use or practice actions, 823.08
Appeals to supreme court, stay, 5 days, 823.02
Application of proceeds of sale, 823.14
Bond to dismiss action, 823.15
Buildings, unsafe and unsanitary, 66.0413, 823.21
Buildings and places declared, 823.09
Contempt, violating judgment, 823.12, 823.13
Conviction as evidence of bawdyhouse, 823.10
Costs of action:
 Lien on premises, 823.14
 When taxed to plaintiff, 823.11
Dismissal, consent of district attorney, 823.11
Disorderly houses, 823.09 to 823.15
Drug houses, 823.113 to 823.115
Execution for damages, 823.04
Expense of abating, how collected, 823.06
Five days to appeal in action to abate, 823.02
Forestry operations, actions against, 823.075
Gambling places, abatement, 823.20
Gang house, 823.113
Houses of ill fame, abatement, 823.09 to 823.15
Judgment:
 Contents, 823.13
 Enforcement, 823.13
 Of removal or abatement, 823.03
Jurisdiction of action, 823.01
Lis pendens in actions to abate, 823.14
Navigable waters law, violations, 30.294
Offensive industry, abatement, 66.0415
Ordinances, repeated violations, 823.065, 823.07
Penalty for violating injunction, 823.12
Prostitution, place of, lessor's remedy, 823.16
Public:
 Action to abate, 823.01
 Receivership for, 823.23
 Who may enjoin or prosecute, 823.02
Signs and signals near highway, prohibited, 349.09
Solid waste facilities, actions against, 823.085
Stay:
 In state cases, 823.02

Of order, judgment, 823.02
Of warrant to abate, 823.05
Violation of ordinance, action, 823.07
Warrant:
 For abatement, 823.04
 To remove, stay, 823.05
Wharves and piers in navigable waters, dilapidated, 823.215

OATHS

1. General Provisions

2. Oaths of Specific Officers and Persons

1. General Provisions

Administering, who may:
 City clerk, 62.09 (11)
 Removals from office, removing power, 17.16 (5)
 Town chairperson, 60.24 (2)
Official oath, form and requirements, 19.01

2. Oaths of Specific Officers and Persons

Auditorium board, county-city, 66.0923 (6)
City officers, 62.09 (4)
County-city hospital board members, 66.0927 (7)
Joint county-city safety building board, 66.0925 (6)
Municipal court, clerks, 755.10
Municipal judge, 755.03
Town officers, 60.31
Town sanitary district commissioners, 60.75 (5)
Village officers, 61.21
 Assessor, 61.27

OPEN MEETINGS

Ballots, 19.88
Board of review, 70.47 (2m)
Collective bargaining negotiations, notice of, 19.86
Declaration of policy, 19.81
Definitions, 19.82
Enforcement of law, 19.97
Exclusion of members, 19.89
Exemptions, 19.85
 Ethics commission, 19.851
Interpretation of law by attorney general, 19.98
Legislative meetings, exceptions, 19.87
Open sessions required, 19.83
Penalty for violation of law, 19.96
Public notice requirement, 19.84
 Closed meetings, 19.84 (2)
Recording or filming sessions, 19.90
Records, 19.88
Votes, 19.88

OPEN RECORDS

See Public Records

ORDINANCES

See Cities—1. General Provisions; Towns—1. General Provisions; Villages—1. General Provisions

PARKS

Alcohol beverage license exception, 125.06 (6)
City, *see Cities—12. Parks, Recreation and Culture*

Commission:

- Bonds, limitation of amount, 67.03
- Borrowing, general provisions, *see Municipal Borrowing*
- County, *see Counties*
- County exercise of municipal park powers, 27.075
- Damages, limitation, 27.12
- First class city, optional provision, 27.07
- Lands acquired, XI, 3a
- Moneys received for city, 27.15
- Parties to violation of ch. 27, 27.99
- Penalty provision, 27.98
- Tax exemption for county parks, exception, 70.11 (2)
- Towns, *see Towns—10. Parks and Recreation*
- Villages, *see Villages—9. Parks and Recreation*

PAYDAY LENDERS

- Zoning restrictions, 62.23 (7) (hi)

PEDDLERS

- Regulation of retail sales, 66.0423

PENALTIES AND FINES

- Alcohol beverage chapter, 125.11
- Alcohol beverages:
 - Falsification of proof of age, 125.085
 - Future sales, permit, violation, 125.65 (9)
 - General restrictions and requirements, violations, 125.11, 125.68, 125.69
 - Giving away to evade sales laws, 125.315, 125.67
 - Impersonating inspector or officer, 125.105
 - Injury or death by providing to underage person, 125.075
 - Labels, contents, packaging violations, 125.68 (9)
 - Licensees, purchase from licensed wholesalers, failure, 125.33 (9)
 - Licenses or permits generally, failure to obtain, 125.04 (13)
 - Manufacturers, rectifiers, wholesalers and retailers, restrictions on dealings, 125.69 (4)
 - Sale without license, failure to obtain permit, 125.66
 - Sales to underage and intoxicated persons, 125.07
 - School grounds, possession or consumption on, 125.09
- Amusement places, 175.20
- Animal shelters, licensing and regulation violations, 173.41 (15)
- Boathouses, illegal maintenance, 30.121 (7)
- Building code violations, municipal building codes, 62.17 (4)
- City ordinances conformance with statutory counterparts, 66.0109
- Civil service
 - First class cities, violation, 63.52
 - Milwaukee county, violations, 63.17
- Code of ethics for public employees and officials, violations, 19.579, 19.58, 19.59
- Collection, action to enforce ordinance, 66.0114
- Condemnation proceedings, false statements by condemning authority, 32.29
- Condemned buildings, leasing or occupying, 66.0413 (1) (br)
- Dogs:
 - Breeders and sellers, licensing and regulation violations, 173.41 (15)
 - Killing, 174.01 (3)
 - Owner liability for damage, 174.02
 - Running at large and untagged, 174.042 (4)
 - Violations, 174.15
- Elections, campaign contributions exchanged for vote or action, 19.579
- Emergency government orders, failure to comply with, 323.28
- Ethics code, local public officials, violations, 19.59
- Fire company, town:
 - Failure to respond, 213.06
 - False membership report, submission to town clerk, 213.07
- Food law violations, 66.0417 (5)
- Hazardous substances, information and emergency planning law and rules, violations, 323.60
- Hotel and restaurant violations, 66.0417 (5)
- Hotel tax:
 - Confidentiality of information, violations, 66.0615 (3)
 - Registration requirements, 66.0615 (1m) (f) 5.
- Houseboats, illegal maintenance, 30.121 (7)
- Housing authorities, fraud against, 66.1207
- Identification cards, for proving age, violations, 125.085
- Intoxicated persons, alcohol beverage sales to, 125.07 (2)
- Intoxicating liquor, *see Alcohol beverages, under this head*
- Legislators, campaign contributions exchanged for votes, 19.579
- Liquor law violations, Ch. 125
- Manufactured and mobile home community parks, parking, municipal fee, reporting requirements, 66.0435 (3) (h)
- Motor vehicles:
 - Commercial vehicle operators, truck driver education surcharges, 349.04
 - Noise ordinances, 349.105
 - Operation in waters prohibited, 30.29 (4)
- Municipal building codes, enforcement, 62.17 (4)
- Municipal courts, contempt, 800.12 (2)
- Navigable waters violations:
 - Generally*, 30.298
 - Deposits in, 30.12 (5)
 - Obstructions, 30.15
- Newspapers, legal notices:
 - Publication in unqualified paper, 985.03 (2)
 - Refusal to publish, 985.15
- Nuisances, injunction, violation, 823.12
- Occupational taxes, failure to make correct listing, 70.42, 70.421
- Open meetings law, violation, 19.96
- Ordinances, conformance with statutory counterpart, 66.0109
- Parks, general penalty provision, 27.98
- Personal information, unlawful collection, disclosure, maintenance, requesting or obtaining, 19.80
- Police, failure to assist:
 - City, 62.09 (13)
 - Village, 61.28, 61.31
- Property taxes:
 - Assessor, fraudulent assessment, 70.501
 - Board of review:
 - Fraud by, 70.502
 - Records, tampering with, 70.47 (18)
 - Exempt property, report, failure to file, 70.339 (4)
 - False statement to assessor or omission of property from return, 70.36
 - Reassessments, failure to perform duty, 70.83
- Public officers:
 - Code of ethics for public employees and officials, violations, 19.579, 19.58, 19.59

Refusal to deliver money, books, to successor, 19.24
Public records, capricious denial to request, 19.37 (4)
Sales to public employees prohibited, 175.10
Sidewalks, snow and ice removal, 66.0907 (5)
Sleigh rides, without license, 349.25
Storage of junked automobiles, 175.25
Streets, obstruction or excavation, 66.0425
Strikers, 111.70 (7m)
Surcharges, 814.78, 814.79, 814.81
 Truck driver education, 349.04
Towns:
 Fire company:
 Failure to respond, 213.06
 False membership report, submission to town clerk,
 213.07
 General ordinances, 60.23
 Conformance with statutory counterpart, 66.0109
 Sanitary district commissioners, interest in contracts,
 60.77 (7)
 Solid waste transportation routes, failure to follow, 60.54
Traffic officer, *see Police, under this head*
Village ordinances, conformance with statutory counterpart,
 66.0109
Zoning violations, city and village, 61.35, 62.23 (8)

PERSONAL INFORMATION

State and local governments, protection of information:
 Generally, 19.62 to 19.80
 Attorney general, to prepare summary of related law, 19.77
 Challenges of records by subject of record, corrections,
 19.70
 Computer matching limited, 19.69
 Data and collection verification, 19.67
 Definitions, 19.62
 Employee conduct and training, 19.65
 Internet sites, state may not use to collect personal
 information, 19.68
 Penalties, 19.80
 Sale of names and addresses, limits, 19.71

PERSONAL PROPERTY

Property tax liability and assessment, *see Taxation*
U.S. owned, certain property taxed, 70.177

POLICE OFFICERS

See also Cities—13. Police; Towns—11. Police; Villages—10. Police

- 1. Authority, Generally**
- 2. Motor Vehicle Authority**

1. Authority, Generally

Arrest power, alcohol beverage violations, 125.14
Emergencies, powers, 323.16
Force, 175.44
 Written policies and complaint procedure, 66.0511
Mentally ill person, emergency detention, 51.15
Mutual aid, 66.0313
 Adjacent state agencies, 175.46

2. Motor Vehicle Authority

Moving parked vehicles, 349.13 (3)

POLLUTION

Contaminated lands, municipal remediation, soil and
 groundwater, tax incremental financing, 66.1106
Pollution abatement equipment, tax exemption, 70.11 (21)

POPULAR NAMES AND TITLES OF LAWS

Bill of Human Rights, 66.0125
Blight Elimination and Slum Clearance Act, 66.1333
Blighted Area Law, 66.1331
Kline Law, 32.50 to 32.72
Municipal Electric Company Act, 66.0825
Municipal Employment Relations Act, 111.71 (6)
Open Meeting Law, 19.81 to 19.98
Public records, 19.21 to 19.39
Right to Farm Law, 823.08
Tax Increment (TIF) Law, 66.1105
TIF District Law, 66.1105
Urban Renewal Act, 66.1337

PROSTITUTION

Nuisance, abatement, 823.09 to 823.15

PUBLIC BUILDINGS

City, *see Cities—3. Buildings, Municipal*
Erection at street ends on navigable waters, 30.30 (8)
Villages, 61.34 (3)

PUBLIC DEPOSITS

City funds, 62.12 (7)
City treasurer to make immediate, 62.09 (9)
Town treasurer, 60.34
 Liability, 60.46
Village treasurer, deposit of funds stops liability, 61.26

PUBLIC DOCUMENTS

See Public Records

PUBLIC HEALTH

- 1. General Provisions**
- 2. Local Health Officers, Generally**

1. General Provisions

Town sanitary districts, 60.70 to 60.79
 For detailed analysis, see Towns—13. Sanitary Districts

2. Local Health Officers, Generally

Health departments, mutual assistance, 66.0312
 State of emergency, 66.0314
Warrants, special inspection, 66.0119

PUBLIC NUISANCES

See Nuisances

PUBLIC OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES

See Cities—11. Officers and Employees; Towns—9. Officers and Employees; Villages—8. Officers and Employees

PUBLIC RECORDS

Access:

Generally, 19.35
 Access times and locations, 19.34
 Enforcement of law, 19.37

- Information on, costs, 19.34
 - Limitations on and withholding, 19.36
 - Procedural information, notice, 19.34
 - Rights of data subject to challenge, 19.365
 - Attorney general:
 - Case law summary, 19.77
 - Interpretation of law, 19.39
 - City:
 - Clerk, records open, 62.09 (11) (f)
 - Engineer, open records, 62.14 (7)
 - Manager:
 - Appointments, open records, 64.11 (7)
 - Recommendation for creation of depts., open records, 64.10 (1)
 - Statement of reasons for removal, open records, 64.09 (8)
 - Computer programs and data, access and withholding, 19.36 (4)
 - Contractors' records, access, 19.36 (3)
 - Copies:
 - Generally*, 19.35
 - For state officers, free, 19.25
 - County, *see Counties*
 - Custodian, who is, 19.33
 - Custody and delivery of, 19.21
 - Definitions, 19.32
 - Delivery to successor, public officers, 19.21, 19.22
 - Refusal, 19.24
 - Destruction:
 - Generally*, 19.35 (5)
 - City council, 19.21 (4)
 - Metropolitan sewerage commission records, 19.21 (8)
 - Taped recordings of local public meetings, 19.21 (7)
 - Town board, 19.21 (4), 60.83
 - Village board, 19.21 (4)
 - Elective official responsibilities, 19.35 (6)
 - Electronic and optical disk format, standards, 16.612
 - Electronic records management, Ch. Adm 12
 - Enforcement and penalties after disclosure request, 19.37
 - Ethics commission, 19.55
 - Fees for copying and mailing, 19.35 (3)
 - Historical society, transfer to, 19.23
 - Housing authorities, open records and preservation of records, 66.1201 (9) (v)
 - Informants protected, 19.35 (1) (em), 19.36 (8)
 - Interpretation of law by attorney general, 19.39
 - Land information records requests, 66.1102 (4)
 - Law enforcement officers' records, access and withholding, 19.36 (2)
 - Liquor license applications, open records, 125.04 (3) (i)
 - Mandamus action, to release records, 19.37 (1)
 - Municipal judge's books and papers, delivery, 755.12 to 755.14
 - Office hours of authority to be regular, procedure for exceptions, 19.34
 - Penalty, denial to access, 19.37 (4)
 - Personal information protection:
 - Generally*, 19.62 to 19.80
 - Attorney general, to prepare summary of related law, 19.77
 - Challenges of records, corrections, 19.365
 - Computer matching limited, 19.69
 - Data and collection verification, 19.67
 - Definitions, 19.62
 - Employee conduct and training, 19.65
 - Internet sites, state may not use to collect personal information, 19.68
 - Penalties, 19.80
 - Sale of names and addresses, limits, 19.71
 - Policy declaration, 19.31
 - Procedural information, notice, 19.34
 - Public library circulation records, disclosure, 43.30
 - Record subjects; notice of request, right of action, 19.356
 - Redevelopment authority, open records and preservation of records, 66.1333 (5) (a) 5.
 - State, *see State*
 - State officer, may require search, free copies, 19.25
 - Time computation, 19.345
 - Town highway orders, lost, reestablishment, 82.33
 - Trade secrets, access and withholding, 19.36 (5)
 - Village, *see Villages—1. General Provisions*
- PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**
- Jurisdiction, public utilities, 66.0817 (7)
 - Sewer system rates, approval, rules, judicial review, 66.0821
 - Wind energy systems, municipal permit decisions, appellate review, 66.0401 (5)
- PUBLIC UTILITIES**
- 1. General Provisions**
 - 2. Electric Utilities**
 - 3. Municipal Power Districts**
 - 4. Municipal Utilities**
- 1. General Provisions**
- Contracts with cities and villages for services, 66.0815 (2)
 - Franchises, city or village ordinance, referendum, 66.0815
 - Interference by highway construction, 66.0831
 - Joint operation with city or village, 66.0807
 - Special assessments, levied against, 66.0705
 - Taxation, Ch. 76
 - Tax exemption, special property, 70.112 (4)
 - Transmission lines and facilities, interference by highway construction, 66.0831
 - Utility districts, 66.0827
- 2. Electric Utilities**
- Municipalities may create, 66.0825
 - Solar and wind energy systems:
 - Municipal regulation, 66.0401
 - Zoning, municipal, 62.23 (7) (c)
 - Property tax exemption, 70.111 (8)
- 3. Municipal Power Districts**
- Borrowing:
 - Authority and debt limit, 66.0621
 - Bond issues, procedure for issuance, 67.05
 - Financing, 66.0621
- 4. Municipal Utilities**
- Acquisition, authorized, 66.0803
 - Agreements for mutual aid, 66.0813 (6)
 - Borrowing, 66.0621
 - Charges, 66.0809
 - Definitions, 66.0801 (1)
 - Division of municipality, allocation of property, 66.0235 (4)
 - Electric, 66.0825
 - Excess income, how invested, 66.0811 (2), (3)

Financing, 66.0621
First class cities, 62.69
Franchises, 66.0815
Intergovernmental cooperation, 66.0301
Joint operation with private company, 66.0807
Management, 66.0805
Revenues, 66.0811
Sale or lease of plant, 66.0817
Service outside of limits, 66.0813 (6)
Sewers, *see Cities—14. Sewers; Towns—12. Public Works; Towns—13. Sanitary Districts; Villages—12. Sewers*
Special assessments, 66.0723
State regulatory authority, effect of ch. 66, 66.0801 (2)
Utility districts, 66.0827
Water:
Charges, 66.0809
Joint local water authorities, 66.0823
Milwaukee, 62.69
Service outside corporate limits, 66.0813 (6)
Sewer and water, combining utilities, 66.0819
Water mains:
Extensions, in cities, expense, 62.19
Reimbursement of assessments to owners, 66.0805 (4)
Special assessments, *see Special Assessments*

PUBLIC WORKS

See Cities; Counties; State; Villages; Towns

PUBLICATION OF LEGAL NOTICES

See Legal Notices, Publication

RAILROADS

Alcohol license exception, 125.06 (5)
Crossings, stop signs, local authorities may install, 349.085
Dust prevention in villages, 61.44
Historical societies, tax exemption, 70.11 (31m)
Passes, 946.11
Special assessments, levied against, 66.0705, 66.0727
Street improvements:
Obligation to make, 66.0729
When liable for, 66.0727

REAL ESTATE FIRMS, BROKERS, AND SALESPERSONS

Local regulation. 66.0412

REAL PROPERTY

1. General Provisions

2. Actions Generally

3. Conveyances

4. Easements

5. Platting Lands, Recording and Vacating Plats

1. General Provisions

Contaminated property, municipal remediation, tax incremental financing, 66.1106
Highways, abutting owner's rights, 66.1035
Inspections by municipalities, warrants, 66.0119
Landowners, tort liability, partial immunity, 895.52
Recreational activities; limitation of owners' liability, 895.52
Special inspection warrants, 66.0119
U.S. owned, certain property taxed, 70.177

2. Actions Generally

Actions:

Condemnation, *see Condemnation*

Lis pendens:

Generally, 840.10

Condemnation proceedings, 32.05 (4), 32.06 (3), (7)

Nuisances, *see Nuisances*

3. Conveyances

Municipalities, conveyances to or from; authorized, XI, 3a

Reservation for street, highway or alley, 66.1024

Town, execution by clerk, 60.33 (5)

Villages, how executed, 61.50

4. Easements

Abandonment, easements for public use, 32.16

Cities, acquisition, 62.22 (1m)

Condemnation:

City streets and sewers, fee title may not be acquired, 32.62 (3)

Just compensation, 32.09 (6g), (6r)

Conservation easement, reservation of in historic property, 66.1111 (3)

Highways, abandoned, preservation of easements, reversion, 66.1005

Riparian rights, conveyances restricted, 30.133

Villages, acquisition, 61.34 (3m)

Wharves and piers, 30.131

5. Platting Lands, Recording and Vacating Plats

City, engineer to keep records, 62.14 (7)

Consolidation by village, 61.71

Curative provisions, streets and highways, 66.1033

Streets, defects, curative provisions, 66.1033

Villages, revised and consolidated plats, 61.71

RECEIVERS

Sale of alcohol beverages, license exception, 125.06 (7)

RECREATION

Cities may provide, XI, 3a

Liability, landowners, 895.52

Parks, *see Parks*

School district may maintain department, 66.0123

Street play, cities and villages, 66.0429 (1)

Town may maintain department, 66.0123

REMOVAL FROM PUBLIC OFFICE

Generally, Ch. 17

See also Resignation from Public Office

Cause defined, 17.001

City officers, 17.12

Assessors, board of review members, special case, 17.14

County officers:

Joint county institutions, 17.15

Supervisors, 17.14

Dane county lakes and watershed commissioners, 17.15 (3)

Housing authority, commissioners, 66.1201 (8)

Municipal civil service commissioners, 66.0509 (4)

Procedure, 17.16

School district officers, 17.13

Southeastern Wisconsin Fox River commission, 17.15 (3m)

Technical college district officers, 17.13
Town and village officers, 17.13
Assessors, board of review members, special case, 17.14

RESIGNATION FROM PUBLIC OFFICE

Congress members, notice, 17.02
Municipal judge, 17.015, 17.02
State and local officers, 17.01

RESTAURANTS

See also Alcohol Beverages

Cheese, serving free, 125.68 (5)
Closing hours, 125.32 (3) (c), 125.68 (4)
Inspection and enforcement of standards:
Local health departments, powers, agency status, 66.0417
Certificates of food protection practices ordinances prohibited, 66.0436
Sanitation rules, 125.68 (5)
Smoking prohibited, 101.123
Wine sales by the bottle, 125.51 (3r)

RESTITUTION

Municipal court order, 755.045 (3), 800.093

RESTROOMS

State and municipalities may provide, 66.0919

REVENUE BONDS

Cities and counties, 66.0913
County-city safety buildings, 66.0925
Harbor improvement, 30.34, 30.35
Housing authorities, 66.1201 (13) to (15)
Industrial development, job impact estimates, 66.1103
Inland lake district sewer system, refunding bonds, 66.0623
Mortgage revenue bonds for municipal mortgage housing assistance, 62.237 (4)
Municipal housing assistance, 62.237 (4)
Parking systems, city or village, 66.0829
Public transportation system:
Mass transit, 66.0625
Municipal, 66.0621 (3)
Public utility, municipal, 66.0621
Sanitary district, town, village or town; sewer system, refunding bonds, 66.0623
Sewerage system, municipal, 66.0821
Tax incremental financing for public improvement projects, 66.1105

REVENUE DEPARTMENT

Agricultural land, valuation, 70.57 (3)
Aids in lieu of taxes on certain state lands, 70.113, 70.114
Alcohol beverage law regulation, 125.03
Violations, prosecutions by department, 125.145
Alcohol beverage licenses:
Applications, prepare forms, distribute, 125.04 (3)
Industrial alcohol permit, 125.62
Judicial review of decisions on permits, 227.52
Licensees and permittees, provide booklet explaining laws, 125.045
Report by municipal clerk of suspensions, revocations, penalties, 125.13
Revocations, suspensions, refusals to issue or renew, 125.12

Alcohol beverages, confiscation, disposal, 125.14

Assessment:

Of property at full value, powers and duties, 70.05 (5)
Of state, when made, recorded, 70.575
Roll, containing forest crop acreage, destruction, approval of department, 19.21 (4) (a)

Beer permits:

Class B, issuance to sports clubs, 125.27
Industrial, 125.275
Out-of-state shippers, 125.30
Vessels, 125.27 (2)

Brewers, permits, 125.29

Expert appraisers, 70.055

Full value assessment, powers and duties, 70.05 (5)

General property taxation, prescribe basic forms, 70.09 (3)

Hunting and fishing grounds, review assessment for aid to municipalities, 70.113 (3)

Impersonating an officer, penalties, 125.105

Information to assessors, 70.345

Intoxicating liquor:

Club permits, issuance, 125.51 (5)
Combination permits, 125.55
Containers, standards, 125.03 (2)
Manufacturers' and rectifiers' permits, issuance, 125.52
Out-of-state shippers, permits, 125.58
Permit to solicit for future sales, 125.65
Vessel permits, 125.51 (5)
Wholesale alcohol permit, issue, 125.60
Wholesalers' permits, issuance, 125.54
Wine, *see Wine, under this head*

Liquor license law administration, Ch. 125

Manufacturing property:

Redetermination of assessment, 70.57 (2)
State assessment, 70.995

Medicinal alcohol permit, issuance, 125.61

Mining taxation, metalliferous mineral:

Collection of delinquent tax, 70.39
Collection of tax, 70.385

Property taxation:

Prescribe basic forms, 70.09 (3)
Refunded or rescinded taxes, charge back, 74.41
Tax bill and related information, 74.09

Reassessments:

Access to records, 70.84
Appoint board of review or corrections, 70.76
Compensation and fees, 70.80
Filing claim, 70.81
Review of claim, 70.82
Voucher to department of administration, 70.82
May order, notice, 70.75
Order on before work complete, 70.83
Repetitive petitions, 70.75 (1m)

Revaluation, assessment of property, 70.85

State board of assessors, duties, 70.57 (2), 70.995 (8)

State forest lands, review assessment for aid to municipalities, 70.113 (3)

Tax increment law, duties, 66.1105

Waste treatment facilities, notification on taxability, 70.11 (21)

Wine:

Industrial wine permit, 125.63
Sacramental wine permit, issuance, 125.56 (2)

Winery permit, issuance, 125.53

REWARDS

City, when heinous crime committed, 62.26 (4)
Fire and police, disposition, 62.13 (7)
Village, when heinous crime committed, 61.75

RIOTS

Law enforcement agencies, cooperation, 66.0313
Municipalities, emergency powers, 323.14
State property, call of state traffic patrol and conservation wardens, 323.12 (2) (c)

ROADS

See Highways

SCHOOLS, PUBLIC

- 1. General Provisions**
- 2. Buildings, Facilities, Equipment and Grounds**
- 3. District Boundaries and Reorganization**
- 4. District Finance**
- 5. District Government**
- 6. Employees (Non-teacher)**
- 7. First Class City Schools**
- 8. Students**
- 9. Teachers**
- 10. Transportation**

1. General Provisions

Recreation department, 66.0123

2. Buildings, Facilities, Equipment and Grounds

Acquisition of real estate, structures and facilities, condemnation powers, 32.03
Alcohol beverages, possession on grounds prohibited, 125.09 (2)
Buildings, joint civic buildings with nonprofit corporations; authorized, financing, 66.0921
Construction contracts, how let, 66.0901
Libraries, public library facilities, school districts maintaining, 43.54 (1), 43.58 (2)
Special assessments, district property subject to, 66.0705

3. District Boundaries and Reorganization

Territory transfers, adjustment of assets and liabilities, 66.0235

4. District Finance

Borrowing:
Loans from cities, 62.12 (9)
Loans from trust funds, adjustment of liabilities on transfers of territory, 66.0235 (10), (10a)
Loans from villages, 61.34 (4)
Budget requirements, 65.90
Disbursement of funds, payment orders, 66.0607
Actions on unpaid orders, 66.0121
Holiday celebrations, appropriations for, 66.0601 (2)
Investment of funds, 66.0603
Manufactured and mobile home permit fees, distribution to district, 66.0435 (8)
Special assessments, district property subject to, 66.0705
Tax, town clerk, apportionment of revenues received, 60.33 (9)

5. District Government

Actions by and against, actions against:

Claims against, actions on unpaid payment orders, 66.0121
Damages, liability, 895.46
Expenses, 895.35
Judgment against, how collected, 66.0117

Board:

Meetings, open to public, 19.81 to 19.98

Members:

Officers, resignation, 17.01
Removal of members, 17.13
Procedure, 17.16
Resignation of members, 17.01

Vacancies:

Causes, 17.03
Notice, 17.17

Community relations-social development commission, 66.0125

Condemnation powers, 32.03

Cooperation with municipalities, 66.0301

Legal notices:

Posting, procedure, 985.02
Publication in official newspaper, 985.05 (1)

Records:

Generally, 19.21 to 19.39
See also Public Records
Destruction, 19.21 (6)
Personal information protection, 19.62 to 19.80

6. Employees (Non-teacher)

Collective bargaining, 111.70
Labor peace agreement requirements prohibited, 66.0134
Crossing guards, appointment, 349.215
Residency restrictions prohibited, 66.0502

7. First Class City Schools

Annexation of districts, 62.071
Board, employees, civil service applicability, 63.53
Parking privileges, 349.13 (2) (f)

8. Students

Alcohol and controlled substances, alcohol possession prohibited, 125.09 (2)

9. Teachers

Contracts:

Collective bargaining, 111.70
Notice of negotiations, 19.86
Labor peace agreement requirements prohibited, 66.0134
Residency restrictions prohibited, 66.0502

10. Transportation

Buses, warning lights, local authorities may regulate, 349.21

SERVICE OF PROCESS AND PAPERS

Building code violations, 62.17 (2)
Buildings, order to repair or raze, 66.0413, 66.1337
Condemnation, jurisdictional offers, 32.05 (4), 32.06 (3)
Construction liens for public improvements, service of notice, 779.15, 779.155
Municipalities:
Administrative decisions, review and appeal, 68.11 to 68.13
Orders to repair or raze buildings, 66.0413, 66.1337

SIDEWALKS

Generally, 66.0907

Cities:

Obstruction by contractor, liability, 62.15 (11)

Repair after excavation, 62.14 (6)

Condemnation for prohibited, 32.015

Curb ramps for handicapped persons, 66.0909

Towns, may build, 60.50 (3)

Villages, 61.36

Tax for improvement, 61.47

SIGNS

Neighborhood watch signs, 66.0429 (2)

SOFT DRINKS

Licenses, 66.0433

SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION

Construction site erosion control, storm water management zoning, 61.354, 62.234

Soil contamination, municipal remediation, tax incremental financing, 66.1106

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS

Bonds, 66.0713, 67.16

City, generally, 66.0703

For detailed analysis, see Cities—16. Taxes

Condemnation, special assessments against benefited properties, 66.0725

Deferral of due date, 66.0715 (2)

Delinquent payments, 66.0715 (3) (d), 67.16 (2) (c)

Harbor improvements, 30.30 (4), 30.31 (6)

Installment payments, 66.0715 (2), (3), 67.16 (2)

Invalid, reassessment, 66.0731

Lien, 66.0701 (1), 66.0703 (13), 66.0717, 70.01

Municipal property subject to, 66.0705

Municipal utilities, facilities costs, 66.0723

Ordinance establishing, 66.0701

Preliminary payment, as condition of beginning project, 66.0709

Property benefited by improvements upon property in adjacent municipality, 66.0707

Property subject to, 66.0705

Public utilities, property of liable, 66.0705

Railroad property subject to, 66.0705

Street improvements across railroad, 66.0727

Sidewalks, 66.0907

State property subject to, 66.0705

Town, generally, 66.0703

For detailed analysis, see Towns—14. Taxes

Utility and railroad property subject to, 66.0705

Village, generally, 66.0703

For detailed analysis, see Villages—14. Taxes

Void contract, repayment, 66.0733

Water mains, reimbursements, 66.0805 (4)

STADIUMS, PROFESSIONAL SPORTS AND ENTERTAINMENT

See also Bradley Center

Public officials, admissions discounts prohibited, 19.451

Taxation exemptions, property tax, 70.11 (36)

STATE

1. General Provisions

2. Aid

3. Contracts

4. Insurance

5. Officers, Employees

6. Parks

7. Public Lands

8. Records

9. Revenue Sharing

1. General Provisions

Assessment of property, when made, recorded, 70.575

Buildings, exemption from municipal codes, 13.48(13)

Condemnation, Ch. 32

Emergency, 32.21

Purposes, excess, XI, 3a

Title of property, 32.17

Cooperation with other units of government, 66.0301

Donations, acceptance, XI, 3a

Open meetings law, 19.81 to 19.98 (1)

Special assessments, state property subject to, 66.0705

2. Aid

Villages, housing authorities, 61.73

3. Contracts

Municipal and state cooperation, 66.0301

4. Insurance

Liability and worker's compensation, 66.0137 (2)

Officers and employees, hospital, life, health, 66.0137 (5)

5. Officers, Employees

Bonds:

Generally, 19.01

Action on:

By individuals, 19.02

By state, 19.015

Effect of previous action, 19.04

Sureties, how relieved, 19.06

Payment of premium, 19.01 (8), 19.12

Claims against officers and employees, serve notice on attorney general, 893.82

Law enforcement officers, emergencies, powers, 323.16

Oaths, 19.10

Removal of officers, procedure, 17.16

Resignation of officers, 17.01

6. Parks

Penalty provision, 27.98

7. Public Lands

City commissioners, 27.11

Taxation, assessor, duty, 70.24

8. Records

Copy deemed original, when, 16.61 (7), (8)

Destruction, procedure, 16.61

Electronic and optical disk format, transfer to, 16.61 (5)

Emergencies, preservation during, 16.61 (3)

Exempt forms, 16.61

Historical society:
 Certifications, 16.61 (13)
 Transfer to, 19.23
Microfilming, 16.61
Public records board, duties, 16.61
Reproduction or destruction, 16.61

9. Revenue Sharing

Generally, Ch. 79
Accounts for, 79.01
Administration by revenue department, 79.09
Computer exemption reimbursement, 79.095
County and municipal aid, 79.035, 79.036
 Reductions, 79.039
 Supplemental, 79.037
Definitions, 79.005
Distributions, 79.02, 79.10
 Corrections, 79.08
Estimated payments, statement of, revenue dept. to provide to municipalities and counties, 79.015
Expenditure restraint incentive program, 79.05
Innovation grants, 79.038
Municipalities formed after 1976, 79.006
Personal property, 79.096
Personal property tax repeal, 79.0965
Property tax credits, 79.10, 79.13, 79.14, 79.15
 Corrections, 79.175, 79.18
Public utility distribution, 79.04

STATUTES OF LIMITATION

Annexation, action to test validity, 66.0217 (11)
Cities, claims against, 62.25, 893.80
Claims against:
 City, 62.25
 Governmental bodies or officers, agents, or employees, 893.80
Condemnation, alternate procedures, cities of first class, 32.61 (2), 32.70
Highways, laying out, curative provision, 66.1033
Motor vehicle damage by municipality, claims, 345.05 (3)
Municipal orders, 66.0121
Municipalities, claims against, notice required, 893.80
Tort actions against governmental bodies, employees, notice, 893.80
Town, division or dissolution, 60.03 (6)
Town sanitary district creation, review of orders, 60.73
Zoning board of appeals, certiorari, 62.23 (7) (e)

STREETS AND ALLEYS

See also Highways
Abutting owners, rights in, 66.1035
Acquisition of lands:
 By city, 62.23 (17)
 By state or city, XI, 3a
Alteration, 66.1003
Boulevards and parkways:
 City, 27.08, 27.11, 27.12
 Police supervision, 27.14
 Towns and villages, 27.13
Bridges, *see Bridges*
City, *see Cities—15. Streets*
Condemnation, *see Condemnation*

Curative act, 66.1033
Grade change, damages, 32.18
Improvement by village, 61.36
Obstruction, excavation, privileges, 66.0425
Petition to open or change, city, 62.22 (4)
Public structure, interference, 66.0831
Shade trees, 27.09
Space over or under, sale or lease, 66.0915
Special assessments, *see Special Assessments*
State or city may acquire, XI, 3a
Town:
 Acquisition of lands, 60.50 (1)
 Change street name, 60.23 (17)
 Improvement, 60.50 (2)
 Vacation of alleys, 60.23 (15)
Vacation, 66.1003, 66.1005
 City, in connection with change, 62.22 (4) (e)
 City or village, 66.1003
 Curative act, 66.1033
 Reversion of title, 66.1005
 Village, 61.36
Viaduct over, connecting buildings, 66.0915
Village, *see Villages—13. Streets*

SUBDIVISION OF LAND

See Real Property—5. Platting Lands, Recording and Vacating Plats

SUBPOENAS

First class cities, civil service commission, 63.19, 63.20, 63.43
Municipal administrative hearings, 68.11 (2)
Removing power may issue, 17.16 (5)

TAX INCREMENT LAW

Generally, 66.1105
Environmental remediation projects, 66.1106
Town tax increment law, 60.85
Use for inland lake protection and rehabilitation prohibited, 66.1105 (14)

TAXATION

See also Cities—16. Taxes; Counties; Special Assessments; State; Towns—14. Taxes; Villages—14. Taxes

- 1. General Provisions**
- 2. Income and Franchise Tax**
- 3. Mining, Metalliferous Mineral**
- 4. Occupational Taxes**
- 5. Property Tax, Assessment of Property**
- 6. Property Tax, Collection and Settlement**
- 7. Property Tax, General Levy Authority**
- 8. Tax Appeals Commission**

1. General Provisions

Bonds:
 Municipal, payment, 66.0619 (6) (a), 67.16 (2)
 Rate limits, 67.035
Cities for park purposes, 27.10
Dog license tax, 174.05 to 174.12
Environmental remediation projects, tax incremental financing, 66.1106
Hospitals, county-city, levy taxes, 66.0927 (3), (9)
Local exposition district taxes, motel and hotel tax, 66.0615

Municipalities:
 Levy taxes to pay debts, XI, 3
 Pay temporary loans, 67.12 (12)
 Property tax collection, *see Taxation—6. Property Tax, Collection and Settlement*
 Public improvement projects, tax incremental financing, 66.1105
 Rate limit, municipal bonds, 67.035
 Room tax on hotelkeepers, motel operators, forfeiture, 66.0615
 State aid to municipalities in lieu of property taxes on certain state lands, 70.113, 70.114
 Tax incremental financing:
 Environmental remediation projects, 66.1106
 Public improvement financing, 66.1105
 Town tax increment law, 60.85
 Use for inland lake protection and rehabilitation prohibited, 66.1105 (14)
 Uniformity, exception, VIII, 1
 Weed destruction, 66.0517

2. Income and Franchise Tax
 Appeals to tax appeals commission, 73.01 (5)
 Municipality or county cannot levy, 66.0611

3. Mining, Metalliferous Mineral
 Appeals, 70.38 (4)
 Collection of delinquent tax, 70.39
 Collection of tax, 70.385
 Computation, deductions, rates, 70.375
 Counties' use of tax, 70.396
 Deductions, 70.375 (4)
 Definitions, 70.375
 Distribution and apportionment of tax, 70.395, 70.396
 Estimated liability, 70.38 (1m)
 Indexing, 70.375 (6)
 Legislative findings and intent, 70.37
 Rates, 70.375 (5)
 Reports, 70.38 (1), (2)

4. Occupational Taxes
 Authorized, VIII, 1
 Coal docks, 70.42
 Iron ore concentrate dock, 70.40
 Metalliferous metals, *see Taxation—3. Mining, Metalliferous Mineral*
 Oil and gas severance tax, 70.397
 Petroleum, assessment and collections, 70.421

5. Property Tax, Assessment of Property
 Appeal of assessment:
 Board of review, 70.47
See also Board of review, under this subhead
 Equalized value, appeal by county or municipality, 70.64
 Reassessment petition, *see Reassessments, under this subhead*
 Revenue department, 70.85
 Assessment change, notice required, 70.365
 Assessor:
 Affidavit on assessment roll, 70.49
 Assistants, 70.05
 Board of review, attendance required, 70.48
 Cities, 62.09 (1)
 Second class cities, board of assessors, 70.075
 Cities of first class:
 Assessment officers, 70.06
 Board of assessors, 70.07
 Compensation, 60.32
 Attending board of review, 70.48
 Correction of tax roll, 70.43
 On order of board of review, 70.48
 County, 70.99
 Appointment, 70.99 (1)
 Discontinue, 70.99 (14)
 Review of assessments, 70.47 (3) (a)
 Definition, 70.49 (4)
 Election, 70.05
 Entry on property, 70.05 (4m), (4n)
 Errors in assessment, correction by assessor, 70.43
 Examination of taxpayer by, 70.35
 Expert assessment help, 70.055
 Fraudulent valuations, neglect of duty, forfeiture, damages, 70.501 to 70.503
 Removal from office, 17.14
 Second class cities, board of assessors, 70.075
 Tax rolls, *see Tax rolls, under this subhead*
 Towns:
 Appointment, 60.307
 Civil service system, 66.0509 (2) (b)
 Election, general provisions, 60.30
 Valuation of property, *see Valuation, under this subhead*
 Villages, 61.197 (1) (f)
 Duties, oath, compensation, 61.27
 Board of review
 Assessor to attend, 70.48
 Correction of tax roll, 70.48
 County assessor system, 70.99 (10), (10p)
 Delayed action, effect on tax roll, 70.511
 First class cities, assessment and tax rolls, 70.51
 Fraud by members, liability, 70.502, 70.503
 Membership, organization, 70.46
 Personal property valuation, testimony, returns, 70.35 (4), (5)
 Proceedings, 70.47
 Removal of member, 17.14
 Commercial property, state assessment, 70.885
 Condemnation, replacement property, assessment freeze, 70.105
 County assessor system, 70.99
 Definitions
 General property, 70.02
 Personal property, 70.04
 Real property, 70.03
 Equalization
 Appeal by county or municipality, 70.64
 State valuation of counties and tax districts, 70.57
 Time of making, 70.575
 Errors
 Correction, *see Tax roll, under this subhead*
 When not to invalidate tax or assessment, 70.555
 Exempt property:
 General property, 70.11
 Personal property, 70.111
 Presumption of taxability, 70.109
 Property subject to other tax, 70.112

- Property taxable in part, 70.1105
 - Reports by owner, 70.337, 70.339
 - Imposition of tax, VIII, 1; 70.01
 - Municipality making assessment:
 - Personal property, 70.13
 - Real property, 70.12
 - Occupational taxes, *see Taxation—4. Occupational Taxes*
 - Omitted property, 70.44
 - Persons responsible for tax, persons assessed:
 - Improvements on government land, 70.174
 - Land and improvements, 70.17
 - Personal property, 70.18
 - Agents, rights and liabilities, 70.19
 - Estate, 70.21, 70.22
 - Owner, when property assessed to another, 70.20
 - Partnerships, 70.21
 - Time-share property, 70.095
 - Property subject to tax:
 - Generally*, 70.01
 - Docks, coal and iron ore, *see Taxation—4. Occupational Taxes*
 - Exempt property:
 - General property, 70.11
 - Personal property, 70.111
 - Property subject to other tax, 70.112
 - Property taxable in part, 70.1105
 - Reports by owner, 70.337, 70.339
 - Federal property, 70.177
 - Improvements on government land, 70.174
 - Manufactured and mobile homes, municipal permit fees, 66.0435
 - Manufacturing property, state assessment, 70.995
 - Minerals and petroleum, *see Taxation—3. Mining, Metalliferous Mineral*
 - Public lands and land mortgaged to state, 70.24
 - State investment board property, 70.115
 - Real estate descriptions, 70.25
 - Assessor's plats, 70.27
 - Real property lister; appointment, duties, 70.09
 - Reassessment of district or part
 - Generally*, 70.75
 - Board of correction, 70.76 to 70.78
 - Compensation of person making, 70.80 to 70.82
 - Delay in making, effect on levy, 70.84
 - Neglect of duty by person making, 70.83
 - Supervisor of reassessment, 70.79
 - Towns, employment of clerical help, 70.72
 - Special assessments, *see Special Assessments*
 - Tax rolls
 - See also Taxation—6. Property Tax, Collection and Settlement*
 - Affidavit of assessor on roll, 70.49
 - Cities of first class, 70.51
 - Clerk of municipalities, duties:
 - Examination and correction, 70.52, 74.05
 - Failure to prepare roll, 70.71
 - Preparation of roll, 70.65
 - Statement of values, delivery to state, 70.53, 70.55
 - Delivery:
 - Failure to make, 70.71
 - To county treasurer, 74.03
 - To municipal clerk, 70.45, 70.50
 - To municipal treasurer, 74.03
 - Description of real property
 - Assessor's plats, 70.23
 - City adopts system of, 70.86
 - Sufficiency, 70.25
 - Entry of personal property, 70.29, 70.30
 - Entry of real estate on rolls, 70.23
 - Assessor's plats, 70.27
 - Description, 70.25
 - Multiple lots as one parcel, 70.28
 - Public lands and lands mortgaged to state, 70.24
 - Errors, correction
 - Generally*, 70.73
 - Assessor, 70.43
 - Board of review, 70.48
 - County clerks, 74.43
 - Municipal clerks, 70.52, 74.05
 - Shown on roll, 70.65 (2)
 - Examination and correction, 70.45, 70.52
 - Failure to furnish, county clerk's duty, 70.71
 - Forms, 70.09 (3)
 - Lost or destroyed rolls, procedure, 70.56
 - Omitted property, 70.44
 - Open book, 70.45
 - Time of assessment, 70.10
 - Time-share property, how taxed, 70.095
 - Uniformity, VIII, 1
 - Valuation
 - Generally*, 70.05
 - Condemnation replacement property, assessment freeze, 70.105
 - Equalization, state valuation of counties and tax districts, 70.57
 - Personal property, 70.34
 - Aggregate values on tax roll, 70.30
 - Legislative intent, 70.345
 - Taxpayer examination and returns, 70.35, 70.36
 - Real estate, 70.32
 - Contaminated wells, parcel with, 70.327
 - Divided parcels, 70.323
- 6. Property Tax, Collection and Settlement**
- Adjustment due to error or excessive assessment, 74.33 to 74.42
 - Allocation of partial tax payment, 74.11, 74.12, 74.49
 - Assessment, *see Taxation—5. Property Tax, Assessment of Property*
 - August settlement, 74.29
 - Bond for tax money, 70.67
 - Charge back:
 - And sharing of taxes due to error, 74.33
 - Personal property taxes, 74.42
 - Refunded or rescinded taxes, 74.41
 - Circuit court action:
 - Delinquent personal property taxes, 74.55
 - Excessive assessment, 74.37
 - Reassessment ordered, 74.39
 - Recovery of delinquent taxes and costs, 74.53
 - Tax certificate, correct description error, 74.61
 - Unlawful tax recovered, 74.35

City
See also Taxation district and Taxing jurisdiction, under this subhead
 First class, agree to collect and enforce taxes, 74.83
 City authorized to sell land for taxes, 74.81 to 74.87
 Delinquent taxes, installments, 74.49
 Delinquent taxes and costs, action to recover, 74.53
 Payment of taxes, 74.87
 Penalty authorized, 74.47
 Police chief, authority to collect, 70.68
 Procedure, 74.81
 Claim against taxation district:
 Excessive assessment, 74.37
 Unlawful tax, 74.35
 Coal dock tax, 70.42
 Collection process:
 Agreement on payments, county and taxation district, 74.10
 Commencement of, 74.03 to 74.09
 Conveyance, who pays taxes, 74.15
 Costs and disbursements, liability, action to recover, 74.53
 County, agreement on payments with taxation district, 74.10
 County clerk, tax receipts furnished by, 74.19
 County treasurer:
 Act as taxation district treasurer, 74.75
 Collect tax, 74.07
 Correct errors in tax roll, 74.43
 Delinquent taxes:
 Accepted, 74.43
 Certified by, 74.45
 Installments, 74.49
 Interest and penalties, 74.47
 Receipt for discharge of, 74.51
 Receipt to taxation district treasurer, 74.71
 Settle with other taxing jurisdictions, 74.29
 Fail to settle timely, 74.31
 Settle with state, March, 74.27, 74.30 (1m)
 Tax certificate:
 Description error, 74.61
 Issued to county, 74.57
 Notify owner when issued, 74.59
 Retained by, 74.63
 State-owned lands, 74.65
 Taxes paid to, 74.11, 74.12
 Unpaid taxes accepted by, 74.43
 Credits, 79.10
 Crime, *see Penalties, under this subhead*
 Deed, *see Tax deed, under this subhead*
 Deferral of taxes, *see Payment of taxes, under this subhead*
 Definitions, 74.01
 Delinquent taxes:
 Certificate of, 74.45
 County treasurer, accepted by, 74.43
 Discharge of, 74.51
 First class city agrees to pay, 74.83
 Installment payments, 74.49
 Interest and penalties, 74.47
 Liability, 74.53
 Personal property taxes, action to recover, 74.55
 Return and collection of, 74.43 to 74.55
 Special assessment, 66.0715 (3) (d), 67.16 (2) (c)
 When become, 74.11, 74.12
 Certain cities, 74.87
 Depositories, public, 74.13
 Description:
 Error, corrected, 74.05
 Tax bill includes, 74.09
 Tax certificate, 74.57
 Correction, 74.61
 Tax roll:
 Corrected, 74.43
 Sufficiency, 70.25
 Dog license taxes, 174.065
 Escrow account, payment by, 74.21
 February settlement, 74.25, 74.30
 Income and franchise tax, *see Taxation—2. Income and Franchise Tax*
 Interest:
 Delinquent taxes, 74.47
 Accrual, 74.11
 Allocation, 74.49
 Excessive assessment, claim for, 74.37
 Lienholder recovers on taxes paid, 74.73
 Settlement not timely, 74.31
 Unlawful tax, claim to recover, 74.35
 January settlement, 74.23
 Judgment, *see Circuit court action, under this subhead*
 Lien:
 Accrued on property, 70.01
 Holder may contest matters, 74.79
 Reassessed tax, 70.74
 State-owned lands, payment, 74.65
 Lienholders, payment of tax, 74.77, 74.79
 Lottery credit, 79.10
 Mortgage, *see Lien, under this subhead*
 Occupational taxes:
 Fail to settle timely, 74.31
 Settlement of, 74.25, 74.30
 Omitted property, 74.315
 Optional methods, VIII, 1
 Owner:
 Liability for taxes and costs, 74.53
 Lienholder has remedies of, 74.79
 Notified, tax certificate issued, 74.59
 Payment of taxes:
 Generally, 74.11 to 74.21
 Advance payment, 74.13
 Authorized city, 74.87
 Conveyance, grantor, grantee, 74.15
 Escrow account pays, 74.21
 Installments, 74.11, 74.12, 74.13
 Delinquent, 74.49
 Settlement with other taxing jurisdictions, 74.30
 Lienholder pays, lien increases, 74.77
 Mailed, timeliness, 74.69
 Public depositories, authority to receive payments, 74.125
 Penalties
 Agricultural land, conversion, charges, 74.485
 Delinquent taxes, 74.47
 Settlement not timely, 74.31
 Personal property taxes:
 Charge back, subsequent distributions, 74.42
 Collection by police chief in certain cities, 70.68
 Defined as general property taxes, 74.01
 Delinquent, action to recover, 70.20, 74.55

Owner without possession liable for, 70.20
 Payment in advance when business ceases, 74.13
 Payment in full only, 74.11, 74.12
 Seller-buyer liability, 74.15
 Settlement of, 74.23 to 74.31
 Sunset, 70.015
 Tax bill, 74.09
 Reassessment, court-ordered, 74.39
 Receipts:
 Delinquent taxes discharged, 74.51
 Tax, 74.19
 Treasurer pays county treasurer, 74.71
 Redemption period, *see Time, under this subhead*
 Rental property, occupant or tenant recovers taxes paid, 74.73
 Revenue department:
 Charge back of refunded or rescinded taxes, 74.41
 Tax bill, 74.09
 Vacancy filled by appointment, 74.75
 Settlement with other taxing jurisdictions, 74.23 to 74.31
 Special assessment
 See also Special Assessments
 Defined, 74.01
 Special charge, defined, 74.01
 Special tax, defined, 74.01
 State, land acquired by tax certificate excluded, 74.57, 74.65
 Statute of limitation, *see Time, under this subhead*
 Tax, general property, defined, 74.01
 Tax bill, 74.09
 Tax certificate, 74.57 to 74.65
 Description erroneous, 74.61
 Issued:
 Notice, 74.59
 Redemption period, 74.57
 Retained by county treasurer, 74.63
 Sale of revenues, 74.635
 State-owned lands excluded, 74.65
 Tax deeds:
 County entitled to, 74.57
 State-owned lands excluded, 74.65
 Tax roll:
 See also Taxation—5. Property Tax, Assessment of Property
 Collect taxes, who, 74.07
 Delivery:
 To county treasurer, 74.43
 To municipal treasurer, 74.03
 Errors corrected, 74.05, 74.43
 Retained by county treasurer, 74.63
 Returned to county treasurer, authorized city, 74.87
 Tax bill information, 74.09
 Taxation district:
 Action, delinquent personal property taxes, 74.55
 Agreement on payments with county, 74.10
 Charge back and sharing of taxes due to error, 74.33
 Defined, 74.01
 Excessive assessment, claim for, 74.37
 In populous county, settlement, 74.23
 Installment payments, authorized, 74.12
 Unlawful taxes recovered from, 74.35
 Taxation district clerk:
 Charge back of refunded or rescinded taxes, 74.41
 Tax bill, prepare, 74.09
 Tax roll:
 Delivered when, 74.03
 Error corrected, 74.05
 Taxation district treasurer:
 Bond, endorsed, 74.45
 Charge back and sharing of taxes due to error, 74.33
 Charge back of personal property taxes, 74.42
 Collect tax, 74.07
 Delinquent taxes, interest and penalties, 74.47
 Tax receipts received by, 74.19
 Tax roll:
 Delivered, when, 74.43
 Error corrected, 74.05
 Received when, 74.03
 Taxes paid to, 74.11 to 74.15
 Taxing jurisdiction:
 Action to recover delinquent taxes, 74.53
 Boundary revision, effect on taxes, 74.67
 Charge back of refunded or rescinded taxes, 74.41
 Defined, 74.01
 Time:
 Charge back, personal property taxes, 74.42
 Delinquent personal property taxes, action brought, 74.55
 Excessive assessment, claim filed or action commenced, 74.37
 Mailed payment, 74.69
 Owner notified of payment, 74.21
 Payment of taxes, 74.11, 74.12, 74.13
 Authorized city, 74.87
 Redemption period, tax certificate, notice, 74.57, 74.59
 Settlement, 74.23 to 74.31
 Tax certificate:
 Correct description error, 74.61
 Notice of issuance, 74.59
 Redemption period, 74.57
 Tax roll delivered, 74.03
 Unlawful tax, claim filed or action commenced, 74.35
 Town or village, *see Taxation district and Taxing jurisdiction, under this subhead*
 Unlawful taxes:
 Claim or action to recover, 74.35
 Reassessment ordered by court, 74.39
7. Property Tax, General Levy Authority
 Cities:
 Generally, 62.11 (5)
 Art museums, 66.0917
 Harbor commissioners, 30.38 (14)
 Libraries, levy for, 43.52
 Parks, 27.10
 Parkways and boulevards, 27.11
 Sewer district tax, may be levied, 62.18
 Utilities or transportation provided by contractor, 66.0815 (2)
 Constitutional authorization, uniformity, VIII, I
 Counties, *generally, 70.62*
 Forestation state tax, 70.58
 Judgment against municipality, payment by, 66.0117 (1)
 Lake protection and rehabilitation districts, 33.30 (3)
 Special assessments and charges, *see Special Assessments*
 State tax, apportionment of, 70.62

Towns

- Generally*, 60.10
- Harbor commissioners, 30.38 (14)
- Libraries, levy for, 43.52
- Parks, 27.10
- Parkways and boulevards, 27.11
- Sanitation districts, 60.77
- Utilities or transportation provided by contractor, 66.0815 (2)
- Village, 61.46

8. Tax Appeals Commission

- Generally*, 73.01
- Clerk to file copy with revenue department, 73.01 (5)
- Court review of decision, 73.015
- Decisions, court review of, 73.015
- Filing fee on appeal, 73.01 (5)
- Redetermination of state assessment of manufacturing property, 70.57 (2)
- Review, revenue dept. valuation, 70.64
- State assessment of manufacturing property, duties, 70.995
- Testimony, 70.64 (9)

TAXICABS AND TRANSPORTATION NETWORK COMPANIES

1. Taxicabs

2. Transportation Network Companies

1. Taxicabs

- Municipal license, cabs and drivers, 349.24

2. Transportation Network Companies

- Local regulation, prohibition, 440.465
- State regulation, limitations, 440.465 (3)

TORTS

- Governmental subdivisions, actions against, notice of claim, limitation of damages, 893.80
- Volunteer fire company, maximum recovery level for tort Actions, 893.80 (3)

TOWNS

Generally, Ch. 60

1. General Provisions

2. Actions and Claims Against

3. Board

4. Buildings, Municipal

5. Clerk

6. Finance

7. Highways

8. Land Use, Building and Construction

9. Officers and Employees

10. Parks and Recreation

11. Police

12. Public Works

13. Sanitary Districts

14. Taxes

15. Town Meetings

16. Treasurer

1. General Provisions

- Abuse victim address confidentiality program, 66.0504
- Administrative procedure, *see Administrative Procedure*
- Alcohol beverages:
 - Licenses, *see Alcohol Beverages*
 - Ordinances, regulation other than licensing, 125.10
- Ambulance and emergency medical services, 60.565
 - Police powers of officers, 213.095
- Amusement places, license, 60.23 (10)
- Animals:
 - See also Animals; Dogs*
 - Dead animals, disposition, 60.23 (20)
 - Running at large, regulation, 60.23 (30)
- Annexation:
 - Generally*, 66.0217
 - Adjustment of assets and liabilities between municipalities, 66.0235
 - By referendum, 66.0219
 - Detached territory:
 - From city, 62.075, 66.0227
 - From village, 61.74
 - Litigation, notice, 66.0231
 - Town islands, annexation by city or village, 66.0221
 - Validity, challenge, 60.06
- Athletic and entertainment ticket selling regulation, restrictions, 66.0410
- Billboard regulation, 60.23 (29)
- Bond or cash deposit, ordinance violations, 66.0111
- Borrowing, general provisions, *see Municipal Borrowing*
- Boundaries:
 - See also Annexation, under this subhead*
 - Action to test attachment or detachment, town party in interest, 66.0233
 - Agreement with adjacent municipality, 66.0301 (6)
 - Changed by cooperative agreement, 66.0307
 - Fixed by stipulation and judgment, 66.0225
- Building and construction, *see Towns—8. Land Use, Building and Construction*
- Business improvement districts, 66.1109
- Cable and other video service:
 - Construction, ownership, operation, 66.0422
 - Regulation, 66.0420
- Cemeteries, provide for, 60.23 (16)
- Census, federal, use of for population determinations, 60.81
- Civic and other functions, appropriations, 60.23 (3)
- Community relations-social development commission, 66.0125
- Concerts, 66.0919 (5)
- Condemnation, generally, Ch. 32
 - For detailed analysis, see Condemnation*
- Consolidation of municipalities, 66.0229
 - City or village and town, 66.0230
 - Litigation, notice, 66.0231
- County not divided into towns considered town, 60.09 (1)
- Criminal conduct, ordinances and forfeitures, 60.23 (23)
- Detachment of territory from cities, villages, 61.74, 62.075, 66.0227
 - Validity, challenge, 60.06
- Disease, pest and weed control; emergency, 60.23 (8)
- Division or dissolution:
 - Generally*, 60.03
 - Delivery of records to new town, 60.07

Dogs:
Generally, Ch. 174
For detailed analysis, see Dogs
 At large, regulation, 60.23 (30)

Drainage district, development projects, drainage district to be notified if affected, 66.1102

Drug disposal programs, 66.0437

Drug paraphernalia ordinance, 66.0107

Electric companies, authority to create, 66.0825
See also Public Utilities

Emergency:
 Government:
See also Emergency Management
 Head of emergency management, 323.15
 Powers and duties, 323.14
 Hazardous substance discharge, emergency response and reimbursement, 323.71
 Medical services, 60.565
 Police powers of officers, 213.095

Entertainment and athletic ticket selling regulation, restrictions, 66.0410

Environmental, occupational health and safety professional credentials, regulation prohibited, 66.0439

Environmental remediation, tax incremental financing, 66.1106

Fees:
 Reasonableness requirement, 66.0628
 Receipts to be given for fees, 66.0515

Fire protection, 60.55
 Combined fire and police services, 60.553
 Fire calls on public highways, reimbursement of town, 60.557
 Fire commission, 60.57
 Mutual assistance, 66.03125
 State of emergency, 66.0314
 Safety regulations, 60.555

Firearms, local regulation, 66.0409

Fireworks, regulation of, 167.10

Food sale regulation, restrictions, 66.0418

Gambling, prohibition, 66.0107

Garbage, *see Solid waste, under this subhead*

Harbors, *see Harbors*

Health insurance for unemployed, 66.0137 (3)

Historic preservation:
See also Historic Preservation Program
 Historic buildings, rights and obligations, 66.1111

Horses running at large, regulation, 60.23 (30)

Hospitals:
 County-town, 66.0927
 Facility acquisition or leasing, 66.0129
 Municipal, board, 66.0127

Hotels:
 Inspection authority, 66.0417
 Room tax imposed, forfeiture, 66.0615

Housing:
 Antidiscrimination ordinance, 66.1011
 Intergovernmental cooperation in housing projects, 66.0311
 Landlord restrictions, limitations, 66.0104
 Eviction moratoria prohibited, 66.1010

Housing authority, 60.23 (27)
For detailed analysis, see Housing
 Loans or donations to, 66.1211 (2)
 Town power, 66.1341

Identification cards, issuance limited, 66.0438

Impact fees, 66.0617

Incorporation as city, 66.0215, 66.02162, 66.02165
 Litigation, notice, 66.0231

Industrial development, 66.1101
 Drainage district, notification, if affected, 66.1102
 Revenue bonding, job impact estimates, 66.1103

Industrial development agency, 60.23 (4)

Inspection warrants, 66.0119

Insurance, 66.0137

Intergovernmental cooperation, 60.23 (1), 66.0301
 Cooperation regions, 66.0317

Island towns, health care provider appropriation, 60.23 (9)

Israel boycott participation prohibited, 20.931

Junk car storage permits, 175.25

Lakes, *see Waterways—2. Lakes*

Lands:
 Authority to acquire, XI, 3a
 Conveyances, execution, 60.33 (5)
 Gifts and dedications, relief from conditions, 66.1025
 Special assessment, town property subject to, 66.0705

Legal notices:
 Ordinances and resolutions, publication or posting, 60.80
 Posting, procedure, 985.02
 Publication in official newspaper, 985.05, 985.06

Legal status, 60.01

Libraries:
 Boards, 43.54
 Joint libraries, 43.53
 Municipal libraries, 43.52

Licenses and permits; appeal rights generally, *see Administrative Procedure*

Liquor license law, Ch. 125
 For detailed analysis, *see Alcohol Beverages*

Manufactured and mobile home communities regulation, 66.0435

Marijuana and synthetic cannabis possession, ordinances, 66.0107

Mass transportation, *see Public transportation, under this subhead*

Mopeds and motor bicycles, regulation and registration, 349.18

Motor vehicles, local regulation, *see Motor Vehicles—3. Powers of Local Authorities*

Municipal court:
 Municipal judge, provide for election, 60.36
 Ordinance creating, 755.01

Municipal utilities, *see Public Utilities—3. Municipal Utilities*

Museums, art, 66.0917

Name change, 60.065

Natural resources, conservation, 60.23 (6)

Navigable waters:
For detailed analysis, see Waterways
 Enclosure by municipality, 30.196
 Navigation, generally, Ch. 30

Neighborhood watch program and signs, 60.23 (17m)

New town:
 Delivery of papers to clerk, 60.07
 First meeting, 60.16
 Organization, 60.05

Newspaper, official, 985.06

Nuisance:
See also Nuisances

Action to abate, 823.01, 823.02
Offensive industry, power over, 66.0415

Ordinances:
As evidence, 889.04
Code of, adoption and publication, 66.0103
Criminal conduct:
Penalty to conform to statute counterpart, 66.0109
Power to prohibit, 66.0107
Labor peace agreement requirements prohibited, 66.0134
Landlord restrictions, limitations, 66.0104
Eviction moratoria prohibited, 66.1010
Penalty, restrictions, 66.0109
Publication or posting, 60.80
Violations:
Bond or cash deposit, 66.0111
Citations for violations, 66.0113
Forfeitures
See also Forfeitures, Collection Procedure
Actions to collect, 66.0114
Collection, 778.10
Collection by collection agencies, 755.21
Repeated violation a nuisance, 823.065, 823.07
Unpaid forfeitures, refusal to issue license or permit, 66.0115

Performance review program, 66.0316
Pest, weed and disease control; emergency, 60.23 (8)
Population, use of federal census, 60.81
Powers, general, 60.01
Public transportation:
Bonding, 66.0625
Bus system, acquisition, operation, 66.0803
Franchises and service contracts, 66.0815
Systems:
Finance, 66.0621
Joint operation, 66.0807
Transit commission:
Establishment, 66.1021
Joint with county, 60.23 (31)
Wis. retirement system for employees, 66.1023

Public utilities, generally:
See also Public Utilities
Franchises and service contracts, 66.0815

Real estate broker regulation, 66.0412

Records and property, generally, 19.21 to 19.39
See also Public Records
Custody, 60.33 (7)
Land information records requests, 66.1102 (4)
Obsolete, destruction, 60.83
Optical disc storage, standards, 16.612
Personal information protection, 19.62 to 19.80

Recycling, *see Waste Management*

Reinvestment neighborhoods, 66.1107

Rent control, prohibited, 66.1015

Rewards, crime information, 60.563

Rivers:
See also Waterways—4. Rivers and Streams
Projects, cooperation with federal government, 66.0315

Sewage systems:
Municipal, *see Towns-12. Public Works; Towns—13. Sanitary Districts*

Sidewalks, 66.0907
Curb ramping, 66.0909

Smoking regulation, 101.123 (4m)

Soft drinks:
License, 66.0433
Sale regulation, restrictions, 66.0418

Solar and wind energy systems:
Regulation, 66.0401
Solar access permits, 66.0403

Solid waste:
See also Waste Management
Dumping areas, extraterritorial regulation by villages and cities, 66.0415 (2)
Flow control, recycling or resource recovery facilities, 287.13
Removal, 66.0405
Transportation, 60.54

Special assessments, *see Towns—14. Taxes*

Stands operated by minors, 66.0416

State:
Aid to municipalities in lieu of property taxes on certain state lands, 70.113, 70.114
Mandates, appeal for exemptions, 66.0143
Payments for municipal services, 70.119

Surveys, monuments, 60.84

Television, cable and other video service:
Construction, ownership, operation, 66.0422
Regulation, 66.0420

Transportation of pupils in hazardous areas, reimburse school districts, 60.23 (12)

Truancy ordinances, 60.23 (22)

Unclaimed and abandoned property, held by town, disposal, 66.0139

Uniform government, IV, 23

Urban homestead program, 66.1013

Urban renewal law, 66.1107, 66.1331 to 66.1337

Utility districts, creation and alteration, 60.23 (2), 66.0827

Waste, garbage and rubbish removal, 66.0405
See also Waste Management

Water, drinking, *see Public Utilities*
Water supplies and wastewater systems, private; on-site municipal or county remediation or loans for failed or contaminated; special assessments or charges, 66.0626

Waters, navigable, resource projects, cooperation with federal government, 66.0315

Weapons, local regulation, 66.0409

Wharves and piers, orders to remove, 30.13 (5m)

Wind energy systems, *see Solar and wind energy systems, under this subhead*

2. Actions and Claims Against

Highways, ice and snow accumulations, liability, 893.83

Judgment against town, how collected, 66.0117

Officers and employees, actions against:
Costs, 895.35
Damages, costs; liability for, 895.46
Notice of claim, limitation of damages, 893.80

Orders, action on:
Demand, 66.0121
Filing of order in court required, 67.26

Powers, sue and be sued, 60.01

Procedure, 60.44, 893.80

Recreational activities liability, immunity, 895.52

Statutes of limitation, *generally*, 893.80

3. Board

Audits and reports, finances and operations, 60.43, 66.0605

Chairperson:

Generally, 60.24

Emergency powers, 323.14 (4) (b)

Sue on official bonds, 19.015

Weeds, notice to destroy, 66.0407

City powers, housing and redevelopment, 66.1341

Emergency government, 323.14

Declaration of emergency, 323.11

Head of emergency management, 323.15

Liability for workers, volunteers, 323.41, 323.42

Officers, interim succession to office, 323.54

Temporary location during emergency, 323.52

Workers compensation responsibility for employees, volunteers, 323.40, 323.42

Financial statement, annual, 60.41

Highways:

See also Towns—7. Highways

Duties and powers, 82.03

Town line, maintenance charges, 82.21

Intergovernmental cooperation, 60.23 (1), 66.0301

Licenses and permits; appeal rights generally, *see Administrative Procedure*

Meetings, 60.20 (3)

For detailed analysis, *see Open Meetings*

Open to public, 19.81 to 19.98

Quorum, 60.20 (2)

Members:

Compensation, 60.32

Eligibility for other offices, 66.0501

Expenses, reimbursement, 60.321

Membership, 60.20 (1)

Increased, 60.21

Menominee county, 60.21 (3)

Municipal court:

Municipal judge, provide for election, 60.36

Ordinance creating, 755.01

Powers and duties, 60.22, 60.23

City powers, 66.1341

Employees authority to hire, generally, 60.37

See also Towns—9. Officers and Employees

Highways, *see Highways, under this subhead*

Public works, 60.50

Town meeting authorization, 60.10

Village powers, 60.22 (3)

Town boards association, membership, 60.23 (14)

Village board powers, 60.22 (3)

4. Buildings, Municipal

Art museums, 66.0917

Civic centers and recreation buildings, amusements, 66.0919

Energy and operating cost savings, performance contracts, 66.0133

Historic buildings, rights and obligations, 66.1111

Joint civic buildings with nonprofit corporations, authorized, financing, 66.0921

Restrooms and comfort stations, public, 66.0919

Safety buildings, 60.23 (28)

5. Clerk

Abuse victim address confidentiality program, 66.0504

Combined offices with treasurer or assessor, 60.10 (1) (b), 60.305

Audit, 60.43 (2)

Deputy, 60.331

Election or appointment, 60.10 (1) (b), 60.30

Finance book, maintain, 60.42

Fire company reports, filing, 213.07

Municipal court records; delivery, demand, duty, 755.12 to 755.14

Powers and duties, 60.33

Town meetings, 60.15

Publication or posting of ordinances and resolutions, 60.80

Taxation; duties:

Property tax

Collection, *see Taxation—6. Property Tax, Collection and Settlement*

Tax roll, *see Taxation—5. Property Tax, Assessment of Property*

Tax reports, assessments and exemptions, delivery to revenue dept., 70.53

6. Finance

Audits, 60.43, 66.0605

Borrowing:

Administrative regulations, 67.10

Authorization, XI, 3; 67.03

Bonds:

Conduit revenue bonds, 66.0304

Form and contents, 67.06

Issues, procedure, 67.05

Payment and maturity, 67.07

Protest; issuance stayed, 67.22

Certification of obligations, 67.025

Debt limit, XI, 3; 67.03

Debt service fund, 67.11

Definitions, 67.01

Diversion of funds, liability, 67.17

Execution and sale of obligations, 67.08

Public improvement bonds, 66.0619, 66.0713, 67.16

Public utilities, transportation; financing acquisition, improvement, operation, 66.0621

Purposes for borrowing, 67.04

Registration of obligations, 67.09

Regulations generally, 67.10

Sale of obligations, 67.08

Sanitary districts, 60.78

Temporary borrowing, 67.045, 67.12

Validation of debt, 67.02, 67.24, 67.25

Pre 1922 debts, 67.02 (1)

Variable rate obligations, 67.15

Budget:

Appropriations:

Authorization by town meeting, 60.10 (3)

Restrictions, 66.0601

Specified purposes, 60.23

Preparation and adoption, 60.40

Requirements, 65.90

Claims against town, procedure, court action, 60.44

Contracts, labor peace agreement requirements prohibited, 66.0134

Deposits and depositories, 60.34 (2), 60.46

Tax payments, depository authority to receive, 74.125

Disbursements from town treasury, 60.34 (1), 60.45, 66.0607
Finance book, 60.42
Financial statement, annual, 60.41
Fire, EMT, and first responder volunteer funds, separate accounts for, 66.0608
Fiscal year, 60.40 (1)
Industrial development, 66.1101
 Drainage district, notification, if affected, 66.1102
 Revenue bonding, job impact estimates, 66.1103
Investments, 66.0603
Prevailing wage ordinance; prohibition, 66.0903
Protective services, 66.0608
Public improvements, 66.0619, 66.0621
Public utilities:
 Municipal, 66.0621
 Service contracts and franchises, 66.0815
Public works contracts and competitive bidding:
 Generally, 60.47, 66.0901
 Energy savings performance contracting, 66.0133
 Liability of contractor, bond, 779.14
 Payment by municipality, 66.0709, 66.0711, 66.0713, 66.0715, 67.16
 Wage scale, 66.0903
Purchasing, general requirements, 66.0131
Revenue sharing between municipalities, 66.0305
Shared revenue account, state; distributive shares of, 79.02 to 79.09
Tax incremental financing, 60.23 (32), 60.85
 Environmental remediation, 66.1106
 TIF districts in towns, 66.1105 (16)

7. Highways
Abutting owners' rights, 66.1035
Alleys, vacation, 60.23 (15)
Altering, *see Laying, altering or discontinuing, under this subhead*
Beautifying and protecting, 66.1037
Bicycles, power to regulate, 349.18, 349.23
Board, duties and powers, 82.03
Bridges:
 See also Bridges
 Construction, repair, county aid, 82.08
 Construction and maintenance permits, exemption, 30.1235
 Dams used for bridges, 82.03 (8)
 County aid for, 82.09
 Municipal line bridges, 82.23
 Repair, spending limit, 82.03 (2)
 Rules for, 82.51
Conveyance for, reservation of interest or exception, 66.1024
Counties, bridges and culverts, aid, 82.08
Culverts, construction, repair, 82.08
Curb ramping, 66.0909
Damages:
 Altering, laying out, *see Laying, altering or discontinuing, under this subhead*
 Encumbered land, apportionment, 82.14 (2)
Discontinuance, *see Laying, altering or discontinuing, under this subhead*
Electric vehicles and devices, neighborhood electric vehicles, 349.26
Golf cart crossings on highways, establishment, 349.18 (1)
Grade change, damages, 32.18
In-line skates on roadway, authority to restrict, 349.235
Interference with public structure, 66.0831
Interstate, joint construction and maintenance, 82.28
Junked automobiles, prohibited near highways, 175.25 (2)
Laying, altering or discontinuing:
 Appeals, 82.15
 Damages, *see Condemnation*
 Discontinuance, 66.1003, 82.19
 Access to waters, 66.1006
 Reversion of title, 66.1005
 Fences, removal, 82.20
 Filing of papers, 82.17
 Initiation of procedure, 82.10
 Landlocked property and property with insufficient access, 82.27
 School buildings, 82.13
 Lost records, reestablishment, 82.33
 Municipal line highways, 82.21
 Platting, 82.50, 236.16 (2)
 Proceedings:
 Hearing; supervisor disqualification and vacancies, 82.11
 Notice, 82.10 (3), (4)
 Orders, 82.12
 State park, highway abutting; relocation or discontinuance, 82.29
 Validity, 82.31
 Width, 82.18, 82.50
Lands, acquisition, 60.50 (1)
 See also Condemnation
Lighting, board may provide for, 60.50 (4)
Limited use roads, taxes for, 82.25
Low-speed vehicles, 349.26
Mass transit way, establishment, 349.22
Names, power to change, 60.23 (17)
Obstruction or excavation, privileges, 66.0425
Parking system, 66.0829
Pedestrian malls, 66.0905
Pedestrian traffic ordinances, 349.185 (2)
Project requirements, 86.51
Railroad crossings:
 Obligation of railroad to improve or maintain highway, 66.0729
 Special assessments against railroad for adjacent improvements, 66.0727
Referendum on highway and bridge repair spending limit, 82.03 (2)
Repairs:
 Entry upon adjacent lands, taking of materials, 82.03 (5)
 Spending limit, 82.03 (2)
School bus warning lights, regulate use, 349.21
School crossing guards, appointment, 349.215
Schools shut off, road to, 82.13
Sewer and water:
 Laterals or service pipes, 60.53, 66.0911
 Street grades, service pipes, 62.16 (2) (d)
Sidewalks; repair, construction, 60.50 (3)
 Curb ramping, 66.0909
Snow fences, 82.03 (5)
Snow or ice accumulations on highway, damages caused by; town liability, 893.83
Space above or below, sale or lease, 66.0915
Special assessments, *see Towns—14. Taxes*

Standards, 82.50, 82.51, 82.52
 Stop signs and traffic signals, installation, 349.07 (8)
 Superintendent:
 Appointment, duties, 82.03 (1) (b)
 Duties and powers, 82.05
 Taxicabs and drivers, permits, 349.24
 Temporary, damages for use of lands, 82.35
 Title defects, curative provisions, 66.1033
 Traffic, heavy traffic regulation, 349.17
 Traffic accident record system, 66.0141
 Traffic regulation authority, generally, 349.03, 349.06
 For detailed analysis, see Motor Vehicles—3. Powers of Local Authorities
 Tunnel under, by owner of land, 82.37
 Vacation of, 66.1003
 Reversion of title, 66.1005
 Viaducts over, 66.0915
 Weight limitations, 349.16
 Width, 82.18, 82.31 (2), 82.50
 Yield signs, authority to install, 349.07 (7)

8. Land Use, Building and Construction
 Airport affected area, agreement to establish, 66.1009
 Building at street ends on navigable waters, 30.30 (8)
 Building codes:
 Authority, 60.61 (1m)
 Conformance with state law, 66.1019
 Enforcement, 62.17
 Inspection warrants, 66.0119
 Business improvement districts, 66.1109
 Community living arrangements, location, 60.63
 Condominiums, local review of instruments, 703.115
 Conservation subdivision ordinances, 66.1027
 Construction site:
 Erosion control, 60.627
 Fences, 66.1102 (5)
 Saturday work regulation, prohibition, 66.1108
 Development moratoria, 66.1002
 Environmental remediation, tax incremental financing, 66.1106
 Fences in subdivisions, 60.23 (19)
 Historic preservation, 60.64
 Architectural conservancy districts, 66.1007
 Historic buildings, rights and obligations, 44.42, 66.1111
 Impact fees, 66.0617
 Mobile communication service tower siting regulation, 66.0404
 Neighborhood improvement district, 66.1110
 Nonconforming uses, zoning authority, 60.61 (5)
 Parks, planning, commission, 60.66
 Planning, comprehensive planning, 66.1001
 Platting lands:
 See also Real Property
 Approval, 236.10
 Assessment plats, 70.27
 Radio broadcast service facility regulations, 66.0406
 Razing buildings, 66.0413
 Regional planning commission, 66.0309
 Regional planning programs, 60.82
 Regulation authority limitations, 66.10015
 Residential rental limits prohibited, 66.1014
 Rural planning power, 60.23 (5)
 Sewer and water:
 Laterals or service pipes, 60.53, 66.0911

Street grades, service pipes, 62.16 (2) (d)
 Shoreland structures, copy of building permit to county clerk, 66.1036
 Traditional neighborhood development ordinances, 66.1027
 Wetlands notice requirement at permit issuance, 60.625
 Wireless facilities, small, 66.0414
 Zoning:
 Authority if exercising village powers, 60.62, 61.35, 62.23
 Board of adjustment, 60.65
 Boundary changes under cooperative plan, zoning in town, 66.0307 (7m)
 Family child care homes, 66.1017
 General authority, procedure, enforcement, 60.61
 Payday lender location, 62.23 (7) (hi)

9. Officers and Employees

Action against:
 Damages, costs, 895.46
 Expenses and costs, 895.35
 Limitation of damages, notice of claim, 893.80
 Administrator, 60.37 (3)
 Assessor:
 Appointment, assistants, 60.307
 Oath and bond, 60.31 (3)
 Attorneys, board may retain, 60.37 (2)
 Background investigation, 66.05015
 Benefit plans, 66.0510
 Board of review, 70.46, 70.47
 Bond:
 Generally, 19.01, 60.31
 Actions on:
 By town, 19.015
 By individuals, 19.02
 Effect of previous action, 19.04
 Sureties, how relieved, 19.06
 Blanket bonds, 19.07
 Board of review, 70.46, 70.47
 Bribery and official misconduct, 946.10 to 946.18
 Chairperson, *see Towns-3. Board*
 Civil service system, 66.0509 (2)
 Collective bargaining, 66.0508, 111.70
 Fire fighters and police, dispute settlement, 111.77
 Labor peace agreement requirements prohibited, 66.0134
 Notice of negotiations, 19.86
 Wage increase, when referendum required, 66.0506
 Combined and part-time offices, 60.305
 Compensation of officers, 60.32
 Combined offices, 60.323
 Constable:
 Abolition or establishment of office, 60.10 (1) (b)
 Duties, office, 60.35
 Fees, 60.351, 814.71
 Jurisdiction and duties, 60.22 (4)
 Training, 60.22 (4)
 Deferred compensation plan, 66.0603 (1m) (b)
 Election of officers, 60.30
 Eligibility for office, 66.0501
 Employees, board may employ, 60.37
 Residency restrictions prohibited, 66.0502
 Employment preferences and discrimination, 66.0145
 Ethics code, 19.59
 Definitions, 19.41

Stadium discounts for officials prohibited, 19.451
 Expenses, reimbursement of, 60.321
 Fees, receipts to be given for fees, 66.0515
 Insurance benefits, 66.0137
 Self-insured health plans, 60.23 (25), 66.0137 (4)
 Interim successor to local office, 323.54, 323.55
 Labor negotiator, 111.70 (5)
 Manuals for officers, employees, 60.321
 Menominee county, part-time and combined positions, 60.305 (3)
 Municipal judge:
 Election, 60.36
 Oath and bond, 60.31 (3)
 Salary, 755.04
 New elective office, filling, 17.245
 Oath, 60.31
 Part-time offices, 60.305
 Public utility commissioners, 66.0805
 Records and property:
 See also Public Records
 Delivery to successor custodian, 19.21, 19.22, 19.24
 Legal custodians, 19.33
 Removal, 17.13
 Assessors, boards of review, 17.14
 Procedure, 17.16
 Residency restrictions for employees, prohibition, 66.0502
 Resignations, 17.01
 Retirement, defined benefit plan, establishment, 66.0518
 Salaries:
 Collective bargaining, 111.70, 111.77
 Increase during term of elective office, 66.0505 (2)
 Refusal of by elective officer, 66.0505 (3)
 Schedules, 66.0507
 Sales of government property to employees prohibited, 175.10
 Superintendent of highways, 82.05
 Term of office, 60.30 (4)
 Traffic control attendants, authority to appoint, 349.217
 Unions authorized, 111.70
 Dues, deduction from wages prohibited, 111.70 (3g)
 Vacancies:
 Filling, 17.25
 Military service, temporary vacancy, 17.035 (1)
 New elective office, filling, 17.245
 Notice, 17.17
 Wage increases, 66.0506
 Weed commissioners, 66.0517

10. Parks and Recreation
 Board of park commissioners, 27.08
 Board of public land commissioners, 27.11
 City park powers, 27.13
 Moneys received for parks, how dispersed, 27.15
 Nonliability:
 Construction and maintenance costs, 27.12 (1)
 Damages from deficient construction, maintenance, 27.12 (2)
 Recreational immunity, 895.52
 Police protection, 27.14
 Recreation department, 66.0123
 Taxation and finance, special assessments, 27.10
 Trees, 27.09

11. Police
 Citizen complaint procedures, 66.0511
 Citizenship requirements, 66.0501
 Collective bargaining and dispute settlement, 111.70, 111.77
 Combined fire and police services, 60.553
 Constable:
 Abolition or establishment of office, 60.10 (1) (b)
 Duties, office, 60.35
 Fees, 60.351, 814.71
 Jurisdiction and duties, 60.22 (4)
 Training, 60.22 (4)
 Department, establishment, 60.56
 Emergencies, powers, 323.16
 Force, policy on use required, 66.0511
 Mutual aid agreements, adjacent state agencies, 175.46
 Officers:
 Acting outside municipality, pay, 66.0513
 Discipline:
 Town with police commission, 60.57, 62.13
 Town without police commission, 60.56 (1) (am)
 Powers, *see Police Officers*
 Police and fire commission, establishment, organization, powers and duties, 60.57

12. Public Works
 Board powers, 60.50
 Contracts and competitive bidding, 60.47, 66.0901
 Financing, 66.0621
 Lake improvements, 60.50 (5)
 Public utilities, *see Towns—1. General Provisions*
 Sewerage systems:
 Generally, 66.0821
 See also Public Utilities
 Adjoining municipality system, extension into town, 60.52
 Combined with waterworks, 66.0819
 Financing, 66.0821
 Refunding bonds, 66.0623
 Joint systems, connection to 1st and certain 2nd class city systems, 62.175
 Laterals or service pipes, 60.53, 66.0911
 Sanitary district may provide service, 60.77 (4)
 Service charges, 66.0821
 Street grades, service pipes, 62.16 (2) (d)
 Waste treatment, *see Waste Management*
 Sidewalks, repair, construction, 60.50 (3)
 Curb ramping, 66.0909
 Special assessments, 66.0703
 See also Towns—14. Taxes
 Farmland and certain camps, exemption for sewer and water service; exception, 66.0721
 Water utilities
 See also Public Utilities
 Adjoining municipality system, extension into town, 60.52
 Sanitary district may provide service, 60.77 (4)

13. Sanitary Districts
See also Public Utilities
 Additions of territory, 60.785 (1)
 Alteration, 60.79
 Annexation or incorporation, 60.79 (1), (2)
 Bonds, refunding, 66.0623

Borrowing:
Generally, see Towns—6. Finance
Powers, 60.78
City or village authority on alteration, 60.79 (4)
Commissioners:
Appointment, election, 60.74
Compensation, 60.77 (3)
Contracts, no interest in, 60.77 (7)
Expenses, 60.77 (3)
Number, terms, vacancies, oath, 60.75
Powers and duties, 60.77
Consolidation, 60.785 (2)
Cooperation with other public bodies, 66.0301
Corporate status, 60.77 (2)
Creation:
By order of natural resources dept., 60.72
By town board order, 60.71
Definitions, 60.70
Dissolution, 60.785 (3), 66.0827 (5)
Fiscal year, 60.76 (4)
Lake protection district, power to act as, 60.782
Municipal obligations, power to issue, 60.78
Officers, election, 60.76 (1)
Organization, 60.76
Powers and duties of commission, 60.77
Private on-site wastewater treatment system, property with;
inclusion in district, 60.726
Property tax exemption, 70.11 (2)
Removal from territory, 60.785 (1m)
Review of orders creating, 60.73
Secretary, duties, 60.76 (2)
Service area, 60.79 (3)
Service outside limits, 66.0813 (6)
Services authorized, 60.77 (4)
Special assessments:
Collection by towns on alteration, 60.79 (5)
Farmlands and certain camps, exempt, exception, 66.0721
Special inspection warrants, 66.0119
Sue and be sued, 60.77 (2)
Treasurer, 60.76 (3)

14. Taxes
Charges for current services and energy and water efficiency
improvement or brownfield revitalization loans, 66.0627
Fees, reasonableness requirement, 66.0628
County tax credit, exchange for county-owned lands,
60.23 (13)
Duties of treasurer, 60.34
Highway taxes for limited use roads, 82.25
Impact fees, 66.0617
Income tax levy prohibited, 66.0611
Levy authority:
Generally, 60.10
Harbor commissioners, 30.38 (14)
Levy limit, 66.0602
Libraries, levy for, 43.52
Parks, 27.10
Parkways and boulevards, 27.11
Sanitary districts, 60.77 (6)
Utilities or transportation provided by contractor, 66.0815 (2)
Motor vehicle registration fees, 341.35
Premier resort area sales tax, establishment, ordinance, 66.1113

Property taxes, *see Taxation*
Racing, prohibited taxes and assessments, 66.0613
Room tax on hotelkeepers, motel operators, 66.0615
Special assessments:
Generally, 66.0701, 66.0703
Bond financing of projects, anticipating revenues, 66.0713,
67.16
Charges for current services and energy and water efficiency
improvement or brownfield revitalization loans, 66.0627
Condemnation, assessment of benefited properties, 66.0725
Farmland exemptions, sewer and water, 66.0721
Installments, deferrals; delinquencies, 66.0715
Invalid, reassessment, 66.0731
Lien of special assessment, 66.0703 (13), 66.0717
Matching federal highway aid:
Ordinance establishing, 66.0701
Preliminary payment, as condition of beginning project,
66.0709
Property in adjacent municipality benefited by
improvements, 66.0707
Railroad property, 66.0727
Repayment if void, 66.0733
Sidewalks, 66.0907 (3) (f)
Utility facilities for municipality, 66.0723
Tax incremental financing, 60.23 (32), 60.85
Environmental remediation, 66.1106
TIF districts in towns, 66.1105 (16)

15. Town Meetings

Clerk, duties, 60.15
Compensation, officers, establish, 60.32
New towns, first meeting, 60.16
Park commission, creation, 60.66
Powers of, 60.10
Presiding officer, duties, authority, 60.13
Procedure, 60.14
Special meeting, 60.12
Time, place, jurisdiction, 60.11

16. Treasurer

Bond, 60.31 (2)
For tax money, 70.67
Combined office, clerk-treasurer, 60.10 (1) (b), 60.305
Audit, 60.43 (2)
Deposit of funds, 34.05, 60.34 (2), 60.46
See also Public Deposits
Deputy, 60.341
Disbursements, how made, 60.34 (1), 60.45, 66.0607
Duties, 60.34
Election or appointment, 60.10 (1) (b), 60.30
Oath and bond, 60.31 (2)
Part-time, 60.305

UNCLAIMED PROPERTY

Boathouse, 30.121 (4)
Houseboat, 30.121 (4)
Municipalities, disposal of abandoned property, 66.0139

URBAN REDEVELOPMENT AND RENEWAL

Blight elimination and slum clearance law, 66.1333
Blighted areas, 66.1331
Community development authorities, 66.1335

Reinvestment neighborhoods, 66.1107
Tax increment law, 66.1105
Urban homestead programs, 66.1013
Urban redevelopment, 66.1301 to 66.1329
Urban renewal law, 66.1337

VACANCIES IN PUBLIC OFFICES

Generally, Ch. 17

Cause, 17.03
City offices filled, 17.23
 Newly created office, 17.245
First class city, filling offices, 17.23 (1b)
Milwaukee, mayor and common council member, filling offices, 17.23 (1) (b)
Municipal judge, filling, 17.23
Notice, 17.17
Town officers, 17.25
 Newly created office, 17.245
 Temporary vacancy, 60.30 (5)
Village officers, 17.24
 Newly created office, 17.245
 Temporary vacancy, 61.23

VETO POWER

City mayor, 62.09 (8) (c)

VILLAGES

Generally, Ch. 61

1. General Provisions
2. Actions and Claims Against
3. Board
4. Buildings, Municipal
5. Clerk
6. Finance
7. Land Use, Building and Construction
8. Officers and Employees
9. Parks and Recreation
10. Police
11. President
12. Sewers
13. Streets
14. Taxes
15. Treasurer

1. General Provisions

Abuse victim address confidentiality program, 66.0504
Abandoned property, disposal, 66.0139
Administrative procedure, *see Administrative Procedure*
Airports and aeronautics, zoning, 66.1009
Alcohol beverages:
 Licenses, *see Alcohol Beverages*
 Ordinances, regulation other than licensing, 125.10
Ambulance and emergency medical services, 61.64
 Police powers of officers, 213.095
Animals, *see Animals; Dogs*
Annexation:
 Generally, 66.0217
 Adjustment of assets and liabilities, 66.0235
 By referendum, court order, 66.0219
 Litigation, notice, 66.0231
 Sanitary districts, effect of incorporation or annexation, 60.79

Village owned lands outside village, 66.0223
Art museums, 66.0917
Athletic and entertainment ticket selling regulation, restrictions, 66.0410
Blight elimination and slum clearance act, 66.1339
Bond or cash deposit for ordinance violation, 66.0111
Boundaries:
 See also Annexation, under this subhead
 Agreement with adjacent municipality, 66.0301 (6)
 Changed by cooperative agreement, 66.0307
 Fixed by stipulation and judgment, 66.0225
Building and construction, *see Villages—7. Land Use, Building and Construction*
Buses, *see Public transportation, under this subhead*
Business improvement districts, 66.1109
Bylaws; execution, publication, 61.50
Cable and other video service:
 Construction, ownership, operation, 66.0422
 Regulation, 66.0420
Census, federal; use of for population determinations, 61.191
Charter:
 Generally, 66.0101
 Ordinance, adoption to become city, 61.188
Community development authority, 66.1339
Community relations-social development commissions, establishment, functions, composition, 66.0125
Concerts, 66.0919 (5)
Condemnation, *generally, Ch. 32*
 For detailed analysis, see Condemnation
Consolidation of municipalities, 66.0229
 Village and town, 66.0230
 Litigation, notice, 66.0231
Contracts, conveyances, how executed, 61.50
Detachment of territory:
 Detachment of farm lands, 61.74
 Detachment procedure, 66.0227
 Notice of litigation, 66.0231
Direct legislation, 61.342
Disease and pest prevention, 61.72
Dissolution, 61.187
 Litigation, notice, 66.0231
Documents, execution, manner, 61.50
Dogs
 Generally, Ch. 174
 For detailed analysis, see Dogs
Drainage district, development projects, drainage district to be notified if affected, 66.1102
Electric companies, authority to create, 66.0825
 See also Public Utilities
Emergency:
 Government, powers and duties, 323.14
 See also Emergency Management
 Hazardous substances discharge, emergency response and reimbursement, 323.71
 Medical services, 61.64
 Police powers of officers, 213.095
Entertainment and athletic ticket selling regulation, restrictions, 66.0410
Environmental, occupational health and safety professional credentials, regulation prohibited, 66.0439
Environmental remediation, tax incremental financing, 66.1106
Extraterritorial powers, jurisdiction limitations, 66.0105

Fees, reasonableness requirement, 66.0628
 Fire protection services, 61.65, 61.66
 Mutual assistance, 66.03125
 State of emergency, 66.0314
 Firearms, local regulation, 66.0409
 Fireworks, regulation of, 167.10
 Food sale regulation, restrictions, 66.0418
 Forfeitures, *see Ordinances, under this subhead*
 Gambling, prohibition, 66.0107
 Garbage and rubbish removal, 66.0405
 See also Waste Management
 Harbors, *see Harbors*
 Hazardous waste management, hazardous substances discharge,
 emergency response and reimbursement, 323.71
 Health insurance for unemployed, 66.0137 (3)
 Historic preservation:
 See also Historic Preservation Program
 Historic buildings, rights and obligations, 66.1111
 Home rule, XI, 3; 61.34 (1), (5); 66.0101
 Charter ordinances, 66.0101
 Hospitals:
 Board, powers and duties, 66.0127
 County-village, 66.0927 (14)
 Lease agreements with nonprofit corporations to finance
 facilities, 66.0129
 Hotels, motels and lodging:
 Inspection authority, 66.0417
 Room tax imposed, forfeiture, 66.0615
 Housing:
 Antidiscrimination ordinance, 66.1011
 Intergovernmental cooperation in housing projects, 66.0311
 Landlord restrictions, limitations, 66.0104
 Eviction moratoria prohibited, 66.1010
 Residential development fees report for villages over 10,000,
 66.10014
 Housing authorities:
 See also Housing
 Authorization, 61.73
 Loans or donations to, 66.1211 (2)
 Identification cards, issuance limited, 66.0438
 Impact fees, 66.0617
 Incorporation:
 Definitions, 66.0201 (2)
 Election, 66.0213 (4)
 From towns, 66.02162, 66.02165
 Interim officers, 66.0213 (3)
 Into city of fourth class, 61.189
 Litigation, notice, 66.0231
 Powers of new body, 66.0213
 Procedure:
 Circuit court action, 66.0203
 Incorporation review board, 66.0203 (9), 66.0207
 Review of action of circuit court and review board,
 66.0209
 Standards to be applied by circuit court, 66.0205
 Purpose, 66.0201 (1)
 Referendum procedure, 66.0211
 Tax adjustment, 66.0213 (5)
 Industrial development, 66.1101
 Drainage district, notification, if affected, 66.1102
 Revenue bonding, job impact estimates, 66.1103
 Initiative, 61.342
 Inspection warrants, 66.0119
 Insurance, 66.0137
 Intergovernmental cooperation and contracts, 66.0301
 Cooperation regions, 66.0317
 Israel boycott participation prohibited, 20.931
 Jail, operation, 61.24, 62.09 (13)
 Junk car storage, permits, 175.25
 Lakes, *see Waterways—2. Lakes*
 Lands:
 Authority to acquire, XI, 3a; 61.34 (3), (3m)
 Conveyances, contracts, how executed, 61.50
 Gifts and dedications, relief from conditions, 66.1025
 Special assessment, village property subject to, 66.0705
 Legal notices:
 Posting, procedure, 985.02
 Publication in official newspaper, 985.05, 985.06
 Libraries, generally, Ch. 43
 For detailed analysis, see Libraries
 Boards, 43.54
 Joint libraries, 43.53
 Municipal libraries, 43.52
 Licenses and permits; appeal rights generally, *see*
 Administrative Procedure
 Liquor license law, generally, Ch. 125
 For detailed analysis, see Alcohol Beverages
 Manager plan for government:
 For detailed analysis, see Cities—10. Manager Plan
 Village authority to adopt, 64.15
 Manufactured and mobile home communities regulation,
 66.0435
 Marijuana and synthetic cannabis possession, ordinances,
 66.0107
 Mass transportation, *see Public transportation, under this*
 subhead
 Mopeds and motor bicycles, regulation and registration, 349.18
 Motor vehicles, local regulation, *see Motor Vehicles—2.*
 Powers of Local Authorities
 Municipal court, ordinance creating, 755.01
 Municipal utilities, *see Public Utilities—4. Municipal Utilities*
 Museums, art, 66.0917
 Navigable waters:
 For detailed analysis, see Waterways
 Enclosure by municipality, 30.196
 Newspaper, official, 985.06
 Noxious weeds, insect pests, 61.72
 Nuisances:
 See also Nuisances
 Action to abate, 823.01, 823.02
 Offensive industry, regulation, 66.0415
 Repeated ordinance violation, 823.065, 823.07
 Ordinances:
 As evidence, 889.04
 Code, adoption and publication, 66.0103
 Criminal conduct, power to prohibit, 66.0107
 Labor peace agreement requirements prohibited, 66.0134
 Landlord restrictions, limitations, 66.0104
 Penalty, restrictions, 66.0109
 Publication, validation, 61.50
 Recorded, 61.25
 Violations:
 Bond or cash deposit, 66.0111
 Citation for, 66.0113

- Forfeitures:
 - See also Forfeitures, Collection Procedure*
 - Actions to collect, 66.0114
 - Collection, 778.10
 - Collection by collection agencies, 755.21
 - Repeated violation a nuisance, 823.065, 823.07
 - Unpaid forfeitures, refusal to issue license or permit, 66.0115
 - Parks, *see Villages—9. Parks and Recreation*
 - Performance review program, 66.0316
 - Population, use of federal census, 61.191
 - Property; conveyances, contracts, how executed, 61.50
 - Public transportation:
 - Bonding, 66.0625
 - Bus system, acquisition, operation, 66.0803
 - Systems:
 - Finance, 66.0621
 - Joint operation, 66.0807
 - Transit commission:
 - Establishment, 66.1021
 - Wis. retirement system for employees, 66.1023
 - Public utilities:
 - Franchises and service contracts, 66.0815
 - Municipal utilities, *see Public Utilities—4. Municipal Utilities*
 - Real estate broker regulation, 66.0412
 - Records and property, generally, 19.21 to 19.39
 - See also Public Records*
 - Land information records requests, 66.1102 (4)
 - Personal information protection, 19.62 to 19.80
 - Retention time, 19.21 (4)
 - Recycling, generally, *see Waste Management*
 - Recycling or resource recovery facilities, 61.345, 61.57, 287.23
 - Reinvestment neighborhoods, 66.1107
 - Rent control, prohibited, 66.1015
 - Reorganization of city as village, 66.0213 (6)
 - Restaurants, authority, 66.0417
 - Certificates of food protection practices ordinances prohibited, 66.0436
 - Retail food establishments, licensing and inspections, 66.0417
 - Reward for capture of criminals, 61.75
 - Rivers
 - See also Waterways—4. Rivers and Streams*
 - Projects, cooperation with federal government, 66.0315
 - Smoking regulation, 101.123 (4m)
 - Soft drinks, 66.0418, 66.0433
 - Solar and wind energy systems:
 - Regulation, 66.0401
 - Solar access permits, 66.0403
 - Solid waste management:
 - See also Waste Management*
 - Dumping areas, local and extraterritorial regulation, 66.0415 (2)
 - Garbage and rubbish removal, 66.0405
 - Hazardous, *see Hazardous waste management, under this subhead*
 - Special assessments, *see Villages—14. Taxes*
 - Stands operated by minors, 66.0416
 - State:
 - Aid to municipalities in lieu of property taxes, 70.113, 70.114
 - Mandates, appeal for exemptions, 66.0143
 - Payments for municipal services, 70.119
 - Television, cable and other video service:
 - Construction, ownership, operation, 66.0422
 - Regulation, 66.0420
 - Transient merchants, regulation authorized, 66.0423
 - Urban homestead programs, 66.1013
 - Urban renewal, 66.1107, 66.1331 to 66.1337
 - Village powers, 66.1339
 - Waste management, *see Solid waste management, under this subhead*
 - Water, clean drinking, *see Public Utilities*
 - Water supplies and wastewater systems, private; on-site municipal or county remediation or loans for failed or contaminated; special assessments or charges, 66.0626
 - Waters, navigable:
 - See also Waterways*
 - Resource projects, cooperation with federal government, 66.0315
 - Watercourses, improvement, 61.36
 - Wharves and piers, orders to remove, 30.13 (5m)
 - Wind energy systems, *see Solar and wind energy systems, under this subhead*
- 2. Actions and Claims Against**
- Highway ice and snow accumulations, claims based on, 893.83
 - Judgment against, how collected, 66.0117
 - Motor vehicle accidents, negligence, 345.05
 - Officers and employees, actions against:
 - Damages, costs, 895.46
 - Expenses, 895.35
 - Notice of claim, limitation of damages, 893.80
 - Orders, action on; demand, required, 66.0121
 - Procedure:
 - Generally, 893.80*
 - Allowance or disallowance, by board, 61.51
 - Alternative for non 893.80 claims, 66.0609
 - Recreational activities liability, immunity, 895.52
 - Statute of limitation, *generally, 893.80*
- 3. Board**
- Audits and reports, finances and operations, requiring, 66.0605
 - Board of police and fire commissioners, 61.65, 62.13
 - Bond of village officers, requiring additional, 61.22
 - Emergency government, 323.14
 - Declaration of emergency, 323.11
 - Head of emergency management, 323.15
 - Liability for workers, volunteers, 323.41, 323.42
 - Officers, interim succession to office, 323.54
 - Temporary location during emergency, 323.52
 - Workers compensation responsibility for employees, volunteers, 323.40, 323.42
 - Licenses and permits; appeal rights generally, *see Administrative Procedure*
 - Meetings, 61.32
 - Open meetings law, 19.81 to 19.98
 - Members:
 - Eligibility for other offices, 66.0501
 - Number, election, term, 61.20
 - President's office, may fill vacancy, 61.325
 - Salaries, 61.193, 61.32
 - Term of office, 61.23

Ordinances:

- Code; adoption, publication, 66.0103
- Criminal conduct, power to prohibit, 66.0107
- Penalty restrictions, 66.0109
- Style, publication, execution, 61.50
- Traffic regulation, 349.03

Powers:

- Generally*, 61.34
 - Streets, sidewalks, watercourses, 61.36
- Proceedings; publication, quorum, 61.32

4. Buildings, Municipal

- Art museums, 66.0917
- Civic centers and recreation buildings, amusements, 66.0919
- Energy and operating cost savings, performance contracts, 66.0133
- Historic buildings, rights and obligations, 66.1111
- Joint ownership with nonprofit corporation, authorized, financing, 66.0921
- Restrooms and comfort stations, public, 66.0919
- Special assessment, village property subject to, 66.0705

5. Clerk

- Generally*, 61.25
- Abuse victim address confidentiality program, 66.0504
- Deputy, appointment, 61.19
- Dissolution of village; documents, filing, 61.187 (2)
- Dogs, list of, 174.06
- Execution of written instruments, 61.50
- Municipal court records; delivery, demand, duty, 755.12 to 755.14
- Notifying officers of election, 61.21
- Street trade permits, 61.25 (6m)
- Taxation, duties:
 - Property tax:
 - Collection, *see Taxation—6. Property Tax, Collection and Settlement*
 - Tax roll, *see Taxation—5. Property Tax, Assessment of Property*
 - Tax reports, assessments and exemptions, delivery to revenue dept., 70.53
 - Tax revenue, notify county treasurer, 61.25 (10)

6. Finance

- Accounts and claims, allowance or disallowance, 61.51
- Audits and reports, finances and operations, 66.0605
- Borrowing:
 - Administrative regulations, 67.10
 - Authorization, XI, 3; 67.03
 - Limited to express purposes, 61.61
- Bonds:
 - Conduit revenue bonds, 66.0304
 - Form and contents, 67.06
 - Issues, procedure, 67.05
 - Payment and maturity, 67.07
 - Protest; issuance stayed, 67.22
- Certification of obligations, 67.025
- Debt limit, XI, 3; 67.03
- Debt service fund, 67.11
- Definitions, 67.01
- Diversion of funds, liability, 67.17
- Execution and sale of obligations, 67.08

- Joint city-county projects, 66.0913
- Public improvement bonds, 66.0619, 66.0713, 67.16
- Public utilities, transportation; financing acquisition, improvement, operation, 66.0621
- Purposes for borrowing, 67.04
- Registration of obligations, 67.09
- Regulations generally, 67.10
- Sale of obligations, 67.08
- Temporary borrowing, 67.045, 67.12
- Validation of debt, 67.02, 67.24, 67.25
 - Pre 1922 debts, 67.02 (1)
- Variable rate obligations, 67.15
- Budget requirements, 65.90
- Appropriation restrictions, 66.0601
- Contracts:
 - Cooperative with other municipalities, 66.0301
 - Execution, manner, 61.50
 - Labor peace agreement requirements prohibited, 66.0134
 - Public works contracts, *see Public works contracts, under this subhead*
- Deposits and depositories, 61.26 (3)
 - Tax payments, depository authority to receive, 74.125
- Disbursements, procedure:
 - Generally*, 66.0607
 - Accounts and claims, allowance or disallowance, 61.51
 - Fire, EMT, and first responder volunteer funds, separate accounts for, 66.0608
- Fiscal year, 61.51 (3)
- Housing authority, 66.1211 (2)
- Inducements to state for location of institutions prohibited, 66.0601
- Industrial development, 66.1101
 - Drainage district, notification, if affected, 66.1102
 - Revenue bonding, job impact estimates, 66.1103
- Investments, 66.0603
- Loans by village to school districts, 61.34 (4)
- Payrolls, 61.51 (2)
- Prevailing wage ordinance; prohibition, 66.0903
- Protective services, 66.0608
- Public improvement projects, financing, 66.0621
- Public utilities or transportation, service contracts and franchises, 66.0815 (2)
- Public works contracts:
 - Energy savings performance contracting, 66.0133
 - Labor peace agreement requirements prohibited, 66.0134
 - Letting, 61.54, 62.15, 66.0901
 - Liability of contractor, bond, 779.14
 - Payment by municipality, 66.0715
 - Recycling or resource recovery facility, acquisition without bids, 61.57
 - Wage scale, 66.0903
- Purchasing, general requirements, 66.0131
- Revenue sharing between municipalities, 66.0305
- Shared revenue account, state; distributive shares of, 79.02 to 79.09
- Tax increment powers in public improvement financing, 66.1339
- Tax incremental financing, environmental remediation, 66.1106

7. Land Use, Building and Construction

- Airport affected area, agreement to establish, 66.1009

Building at street ends on navigable waters, 30.30 (8)
 Building codes:
 Conformance with state law, 66.1019
 Enforcement, 62.17
 Inspection warrants, 66.0119
 Building lines, 62.23 (11)
 Building permits and inspection, 62.23 (9)
 Enforcement, penalties, 62.23 (7) to (8)
 Shoreland structures, copy to county clerk, 66.1036
 Wetlands notice requirement, 61.352
 Business improvement districts, 66.1109 (2)
 Condominiums, local review of instruments, 703.115
 Conservation subdivision ordinances, 66.1027
 Construction site:
 Fences, 66.1102 (5)
 Saturday work regulation, prohibition, 66.1108
 Development moratoria, 66.1002
 Environmental remediation, tax incremental financing, 66.1106
 Fire limits, 62.23 (9)
 Historic preservation, 62.23 (7) (em)
 Architectural conservancy districts, 66.1007
 Historic buildings, rights and obligations, 66.1111
 Impact fees, 66.0617
 Report on for new housing for villages over 10,000,
 66.10014
 Lakes and rivers:
 Building at street ends on navigable waters, 30.30 (8)
 Improvement, 62.23 (18)
 Map, adoption, changes, appeals, 62.23 (6)
 Master plan, 62.23 (2), (3)
 Public land acquisition for, 62.23 (13) to (17)
 Mobile communication service tower siting regulation, 66.0404
 Neighborhood improvement district, 66.1110
 Planning:
 Comprehensive planning, 66.1001
 Report on housing element for villages over 10,000,
 66.10013
 Plats, consolidation and revision, 61.71
 Platting lands, assessment plats, 70.27
 Radio broadcast service facility regulations, 66.0406
 Razing, excavating, 66.0413
 Regulation authority limitations, 66.10015
 Residential rental limits prohibited, 66.1014
 Sewer and water:
 Laterals or service pipes, 66.0911
 Street grades, service pipes, 62.16 (2) (d)
 Street numbers, 61.71
 Traditional neighborhood development ordinances, 66.1027
 Wetlands notice requirement at permit issuance, 61.352
 Wireless facilities, small, 66.0414
 Zoning, 61.35, 62.23
 Airport areas, 62.23 (6), (7) (d)
 Board of appeals, 62.23 (6), (7) (e)
 Boundary changes under cooperative plan, zoning in town,
 66.0307 (7m)
 Community living arrangements, location, 62.23 (7) (i)
 Construction site erosion control and storm water
 management zoning, 61.354
 Extraterritorial, 62.23 (7a)
 Family child care homes, 66.1017
 Historic preservation, 62.23 (7) (em)
 Architectural conservancy districts, 66.1007
 Historic buildings, rights and obligations, 66.1111
 Payday lender location, 62.23 (7) (hi)
 Regional planning commission, 66.0309
 Shorelands:
 Annexed or incorporated, 61.353
 Wetlands in, 62.231

8. Officers and Employees
 Appointment of officers, 61.19, 61.197
 Assessor:
 Appointment, 61.197 (1) (f)
 Duties, oath, compensation, 61.27
 Background investigation, 66.05015
 Benefit plans, 66.0510
 Boards:
 Appeals, zoning, 62.23 (7) (e)
 Library, 43.54
 Park commissioners, 27.08
 Public land commissioners, 27.11
 Review, 70.46, 70.47
 Bond:
 Generally, 19.01
 Action on:
 By village, 19.015
 By individuals, 19.02
 Effect of previous action, 19.04
 Sureties, how relieved, 19.06
 Blanket bonds, 19.07
 Payment of premium, 19.01 (8), 19.12
 Where filed, additional bond, 61.22
 Building inspector, appointment, 62.23 (9)
 Civil service system, 66.0509
 Collective bargaining, 66.0508, 111.70
 Fire fighters and police, dispute settlement 111.77
 Labor peace agreement requirements prohibited, 66.0134
 Notice of negotiations, 19.86
 Wage increase, when referendum required, 66.0506
 Commissions:
 Landmarks, 62.23 (7) (em)
 Plan, 62.23 (1)
 Police and fire, 61.65, 62.13
 Public lands, 27.11
 Public utilities, 66.0805
 Constable, 61.29
 Deferred compensation plan, 66.0603 (1m) (b)
 Discipline, *see Removal, under this subhead*
 Discontinuance or consolidation of offices, referendum, 61.195
 Diversion of funds, liability, 67.17
 Election and appointment, 61.19
 Eligibility for other offices, 66.0501
 Employee benefit plans, 66.0510
 Employment preferences and discrimination, 66.0145
 Employment relations, 111.70
 Fire fighters dispute settlement, 111.77
 Ethics code, 19.59
 Definitions, 19.41
 Stadium discounts for officials prohibited, 19.451
 Fees, receipts to be given for fees, 66.0515
 Fire fighters, larger villages, 61.65, 62.13 (2) to (12)
 Insurance benefits:
 Health, accident and life, 66.0137 (5)
 Self-insured health plans, 66.0137 (4)

Interim officers upon incorporation, 66.0213 (3)
 Interim successors to local officers, 323.54, 323.55
 Labor disputes, 111.70
 Labor negotiator, 111.70 (5)
 Marshal, 61.28
 Municipal judge:
 Oath and bond, 755.03
 Salary, 755.04
 Term, 755.02
 New elective office, filling, 17.245
 Notifying officers of election, 61.21
 Oaths, 61.21
 Peace officers, police, 61.31
 Police and fire commissioners, 61.65, 62.13
 Private interest in public contracts prohibited, 946.13
 Public land commissioners, 27.11
 Public utility commissioners, 66.0805
 Records and property belonging to:
 See also Public Records
 Delivery to successor, 19.21, 19.22, 19.24
 Legal custodians, 19.33
 Removal, 17.13
 Assessors, boards of review, 17.14
 Police and fire fighters, 61.65, 62.13 (5), (5m), (6m)
 Procedure, 17.16
 Residence requirements:
 Employees, prohibition, 66.0502
 Officers, 61.19
 Resignation, 17.01
 Retirement, defined benefit plan, establishment, 66.0518
 Salary schedules, 66.0507
 Collective bargaining, 111.70
 Police and fire dispute settlement, 111.70, 111.77
 Elected officials; salaries, setting, 61.193
 Increase during term of elective office, 66.0505 (2)
 Refusal of by elective officer, 66.0505 (3)
 Sales of government property to employees prohibited, 175.10
 Term, 61.23
 Traffic control attendants, authority to appoint, 349.217
 Trustees serving as employees, 61.327
 Unions authorized, 111.70
 Dues, deduction from wages prohibited, 111.70 (3g)
 Vacancies:
 Due to armed service, 17.035
 Filling, 17.24
 How caused, 17.03
 New elective office, filling, 17.245
 Notice, 17.17
 Qualification of successor, 17.28
 Temporary absence, 61.23
 Wage increases, 66.0506
 Weed commissioners, 66.0517

9. Parks and Recreation

Authority:
 City powers, 27.13
 Control of parks, 27.08
 Board of park commissioners, 27.08
 Vested with police power, 27.14
 Board of public land commissioners, 27.11
 County exercise of municipal park powers, 27.075
 Donations, 27.08

Forester, duties, 27.09
 Moneys received for, how dispersed, 27.15
 Nonliability:
 Construction and maintenance costs, 27.12 (1)
 Damages from deficient construction, maintenance, 27.12 (2)
 Recreational immunity, 895.52
 Police protection, 27.14
 Property, acquisition, 27.08 (2)
 Special assessments, 27.10
 Taxation and finance, 27.10

10. Police

Abolition of department, assumption by county, 61.65 (1) (a), 62.13 (2s)
 Acting outside municipality, pay, 66.0513
 Citizen complaint procedures, 66.0511
 Citizenship requirements, 66.0501
 Collective bargaining and arbitration, 111.77
 Combined fire and police departments, 61.66
 Constable, 61.29
 Departments:
 Organization and operation, village with police commissioners, 62.13
 Required for certain villages, 61.65
 Discipline of officers:
 Village with police commissioners, 62.13 (5), (5m), (6m)
 Village without police commissioners, 61.65 (1) (am)
 Emergencies, powers, 323.16
 Marshal, 61.28
 Discontinuance of office, 61.195
 Mutual aid agreements, adjacent state agencies, 175.46
 Police commissioners board, 61.65
 Powers and department operation, 61.65 (3g) (d), 62.13
 Powers:
 Constables' powers, 61.29
 General powers, *see Police Officers*
 Grant of, 61.31
 Marshals' powers, 61.28
 Service of process, fees, 814.705

11. President

Board, duties, 61.32
 Combined office with county supervisor, 66.0503
 Duties and powers, 61.24
 Election, term, 61.197
 Emergency powers, 323.14 (4) (b)
 Execution of written instruments, 61.50
 Review board, membership, 70.46
 Salary, setting, 61.193
 Vacancy, trustee eligible to fill, 61.325
 Weeds, notice to destroy, 66.0407

12. Sewers

See also Public Utilities
 Joint systems, connection to 1st and certain 2nd class city systems, 62.175
 Service charges, 66.0821
 Systems:
 Combined with waterworks, 66.0819
 Refunding bonds, 66.0623
 Service charges, 66.0821

13. Streets

Abutting owners' rights, 66.1035
Beautifying and protecting, 66.1037
Bicycles, power to regulate, 349.18, 349.23
Blocking for play, 66.0429 (1)
Board powers, 61.36
Bridges:
 See also Bridges
 Construction and repair, 61.48
Conveyance for, reservation of interest or exception, 66.1024
Curb ramps for handicapped persons, 66.0909
Discontinuance, 61.36, 66.1003
 Access to waters, 66.1006
 Reversion of title, 66.1005
Electric vehicles and devices, neighborhood electric vehicles, 349.26
Golf cart crossings on highways, cities and villages may establish, 349.18 (1)
Grade change, damages, 32.18
Heavy traffic, regulation, 349.17
In-line skates on roadway, authority to restrict, 349.235
Low-speed vehicles, 349.26
Mass transit way, establishment, 349.22
Neighborhood watch signs, 66.0429 (2)
Obstruction or excavation, privileges, 66.0425
Parking:
 Meters, 349.14
 System, 66.0829
Pedestrian malls, designation, 66.0905
Pedestrian traffic ordinances, 349.185 (2)
Project requirements, 86.51
Railroads:
 Chargeable for improvements, 66.0727, 66.0729 (4)
 Dust prevention, 61.44
Schools:
 School bus warning lights, regulate use, 349.21
 School crossing guards, appointment, 349.215
Service pipes, 61.39, 62.16 (2) (d), 66.0911
Sewers, 61.39
Sidewalks, 66.0907
 Curb ramping, 66.0909
Snow or ice accumulation on highways; village liability, 893.83
Space above or below, 66.0915
Special assessments for improvements, *see Villages—14. Taxes*
Stop signs and traffic signals, installation, 349.07 (8)
Tax for improvements, 61.47
Taxicabs and drivers, licenses, 349.24
Title defects, curative provisions, 66.1033
Traffic accident record system; maintain, record, 66.0141
Traffic regulation authority, generally, 349.03, 349.06
 For detailed analysis, see Motor Vehicles—2. Powers of Local Authorities
 Traffic control attendants, authority to appoint, 349.217
Trunk highway system, connecting, vacation, 66.1003
 Reversion of title, 66.1005
Utilities:
 Service pipes or laterals, 66.0911
 Structures, interference with, 66.0831
Viaducts over streets, private, 66.0915
Weight limitations, 349.16

14. Taxes

Adjustment upon incorporation, 66.0213 (5)
Charges for current services and energy and water efficiency improvement or brownfield revitalization loans, 66.0627
Fees, reasonableness requirement, 66.0628
Impact fees, 66.0617
Income tax levy prohibited, 66.0611
Levy authority:
 Generally, 61.46 (1)
 Art museums, 66.0917
 Harbor commissioners, 30.38 (14)
 Highways, 61.46 (2)
 Levy limit, 66.0602
Libraries:
 Exemption from county tax, 43.64 (2)
 Levy for, 43.52
Metropolitan sewerage district commission levies, 200.55 (6)
Parks, 27.10
Parkways and boulevards, 27.11
Street and sidewalk improvements, 61.47
 Utilities or transportation provided by contractor, 66.0815
Motor vehicle registration fees, 341.35
Premier resort area sales tax, establishment, ordinance, 66.1113
Property taxes, generally, *see Taxation*
Racing, prohibited taxes and assessments, 66.0613
Room tax on hotelkeepers, motel operators, 66.0615
Special assessments, 66.0703
 Bond financing of projects, anticipating revenues, 66.0713, 67.16
 Charges for current services and energy and water efficiency improvement or brownfield revitalization loans, 66.0627
 Condemnation, assessment of benefited properties, 66.0725
 Installment payments, deferrals; delinquencies, 66.0715, 67.16 (2)
 Invalid, 66.0731
 Lien of special assessment, 66.0701 (1), 66.0703 (13), 66.0717
 Ordinance establishing, 66.0701
 Preliminary payment, as condition of beginning project, 66.0709
 Property in adjacent municipality benefited by improvements, 66.0707
 Sidewalks, 66.0907 (3) (f)
 Utility facilities for municipality, 66.0723
 Village-performed work, 61.54, 62.15 (5)
State aid in lieu of property taxes on certain state lands, 70.113, 70.119
State park lands abutted by, discontinuance or relocation, 82.29
Tax increment powers in public improvement financing, 66.1339
Treasurer is collector, 61.26

15. Treasurer

Generally, 61.26
Accounts and demands, payment, 61.51
Bond, 61.26 (1)
 For tax money, 70.67
Deposit of funds, *see Public Deposits; Villages—6. Finance*
Deputy, appointment, salary, 61.261
Election, term, 61.19

Property tax collection, *see Taxation—6. Property Tax, Collection and Settlement*
Withdrawal from local treasury, 66.0607

VOLUNTEER FIRE COMPANIES

See Fire—2. Fire Companies

WARRANTS

Abate nuisance, 823.04
Collection of expense, 823.06
Stay, security, 823.05
Condemnation, blighted residential property, 32.22 (4)
Municipal ordinance violation cases, 800.02 (5)
Special inspection warrant, 66.0119

WASTE MANAGEMENT

1. General Provisions

2. Hazardous Waste

3. Recycling

4. Sewage Treatment and Effluent Discharge

5. Solid Waste

1. General Provisions

Municipal waste flow control, recycling or resource recovery facilities, 287.13

2. Hazardous Waste

Contaminated property, municipal remediation, tax incremental financing, 66.1106
Dredge spoil disposal, 30.202 (4)
Treatment facility, tax assessment, 70.995 (2) (z)

3. Recycling

Effective recycling programs, criteria, 287.11
Fees, 287.093
Municipalities:
Effectiveness of program, DNR determination, 287.11
Liability limitations, 287.095
Limit on local regulations, 287.10
Powers and duties, 287.09
Resource recovery facilities:
Acquisition, 61.57, 62.155
Requirements, 287.13

4. Sewage Treatment and Effluent Discharge

Private on-site wastewater treatment systems, failing: county and municipal remediation and loans for, special assessments and charges, 66.0626
Sewer utility districts, cooperation with other units of government, 66.0301

5. Solid Waste

Disposal facilities, nuisance actions against facilities, 823.085
Municipal collection and removal:
See also Waste Management—3. Recycling
Cities and villages, 66.0405
Dumping areas, cities and villages extraterritorial authority, 66.0415 (2)
Intergovernmental cooperation, 66.0301
Town sanitary districts, 60.70 to 60.79
Recycling or resource recovery facilities:
See also Waste Management—3. Recycling

City acquisition, 62.155
Village acquisition, 61.57
Transportation through town, 60.54

WATERWAYS

1. General Provisions

2. Lakes

3. Riparian Rights

4. Rivers and Streams

1. General Provisions

Access to, *see Public access, under this head*
Aquatic nuisance species control report, 30.1255
Artificial, permit to enlarge, 30.19
Financial assurance, 30.201
Bridges, *see Bridges*
Bulkhead lines, 30.11
Deposits in, 30.12, 30.122
Violations:
Forfeitures, 30.15
Hearings, 30.14
Development projects, 30.205
Improvement, by cities, 62.23 (18)
Mining in, 30.20
Administrative and judicial review, 30.209
Application for contract, 30.208
Financial assurance, 30.201
Motor vehicles, operation in waters prohibited, exemptions, 30.29
Municipal water projects, federal cooperation, 66.0315
Navigable waters protection law, 281.31
Nuisances, abatement, 30.294
Obstructions, removal, navigation obstructed, 30.16
Outlying waters:
Removal of material, minerals and ores from bed, 30.20
Administrative and judicial review, 30.209
Application for contract, 30.208
Financial assurance for nonmetallic mining, 30.201
Permits:
Fees, 30.28
For enclosing, issuance to municipalities, 30.196
General, 30.206
Individual permits:
Administrative and judicial review, 30.209
Applications, 30.208
Inspection authority, 30.291
Limits and conditions, 30.2095
Records of permits and exemptions, 30.285
Structures or deposits in navigable waters, 30.12
Piers and wharves:
Discontinuance by city or village, 66.1003
Dock wall, financing improvements, 30.30 (3), 30.31 (5), 30.34 (2)
Easements, 30.131
Marina condominiums, 30.1335
Municipal acquisition, condemnation, 30.30 (5), 30.31 (4)
Municipal leasing of privileges, 30.30 (8)
Obstructions to waters, 30.15, 30.16
Permits, exemptions, 30.12, 30.122
Rafts, swimming; regulation, 30.13
Regulation of, generally, 30.13

- Removal by municipalities of unlawful obstruction, 30.13 (5m)
- Seawalls, 30.12
- Unsafe, nuisance, 823.215
- Violations:
 - Forfeitures, 30.15
 - Reports and hearings, 30.14
- Public access:
 - Discontinuing of highway to, 66.1006
 - Use of exposed areas along streams, 30.134
- Rafts:
 - Fishing, regulation, 30.126
 - Swimming, regulation, 30.13
- Riverbed activities, general permits, 30.207
- Shore protection walls, financing, 30.34 (2)
- Shorelands
 - See also Waterways—3. Riparian Rights*
 - Use of exposed areas along streams, 30.134
 - Zoning, shorelands:
 - Annexed or incorporated, 61.353, 62.233
 - Wetlands in, 61.351, 62.231
- Shorelines:
 - Establishment, 30.11
 - Protection study, 30.2035
- Structures in navigable waters, *see Piers and wharves, under this head*
- Submerged lands held by state, right to lease, 30.11 (5)
- Sugar River and Lake Belle View project, 30.2026
- Surplus water, withdrawal, 30.18
- Transportation department activities, 30.2022
- Violations of regulations, generally:
 - Parties to, 30.292, 30.99
 - Penalties, 30.298
- Water ski platforms and jumps, regulated, 30.135
- Wetlands:
 - Restoration, general permits, 30.2065
 - Zoning of in shorelands, 61.351, 62.231
- Wharves, *see Piers and wharves, under this subhead*
- Wild rivers, designation, preservation, 30.26
- Withdrawal, 30.18

2. Lakes

- Acidification experiment, 30.204
- Artificial:
 - Construction, expansion, improvement near waterway; permits, 30.19
 - Financial assurance, 30.201
- Big Silver Lake high-water mark, determination by DNR, 30.2037
- Great Lakes:
 - Bluff protection, 30.24
 - Lake Michigan:
 - Milwaukee lakeshore established, 30.2038
 - Riparian rights, condemnation by city, 62.22 (3)
 - Submerged lands, state authority to lease, 30.11 (5)
 - Use of beds by utility, 30.21
 - Withdrawal of water by municipalities, 30.21 (1)
- High-water mark, identification by town sanitary districts, 30.103
- Lake Belle View and Sugar River project, 30.2026
- Lake Koshkonong comprehensive project, 30.2025
- Lake Winnebago, structure and fill project, 30.203

- Lakebeds, removal of material from, 30.20
 - Administrative and judicial review, 30.209
 - Application for contract, 30.208
 - Financial assurance for nonmetallic mining, 30.201
- Protection and rehabilitation districts:
 - Judgment against, 66.0117
 - Property tax exemption, 70.11 (2)
 - Public improvement bonds, issuance, 66.0619
 - Revenue bonds for sewer system, refunding bonds, 66.0623
 - Tax incremental financing prohibited, 66.1105 (14)
 - Town sanitary district may act as, 60.782
- Towns may improve, 60.50 (5)

3. Riparian Rights

- Generally, 30.132*
- Boat shelters, permit to install, exemptions, 30.12 (1g), (3)
- Condemnation by cities, 62.22 (3)
- Conveyances restricted, 30.133
- Deposits in navigable waters, prohibitions, exceptions, 30.12
- Deposits to bulkhead lines allowed, 30.11 (4)
- Fish crib, net pen; permit issued to install, 30.12 (1g), (3)
- Marina condominiums, 30.1335
- Piers, *see Waterways—1. General Provisions*
- Removal of material from bed of lake or stream, 30.20
 - Administrative and judicial review, 30.209
 - Application for contract, 30.208
 - Financial assurance for nonmetallic mining, 30.201
- Riprap, permit to install, exemptions, 30.12 (1g), (3)
- Shorelines:
 - Outlying waters, maintenance, 30.125
 - Use of exposed areas along streams, 30.134
- Stream courses, changing, 30.195
 - Financial assurance, 30.201
- Submerged lands held by state, lease, 30.11 (5)
- Water withdrawal from lakes and streams, 30.18
- Wharves, piers and swimming rafts, regulation, *see Waterways—1. General Provisions*

4. Rivers and Streams

- Adopt a river program, 30.265
- Black River, dredge disposal in, 30.202
- Florence Wild Rivers Interpretive Center grant, 30.255
- Scenic urban waterways, Rock and Fox (Illinois) designation, DNR powers and duties, 30.275
- Stream course changes, permit required, 30.195
 - Financial assurance, 30.201
- Sugar River and Lake Belle View project, 30.2026
- Urban river grants, 30.277
- Wild rivers, designation, preservation, 30.26

WEEDS

- Appropriation, towns, 60.23 (8)
- Commissioners, 66.0517
- Highway patrolmen to destroy, 66.0407 (3)
- Notice to destroy, 66.0407 (4)
- Noxious, destruction, 66.0407
- Nuisance weeds and invasive species, control of, 23.22, 23.235, 23.24
 - Grants and technical assistance, 23.2355
- Tax for destruction of, 66.0517
- Village control, cooperation by department of agriculture, trade and consumer protection, 61.72

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

Liquor container standards, 125.03 (2)

WISCONSIN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Board, state ethics code, subject to, 19.42 (10) (sm), (13) (om)

Employment impact estimates; industrial and economic development bonds, 66.1103

Industrial development revenue bonding:

Job protection estimates, 66.1103 (4m)

Job shifting restrictions employment impact estimates, 66.1103 (4s)

Notification of position openings; monitoring, 66.1103 (6m)

Property tax exemption, 70.11 (38r)

Reports, ethics report, items of value received, 19.57

ZONING

Cities, 62.23 (7)

See also Cities—9. Land Use, Building and Construction

Conservation subdivision ordinances, 66.1027

Construction site erosion control and storm water management zoning, 61.354, 62.234

Detachment proceedings, 66.0227 (4)

Extraterritorial, cities and villages, 62.23 (7a)

Housing authority projects subject to zoning laws, 66.1201 (12)

Inclusionary zoning prohibition, 66.1015

Offensive industries, local and extraterritorial regulation, 66.0415

Ordinances:

Repeal, 62.23 (7) (d) 3.

Temporary in court-order annexations, 66.0219 (6)

Payday lender location, 62.23 (7) (hi)

Regional planning:

Commission, 66.0309

Comprehensive planning, 66.1001

Town, joint programs, 60.82

Town manufactured and mobile home communities ordinances, 66.0435 (2) (c)

Towns:

See also Towns—8. Land Use, Building and Construction

Authority if exercising village powers, 60.62, 61.35, 62.23

Board of adjustment, 60.65

Community living arrangements, 60.63

General authority, nonconforming uses, 60.61

Historic preservation, 60.64

Traditional neighborhood development ordinances, 66.1027

Villages, 61.35, 62.23

See also Villages—7. Land Use, Building and Construction

Wetlands in shorelands, 61.351, 62.231